To:

**Effective Date:** 

### CONTRACT NO. 03165185 BATTELLE ENERGY ALLIANCE, LLC (BEA)

2525 Fremont Avenue, P. O. Box 1625, Idaho Falls, ID 83415 OPERATING UNDER U.S. GOVERNMENT CONTRACT NO. DE-AC07-05ID14517

To:	Completion Date:

#### 1. STATEMENT OF WORK

1.1. Subcontractor shall furnish the following in accordance with the Statement of Work SOW-18960, titled "Fission Surface Power Project," Rev ID:0, dated 11/19/2021 and the requirements, terms and conditions specified or referenced in this Contract.

#### 2. **RESOURCES**

- 2.1. The Subcontractor shall provide all resources, e.g., materials, labor, equipment, necessary to fulfill the requirements of this Contract, except as otherwise specified.
- 3. <u>APPLICABLE DOCUMENTS</u> The following documents are incorporated into, and become a part of, this Contract:
  - 3.1. Statement of Work titled, "Fission Surface Power Project," SOW-18960, Revision ID: 0, dated 11/19/2021.
  - 3.2. Form 540.33, "Change Request."
  - 3.3. Subcontracting Plan for Contract No. TBD, dated . (If required).
  - 3.4. BEA Fission Surface Power OCI Mitigation Plan, PLN: 6452, Dated 11/17/2021

### 4. TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- 4.1. <u>General Provisions</u>: The following document is incorporated by reference and hereby forms a part of this action: Form PROC-207, BEA General Provisions for Professional/Consulting Services Fixed Price/Fixed Rate, dated August 2021 General Provisions). Note: BEA's General Provisions are available at the following Internet address: <a href="https://vendor.inl.gov/">https://vendor.inl.gov/</a>.
- 4.2. <u>Certification of Eligibility</u>: Subcontractor, by entering into this Contract, certifies that it is not debarred, or proposed for debarment, by the Federal Government. Disclosure that Subcontractor was debarred, suspended, or proposed for debarment, by the Federal Government on or before the effective date of this Contract shall constitute an additional basis for termination under the Default Article of the General Provisions.
- 4.3. <u>IRS Forms</u>: Pursuant to U.S. tax law, BEA is required to report certain payments to the Internal Revenue Service (IRS). The Subcontractor agrees to furnish a completed IRS Form

Contract Specialist: Roger Chunn	Telephone	:: (208) 526-2085	Cash Terms:	Fixed Price:
Billing: Send invoice in .pdf format to acctpay@inl.gov; Attn: Contract No. TBD	Signed:			
	C	Robert T. Crowton		Date
	Title:	Manager, Acquisition	n Management	
	Signed:			
	Signeu.	(Subcontractor's Off	icial)	Date
	Title:			
		Return one signed co	py of this Contract No. 03165185	to Roger Chunn

#### Battelle Energy Alliance, LLC Contract No. 03165185 Page 2 of 5

W-9, (for U.S. persons), W-8 (for non-U.S. persons) or other applicable IRS form to BEA prior to any request for payment. Forms can be accessed at http://www.irs.gov/app/picklist/ (W-9 form can be accessed at: http://www.irs.gov/pub/irslist/formsInstructions.html. pdf/fw9.pdf?portlet=3) Upload ACH and IRS forms (e.g., W-9) to Subcontractor's registration entry in the INL Vendor Portal at https://vendor.inl.gov. BEA will promptly notify Subcontractor, using the contact information originally established when the vendor portal account was set up, when a request is received through the vendor portal to update banking or ACH information. If BEA notifies Subcontractor of a banking or ACH information change, Subcontractor shall notify BEA immediately (i.e., within three business days of receipt of notice) if Subcontractor did not authorize BEA to make the changes to its banking or ACH IF SUBCONTRACTOR FAILS TO NOTIFY BEA WITHIN THREE information. BUSINESS DAYS THAT IT DID NOT AUTHORIZE THE BANKING OR ACH INFORMATION CHANGES IN OUESTION, SUBCONTRACTOR'S INACTION SHALL BE A FORFEITURE AND WAIVER OF ANY CLAIM IT MAY HAVE AGAINST BEA OR ANY OF ITS OFFICERS OR EMPLOYEES ARISING FROM SUCH CHANGED BANKING OR ACH INFORMATION.

- 4.4. <u>Sales Tax</u>: Subcontractor's price shall include Idaho sales tax for materials specified under this Contract, if any.
- 4.5. <u>Tax Reporting</u>: In addition to the Federal, State and Local Tax requirements, contained in the applicable General Provisions, the Subcontractor is reminded of its obligation to comply with tax reporting requirements, including the reporting of assets that may be subject to any personal property or transient personal property tax. Subcontractor should be aware that the geographical boundaries of the INL encompass multiple counties. A map of counties within the INL boundaries is available at https://vendor.inl.gov/.
- 4.6. Responsibility of Subcontractor: Subcontractor shall be responsible for the professional quality and technical accuracy of services provided under this Contract. Subcontractor shall perform all rework required due to errors and/or omissions by Subcontractor's personnel at no charge to BEA. Neither BEA's review, approval, or acceptance of, nor payment for, the services required under this Contract shall be construed to operate as a waiver of any rights under this Contract or of any cause of action arising out of the performance of this Contract, and Subcontractor shall be and remain liable to BEA in accordance with applicable law for all reperformance of services caused by Subcontractor's own negligent performance of any of the services furnished under this Contract or any errors, omissions, or deficiencies. The rights and remedies of BEA provided for under this Contract are in addition to any other rights and remedies provided by law. If Subcontractor is comprised of more than one legal entity, each such entity shall be jointly and severally liable hereunder. This paragraph takes precedence over all other clauses, provisions or articles in this Contract or applicable General Provisions.
- 4.7. <u>Controlled Unclassified Information</u>: Information related to this Contract shall not be accessible by any foreign person/non-U.S. person. Under U.S. export regulations, a foreign person/non-U.S. person is any person who is not a U.S. citizen, a lawful permanent resident of the U.S. (including a "Permanent Resident Alien" or a "Lawful Permanent Resident" as defined by applicable U.S. law, sometimes referred to by laypersons as a U.S. "Green Card" holder) or a U.S. political refugee. The term, "foreign person/non-U.S. person," also includes any foreign corporation, business association, partnership, trust, society, or any other entity or group that is not incorporated or organized as a business in the U.S., as well as international organizations, foreign governments, and any agency or subdivision of foreign governments, to include U.S. citizens working for or representing such governments or entities.

#### Battelle Energy Alliance, LLC Contract No. 03165185 Page 3 of 5

- 4.8. <u>Contractor Performance Evaluation (CPE)</u>: BEA uses the Contractor Performance Evaluation to evaluate Subcontractor performance. The Subcontractor shall be formally evaluated no less than quarterly as applicable, and upon completion of the work. A minimum score of 70 points out of 100 is required to maintain approved status.
- 4.9. Toxic Chemical Release Inventory Reporting
  - 4.9.1. As used in this clause, "Toxic Chemical Release Inventory Reporting," the Emergency Planning and Community Right to Know Act of 1986 (42 U.S.C. § 11001 et seq.) (EPCRA) and the Pollution Prevention Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C. § 13101 et seq.)(PPA), established programs to protect public health and the environment. Under these Acts, certain businesses are required to submit reports each year on the amounts of toxic chemicals their facilities release into the environment.
  - 4.9.2. Subcontractor shall comply with its certification entitled, "Certification of Filing Toxic Chemical Release Inventory Reporting Form (Form R)," which was part of its proposal and is expressly incorporated herein by reference.
  - 4.9.3. The Subcontractor shall insert in all first tier subcontracts a clause substantially the same as this clause without this subparagraph.
  - 4.9.4. Remedies. If the Subcontractor inaccurately, incompletely or falsely certified as to a facility's compliance with the reporting requirements of EPCRA section 313 and PPA section 6607, or if any of the Subcontractor's facilities has deliberately not filed a Toxic Chemical Release Form, or deliberately not submitted complete information, BEA may terminate the Subcontract or take other appropriate action.
- 4.10. <u>Technical Changes</u>: Technical changes to the Contract are authorized only upon receipt and acceptance of Form 540.33, Change Request or Contract Amendment.
- 4.11. Safer Federal Workforce Task Force: Subcontractor, by entering into this Contract, certifies that it and its lower-tier subcontractors (as applicable) shall, for the duration of this Contract, comply with FAR 52.223-99 Ensuring Adequate COVID-19 Safety Protocols for Federal Contractors (Oct 2021) (Deviation). Subcontractor or lower-tier subcontractor failure to comply with FAR 52.223-99 shall constitute an additional basis for termination under the Default Article of the General Provisions.

#### 5. ORDER OF PRECEDENCE

- 5.1. In the event of any inconsistency between provisions of this Contract, the inconsistency shall be resolved by giving precedence as follows:
  - 5.1.1. Contract Change documents if any
  - 5.1.2. Contract or Purchase Order
  - 5.1.3. Statement of Work
  - 5.1.4. General Provisions
  - 5.1.5. Other provisions of this Contract, whether incorporated by reference or otherwise.
- 5.2. Subcontractor shall notify BEA prior to performing work based on resolution of an inconsistency by the order of precedence set forth herein.

#### Battelle Energy Alliance, LLC Contract No. 03165185 Page 4 of 5

#### 6. **PRICE**

_	4	CC1	œ œ		0.1.	<b>~</b>		
6.	Ι.	The	tırm-tıx <i>e</i>	ed price	of this	Contract	1S	

6.2. <u>Milestone Payments</u>: Milestone payments shall be made to the Subcontractor in accordance with the following payment schedule:

Milestone No.	Milestone Event	Value
1	TBE	\$.00
	Total Milestone Payments	\$.00

#### 6.3. Invoicing:

- 6.3.1. Submittal of an invoice constitutes Subcontractor's certification that services have been provided, and invoiced amounts are in accordance with the Contract provisions.
- 6.3.2. Invoices that include a discount for prompt payment must be clearly marked to receive priority handling. Please note the payment terms on the invoice, in the subject line or body of the email, or on a coversheet to the invoice.
- 6.3.3. Invoices, along with required supporting documentation, shall be submitted via e-mail in .pdf (Adobe) format to Accounts Payable at acctpay@inl.gov. Invoices sent to a recipient other than Accounts Payable will not be considered official submittals and will not be acted upon by BEA. Each e-mail should contain only one invoice, and the invoice with all required supporting documentation should be in one .pdf file. The Contract number and the invoice number must appear as the title of the .pdf file and in the subject line of the email in exactly the following format: Contract No. 0000-Invoice xxxx. Invoices that include a discount for prompt payment must be clearly marked to receive priority handling. Invoices sent to a recipient other than acctpay@inl.gov will be rejected and returned to the Subcontractor.
- 6.3.4. Subcontractor shall be paid via check or Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT) direct payment according to the payment terms in this Contract minus deductions, if any, as herein provided. Measurement of the payment period and prompt payment discount period begins on the date the proper invoice is received electronically at BEA or when the services have been performed, whichever is later, and will end on the date the payment is issued. If an invoice is received after 3:00 p.m., it will be considered to have been received the following business day. Standard holidays and the INL December curtailment (Christmas through New Years' Day) will not be counted as part of the net payment terms. Payment is considered as being made on either the day the check is dated or the EFT settlement date.
- 6.3.5. A proper invoice is an invoice that is accurate, complete, undisputed, and which includes all the required information and required supporting documentation. Minimum required information includes the Subcontractor name; invoice date; Contract number; Subcontractor's invoice number; shipping terms; payment terms; remit to or banking information; and contact name, title, and telephone number on the first page of each invoice. Invoices shall also indicate the Contract value, the amount of the current invoice and the period of performance.

### 7. **COMPLETION DATE**

### Battelle Energy Alliance, LLC Contract No. 03165185 Page 5 of 5

	7.1.	This Contract shall be in effect through	ugh
8.	AC(	<u>CEPTANCE</u>	
	8.1.	Acceptance under this Contract occ	urs at the time BEA authorizes final payment.
9.	ADI	MINISTRATION	
	9.1.	Subcontractor Administration: The Subcontractor agrees t	e Subcontractor's responsibilities shall be administered by hat will have overall technical direction of the tractor and shall be available at all reasonable times in
	9.2.		ordinator(s): Subcontractor agrees that the below listed on or in connection with this Contract, shall be designation as safety efforts:
		Name	Title
			COVID-19 Workplace Safety Coordinator
			COVID-19 Workplace Safety Coordinator
	9.3.	Chunn, the Procurement Manage Representative or designee has the	d Procurement Representative for this Contract is Roger or written designee. Only the named Procuremen ne authority to amend or modify this Contract for the nodification must be in writing and signed by Contractor's reeable against the Subcontractor.
	9.4.	technical direction of  (TPOC) is] solely and exclusively support in connection with the sul TPOC is not authorized to make an	at (208) The Technical Point of Contact authorized to provide day-to-day technical direction, and occurrenced work during the period of performance. The yechanges to the contract. Changes are authorized only by change notice/order and to the extent required, contract
	9.5.	BEA, if mailed electronically via e- Mail addressed to Brad Gravatt, Ba Box 1625, Idaho Falls, ID 83415;	this action shall be considered as having been given: To mail (Bradley.Gravatt@inl.gov) or fax, or if mailed by U.S attelle Energy Alliance, LLC, 2525 Fremont Avenue, P. O or to the Subcontractor, if delivered personally to its duly of work, or if mailed electronically via e-mail or fax, or by tractor at

## **Blank Page**



# Fission Surface Power (FSP) Project Statement of Work (SOW) No. 18960 Revision ID: 0

Document No. SOW-18960 Effective Date: 11/19/2021

Rev ID: 0

### **REVISION LOG**

Rev.	Date	Affected Pages	Revision Description
0	11/19/2021	All	New issue.

Document No. SOW-18960
Effective Date: 11/19/2021
Rev ID: 0

### 1.0 Introduction

This statement of work (SOW) establishes the tasks to authorize Battelle Energy Alliance (BEA) to issue a Request for Proposal (RFP) for a Phase 1 design of a Fission Surface Power (FSP) system with industry partners. The FSP project goals are consistent with Space Policy Directive 6 (SPD-6), which states:

"By the mid- to late-2020s, demonstrate a fission power system on the surface of the Moon that is scalable to a power range of 40 kWe and higher to support sustained lunar presence and exploration of Mars."

The Phase 1 design effort shall culminate with each successful industry team submitting an FSP design package having engineering content sufficient to establish a high degree of confidence in the technical maturity, schedule, and cost as detailed in Sections 3.0 and 4.0. The design package shall include estimates for the technical, schedule, and cost requirements to design, build, and test a qualification unit (FSP-QU) and subsequent flight system (FSP-FS). The FSP-QU shall replicate the flight unit with sufficient fidelity to establish confidence in the key design features and demonstrate all critical aspects of the engineering design and functionality intended for the operational lunar unit. The FSP-QU will be nuclear fueled and should resemble a final FSP-FS in form, fit, and function to the maximum extent possible to establish confidence that the design will function in the expected lunar environment. Finally, the design package shall include a hardware development plan that identifies specific nuclear facilities and material needs for accomplishing the FSP-FS.

### 2.0 FSP Proposal Content

The technical content of a proposed FSP Phase 1 effort should establish design fidelity for an integrated power system with sufficient engineering confidence that the system will meet operational requirements for the lunar surface. Section 3.0 sets forth the design and operability requirements for the FSP that form the proposed technical and programmatic content established under Phase 1. These requirements define the target environments and functional capability of the integrated power system. The engineering design and analysis methods used to achieve the requirements provided in Section 3.0 shall be conducted under Department of Energy (DOE) nuclear safety authorities and regulations.

Section 4.0 provides information on Phase 1 deliverables; these Phase 1 product deliverables shall have sufficient engineering rigor to confidently demonstrate the design is both feasible and achievable for technology advancement to achieve a flight-qualified FSP-FS for a lunar mission. Within the Phase 1 deliverables, additional

Document No. SOW-18960		
Effective Date: 11/19/2021	Fission Surface Power (FSP) Project	Page 1
Rev ID: 0		

qualitative information is sought to understand the extensibility of the system to meet requirements for Mars deployment as well as system scalability to higher power levels.

### 3.0 FSP Design and Operation Requirements

### 3.1 Requirements

This section defines the design requirements for a FSP system consisting of a uranium-fueled reactor core, a power conversion system (PCS), a thermal management system, and a power management and distribution (PMAD) system having a capability to provide no less than 40 kilowatts of continuous electric power at the user interface at end of life. Table 3.1 lists design and operational requirements established to assure a level of reliability and robustness that is consistent with the FSP mission. Minimally successful design efforts can focus on the mandatory design requirements provided in Table 3.1; design goals (DG's) that should demonstrate operational feasibility of the overall integrated system are provided in Table 3.2.

Table 3.1 FSP Design and Operation Requirements (DR)

DR-#	Title	Requirement Details
DR-1	Power	The FSP shall be designed to operate at a minimum end-of-life 40 kW <sub>E</sub> continuous power output for at least 10 years in the lunar environment as detailed in Attachment A. Higher power ratings are desirable provided remaining DRs are satisfied.
DR-2	Launch and Landing Loads	The FSP shall be designed to withstand structural loads as detailed in Attachment B.
DR-3	Radiation Protection	The FSP shall be designed to limit radiation exposure at a user interface location 1 km away to a baseline value of 5 rem per year above lunar background.

Table 3.2 FSP Design and Operation Goals (DG)

DG-#	Title	Goal Details
DG-1	Volume	The FSP should fit within a 4 m diameter cylinder, 6 m in length in the stowed launch configuration.
DG-2	Mass	The total mass of the FSP should not exceed 6,000 kg which includes mass growth allowance and margin.

Document No. SOW-18960		
Effective Date: 11/19/2021	Fission Surface Power (FSP) Project	Page 2
Rev ID: 0		

DG-#	Title	Goal Details
DG-3	Power Cycles	As a safety feature, the FSP should be capable of multiple commanded and autonomous on/off power cycling.
DG-4	User Load	The FSP should be capable of supporting user loads from zero to 100% power at the user interface
DG-5	Fault Detection & Tolerance	The FSP should minimize single-point failure modes, should be capable of detecting and responding to system faults, and have the capability to continue providing no less than 5 kW <sub>E</sub> under faulted conditions.
DG-6	System Transportability	The FSP should be capable of operating from the deck of a lunar lander or be removed from the lander and placed on a separately provided mobile system and transported to another lunar site for operation.

### 3.2 FSP Implementation Narrative

This section provides further guidance to the Phase 1 FSP design effort, adding context to requirements and goals defined in Section 3.1

There is no requirement for uranium enrichment for the FSP system; however, for proposed enrichment levels above LEU (Low-Enriched Uranium), the FSP proposal must provide technical justifications that are consistent with the Memorandum on the National Strategy for Space Nuclear Power and Propulsion (Space Policy Directive-6).

A specific FSP deployment location on the lunar surface has not been defined at this time. For the purposes of Phase 1, proposers should assume the FSP-FS will operate at the south pole with the conditions identified in Appendix A.

Consistent with DR-3, the system design must include shielding and a power transmission solution which is included in the total system mass calculation. Any surface mobility systems needed to deploy the power transmission capability do not need to be accounted for in the design or mass allocation.

FSP-FS must be a self-contained system, incorporating passive safety design features to the maximum extent practical. Components required to meet the system requirements must be included in the design and fit within the mass requirements. FSP-FS cannot rely on any external power or robotic support nor astronaut involvement for system startup, shutdown, operation, or maintenance.

Consistent with DR-3 the power access point for the astronauts will be at a fixed location from the reactor. The shielding design can be optimized to minimize dose at the

Document No. SOW-18960		
Effective Date: 11/19/2021	Fission Surface Power (FSP) Project	Page 3
Rev ID: 0		

1 km user interface location as opposed to an omni-directional radius around the reactor. The dose requirement at the user interface of 5 rem per year above lunar background is a Phase I assumption; satisfying astronaut health requirements (NASA standard 3001 volume 1) are not required for Phase I. The dose calculation shall assume an evenly distributed dose to an unshielded reference person with full-time residency at the interface location; this is intended to be a bounding analysis, and as such, the calculation should not account any interdicting lunar features, lunar habitat, or astronaut suits.

NASA is still evaluating options on how the FSP system will be utilized in the lunar architecture. One approach is to operate the FSP system without removing it from the lander deck. Another approach is to remove the system from the lander and transport it to an alternate site. To support these options, the FSP should be designed to operate on the lander or be removed and subsequently transported off the lander to another site for operation, as stated in DG-6.

### 3.3 FSP Design Scalability

FSP technology solutions that can scale to higher output power with minimum additional design, development, and testing are desired. To the maximum degree practical, FSP technology elements that have clear traceability to the design of a megawatt-class power system needed for a nuclear electric propulsion capability should be pursued.

### 4.0 Work Scope And Deliverables

The contractor's proposal shall describe the technical approach for performing the work scope described in Section 4.1 and for delivering the products identified in Section 4.2.

### 4.1. Contractor Work Scope

Proposed work scope for Phase 1 should assure that the FSP design and supporting analyses will meet the design requirements and goals Section 3.1. The data product documents listed in Section 4.2 encompass major design products of interest within the Phase 1 effort. The scope of work and design products listed are not intended to be prescriptive. The contractor should prioritize the depth of analysis for each design component based on a judgement of technical risk to the design balanced against the fidelity of the information required to demonstrate those risks are manageable. Industry teams are encouraged to provide any additional information deemed relevant to the mission.

If proprietary data or models are used, the contractor shall demonstrate, to a high degree of engineering confidence, that proprietary practice will satisfy the target design and operation requirements.

Document No. SOW-18960		
Effective Date: 11/19/2021	Fission Surface Power (FSP) Project	Page 4
Rev ID: 0		

### **4.2 Data Product Documents**

The product of this contract is a design report to be delivered to BEA approximately 12 months after the project initiation. Quality and content of the design report assures fidelity of the resulting design and establishes confidence that the design will fulfill the requirements listed in Section 3.1. This section provides guidelines and requirements for preparing the Design Report. The design report is envisioned to contain a summary description document (DPD-001) accompanied by the remaining supporting technical assessments listed in Table 4.2.1 and described in more detail in Table 4.2.2.

### 4.2.1 DPD Summary Table

The data product documents (DPDs) listed in Table 4.2.1 shall be deliverables under the Phase 1 contract. Results of analyses described in Section 4.1 shall be summarized into the DPDs listed in this section. Each DPD description provides a detailed narrative for the technical and programmatic information that must be addressed. Where applicable, reference documents are provided to serve as design and analysis guidelines.

**Table 4.2.1 DPD Summary Table** 

DPD#	Title
DPD-001	Fission Surface Power System Design Document
DPD-002	System and Subsystem Requirements and Verification
DPD-003	Interface Requirements
DPD-004	Mass Properties Report
DPD-005	System and Subsystem Drawing Package
DPD-006	Technology Readiness Assessment
DPD-007	Cost and Schedule Estimate for Phase 2

### 4.2.2 DPD Description Table

Each DPD provides a detailed narrative for the technical and programmatic information that must be addressed. The content quality and quantity vary for each DPD based on the value-added importance to understand critical aspects of the integrated power system design.

**Table 4.2.2 DPD Descriptions** 

DPD-001: FSP System Design Document (SDD)		
Description/Use:	The contractor shall develop the system architecture and	
subsystem designs that accomplish the operational goals and design requirements detailed in the RFP. This includes a react radiation shielding; power conversion subsystem; heat rejection subsystem; system health monitoring; instrumentation and		

Document No. SOW-18960		
Effective Date: 11/19/2021	Fission Surface Power (FSP) Project	Page 5
Rev ID: 0		

	controls; communications; power management and distribution; and other design-specific hardware or software control subsystems. Additionally, the SDD shall include qualitative discussion of the contractor approaches/considerations for the following areas: (a) Mars operational extensibility (Appendix D), and (b) identify the power scalability-limiting design components assessment of technical risks (probability and consequence)
Reference	None
Documents:	
Remarks:	Final report should provide a written detailed narrative describing the FSP design elements including functionality and interconnectivity for subsystems. This document will serve as the overall summary report supported by data provided in the following supporting DPDs.

### **DPD-002: System and Subsystem Requirements and Verification** Description/Use: The contractor shall establish design requirements for the system and subsystems and provide system-derived lower-level performance requirements. The contractor shall complete the engineering and design analyses needed to clearly demonstrate and document how integrated subsystems and functional components satisfy the required operation of a full FSP-FS system (e.g., nuclear, thermal, structural, and electrical). The contractor shall also include a requirements traceability matrix that details how requirements are implemented. This shall also include design standards and guidance used in the design of systems, subsystems, structures, and components. This DPD shall include at a minimum: Nuclear analyses containing calculations supporting nuclear lifetime; predictions of peak fuel temperature and depletion; reactivity feedback effects; control system behavior for startup; steady-state operation; shutdown and power maneuvers; and analysis of control system response for off-nominal and casualties. Thermal analyses that include reactor cooling, heat transfer mechanisms, power conversion system, cooling loops, and radiators. Include thermal impacts on the surroundings and the ground. Structural analyses demonstrating the ability to withstand launch loads, entry, descent and landing loads, and nominal surface operations. Also include an analysis

Document No. SOW-18960		
Effective Date: 11/19/2021	Fission Surface Power (FSP) Project	Page 6
Rev ID: 0		

	demonstrating acceptable structural performance with radiation effects through end of life.  Electrical analyses describing the electrical output of the power conversion subsystem and any power electronics or distribution cabling needed to deliver the required 120 VDC at the user interface.	
Reference Documents:	None	
Remarks:	<ul> <li>The requirements traceability matrix should include:         <ul> <li>Identification of the design requirements that are the limiting performance drivers in the Phase 1 design</li> </ul> </li> <li>An interface impacts field identifying all systems and subsystems that may be affected by a proposed change to the requirement</li> <li>Identification of the parent requirement.</li> </ul>	

DPD-003: Interface Requirements	
Description/Use:  The contractor shall prepare interface requirements documents (IRD) which document the physical, functional, and operational interface designs. The IRDs shall provide the detailed text and diagrams that fully describe the interface implementation. The IRDs shall address all engineering disciplines associated with the interface design.	
Reference	None
Documents:	
Remarks:	<ul> <li>The IRD should address the following class of interfaces:</li> <li>Physical – Interfaces involving physical mating and spatial relationships between interconnecting parts of interfacing end items.</li> <li>Functional – Interfaces involving the interaction or influence of conditions imposed by a component or higher-level assembly upon another or by external sources such as fluids, thermal, electrical, environmental, data, and loads.</li> <li>Operational – Interfaces involving critical sequence of events occurring in assembly, disassembly, alignment, service operations, and computer programs.</li> </ul>

DPD-004: Mass Properties Report	
Description/Use:	The contractor shall establish and document a mass estimate for
_	the FSP including mass growth allowance.

Document No. SOW-18960		
Effective Date: 11/19/2021	Fission Surface Power (FSP) Project	Page 7
Rev ID: 0		

Reference	ANSI/AIAA S-120A-2015 Standard, Mass Properties Control for
Documents:	Space Systems.
Remarks:	The mass properties report should provide engineering
	information consistent with ANSI/AIAA standards for space
	systems. Mass report should include a sensitivity analysis that
	quantifies the impact of assumptions related to technology
	readiness, safety margin, and dose limits.

DPD-005: System and Subsystem Drawing Package		
Description/Use:	The contractor shall establish CAD models for the FSP concept	
	designs that show mechanical and structural interfaces and	
	component positioning. Phase 1 designs are not expected to be	
	build-ready models of the FSP, instead a design of sufficient	
	fidelity to provide necessary performance information within a	
	narrow range. Industry standard CAD software should be used to	
	author the geometries.	
Reference	None	
<b>Documents:</b>		
Remarks:	The contractor should show views of stowed and deployed	
	configurations as applicable.	

DPD-006: Technology Readiness Assessment	
Description/Use:	The contractor shall provide a report defining the state-of-the-art, technology readiness level (TRL), and advancement degree of difficulty (ADD) for all components, subsystems, or system level technologies that are below TRL 6 and plan for maturing to TRL 6.
	Additionally, this report shall provide design/technology trades considered during the design process, including hardware heritage description for any existing technology considered as part of the concept designs
Reference	Appendix C
Documents:	
Remarks:	

DPD-007: Cost & Schedule Assessment for Phase 2		
Description/Use:	The contractor shall provide a Class 5 cost estimate and	
	schedule to complete Phase 2: deliver an FSP-QU and a space	
	qualified FSP flight system for a lunar mission by December	
	2028. This assessment should include:	
	Estimated development cost for the FSP-QU including any	
	technology maturation phase, qualification, and nuclear	
	demonstration. The contractor is expected to work with	
	Department of Energy, Nuclear Energy (DOE-NE) and	

Document No. SOW-18960		
Effective Date: 11/19/2021	Fission Surface Power (FSP) Project	Page 8
Rev ID: 0		

	<ul> <li>national laboratories to identify facilities for ground testing. Include development and programmatic risks that may affect cost.</li> <li>2. Estimated FSP development schedule (risk informed) from approval to proceed (ATP) to FSP-QU ground demonstration date.</li> <li>3. Key insights for testing and evaluating systems, structures, and components judged to be critical for mission delivery.</li> <li>4. Qualification and acceptance test plan for both the FSP-QU and the FSP-FS including any infrastructure requirements and needs. Particular attention shall be on scope of the ground nuclear testing.</li> <li>5. Plans for handling, transportation, and storage of the FSP-FS hardware.</li> </ul>	
Reference Documents:	DOE G 413.3-21A	
Remarks:	This cost and schedule estimates are needed to inform government planning and budget purposes. The contractor may assume that the government will handle shipping, shipping containers, and source uranium feedstock	

### 5.0 Export Control and ITAR

The contractor is solely responsible for managing and labeling all information, correspondence, and documents that contain information which falls under the purview of the U.S. Munitions List (USML) as defined in the International Traffic in Arms Regulations (ITAR), 22 CFR §120-130, and the Export Administration Regulations (EAR), 15 CFR §730-774.

Document No. SOW-18960
Effective Date: 11/19/2021

### **Attachment A- Lunar Environment Conditions**

Parameter	Value
Declination Angle	1.5°
Lunar Orbital Eccentricity	0.0549
Day Length	708.33 hours
Distance from Earth	
Perigee	363,300 km
Apogee	405,500 km
Total Days (earth) to revolve around the sun	365.25 Earth
	Days
Orbital Eccentricity of Earth/Moon system Orbit	0.0167
Average Orbital Radius of Earth/Moon System about the Sun	1.496E8 km
Surface Gravity	1.623 m/s <sup>2</sup>
Lunar to Earth Gravity Ratio	0.165
Surface Temperature Min	102 K
Surface Temperature Max	385 K
Sky Temperature	4 K
Surface Daytime Average Sink Temperature	270 K
Surface Nighttime Average Sink Temperature	84 K
Shadowed Crater Temperature	40 K
Lunar Radius	1,737 km
Lunar Surface Albedo	0.3
The mean solar intensity at Earth's orbital location	1353 W/m <sup>2</sup>

Document No. SOW-18960 Effective Date: 11/19/2021

### **Attachment B – Launch and Landing Loads**

### **Random Vibration Loads**

Frequency (Hz)	Power Spectral Density (g^2/Hz)
20	0.005
100	0.005
300	0.02
600	0.02
800	0.06
1150	0.06
1300	0.02
2000	0.02
grms	7.63

### **Acceleration Loads**

Axial (g)	Lateral (g)
-2	-0.6,0.6
-2	-0.5,0.5
-1.5	-0.5,0.5
-1.5	-2,2
3.5	-2,2
4	-0.5,0.5
6	-0.5,0.5

**Landing Deceleration Level**: 4g

Document No. SOW-18960 Effective Date: 11/19/2021 Rev ID: 0

### **Attachment C**

### **Technology Readiness Level (TRL) 6 Definition**

TRL	Definition	Hardware Description	Software Description	Success Criteria
6	System/subsys tem model or prototype demonstration in a relevant environment.	A high-fidelity prototype of the system/subsystems that adequately addresses all critical scaling issues is built and tested in a relevant environment to demonstrate performance under critical environmental conditions.	Prototype implementations of the software demonstrated on full-scale, realistic problems. Partially integrated with existing hardware/software systems. Limited documentation available. Engineering feasibility fully demonstrated.	Documented test performance demonstrating agreement with analytical predictions.

### **Advancement Degree of Difficulty (AD2) Definitions**

AD2 Level	Definition	
1	Exists with no or only minor modifications being required. A single development approach is adequate.	
2	Exists but requires major modifications. A single development approach is adequate.	
3	Requires new development well within the experience base. A single development approach is adequate.	
4	Requires new development but similarity to existing experience is sufficient to warrant comparison across the board. A single development approach can be taken with a high degree of confidence for success.	
5	Requires new development but similarity to existing experience is sufficient to warrant comparison in all critical areas. Dual development approaches should be pursued to provide a high degree of confidence for success.	
6	Requires new development but similarity to existing experience is sufficient to warrant comparison on only a subset of critical areas. Dual development approaches should be pursued in order to achieve a moderate degree of confidence for success. Desired performance can be achieved in subsequent block upgrades with high confidence.	
7	Requires new development but similarity to existing experience is sufficient to warrant comparison in only a subset of critical areas. Multiple development routes must be pursued.	
8	Requires new development where similarity to existing experience base can be defined only in the broadest sense. Multiple development routes must be prepared.	
9	Requires new development outside of any existing experience base. No viable approaches exist that can be pursued with any degree of confidence. Basic research in key areas needed before feasible approaches can be defined.	

Document No. SOW-18960			
Effective Date: 11/19/2021	Fission Surface Power (FSP) Project	Page 12	
Rev ID: 0			

### **Attachment D – Mars Environmental Conditions**

Parameter	Value
Equator to Orbit	25.2°
Mars Orbital Eccentricity	0.0934
Day Length	24 hours 39 minutes
Distance from Sun	
Perihelion	206,000,00 km
Aphelion	249,000,000 km
Total Days (earth) to revolve around the sun	687 Earth Days
Surface Gravity	3.71 m/s <sup>2</sup>
Mars to Earth Gravity Ratio	0.375
Surface Temperature Min	130 K
Surface Temperature Max	300 K
Sky Temperature	152.3 K – 194K
Atmospheric Density	0.016 - 0.034 kg/m3
Atmospheric Dynamic Viscosity	7.77x10 <sup>-6</sup> – 1.015x10 <sup>-5</sup> Pa-s
Atmospheric Specific Heat	628- 827 j/kg-K
Atmospheric Thermal Conductivity	0.01-0.016 W/m-K
Wind Velocity (avg-max)	4 – 26 m/s
Mars Radius	3389.5 km
Mars Surface Albedo	0.250
Mean Solar Intensity	590 W/m2

Atmospheric Composition	Abundance (by volume), %
Carbon dioxide (CO <sub>2</sub> )	95.32
Nitrogen (N₂)	2.70
Argon (Ar)	1.6
Oxygen (O <sub>2</sub> )	0.13
Carbon monoxide (CO)	0.08
Trace gasses: water (H <sub>2</sub> O), nitrogen oxide (NO), neon (Ne),	0.17
Hydrogen-deuterium-oxygen (HDO), krypton (Kr), xenon (Xe)	

Document No. SOW-18960 Effective Date: 11/19/2021

# **Blank Page**

540.33 09/20/2010 Rev. 02

### **CHANGE REQUEST (CR)**

Page 1 of 2

SUBMITTED BY: BEA TECHNICAL REQUESTER  SUPPLIER									
1.	Date:	2.	. PO/S	/Subcontract No.:					
3.	Supplier Name and Contact:								
4.	Email Address:								
5.	Subject:								
6.									
7.	Describe Requested Change (Attach additional sheets as	req	uired):						
8.	Price:	Es	timated	d Price Increase/Decrease:					
	Delivery:  Extension  Improvement  None	Es	timated	d Delivery Extension/ Improvement:					
	CHNICAL REQUESTER DISPOSITION								
9.	CR No.: CR Approval CR R			CR Clarification Other					
_	Technical Requester Name:	D	ate:	Signature:					
Con	nments (Attach additional sheets as required):								
10.	Approval List								
Ρ	rogram Quality Engineer Name:	D	ate:	Signature:					
	Name:	D	ate:	Signature:					
	Name:	D	ate:	Signature:					
	Name:	D	ate:	Signature:					
	Name: Date: Signature:								
BUYER/SUBCONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR (SA) DISPOSITION									
Con	ntract Change Request (CCR) Received: Yes No		] N/A	CCR No.:					
РО	Revision/Contract Amendment No.:	egot	iated Co	Cost: Negotiated Delivery:					
Buy	ver/SA		Supplie	lier					

540.33 09/20/2010 Rev. 02

### **CHANGE REQUEST (CR)**

. 02 Page 2 of 2

Name:	Date:	Name:	Date:
Signature		Signature	
Comments:			
Attachments:			
	INSTR	RUCTIONS	

#### Instructions

General The CR form is used by the Supplier and the INL to identify and resolve problems and/or change/clarify the scope of work for purchases of materials or non-construction services.

- Enter the date of Change Request.
- Enter PO/Subcontract No.
- Enter Supplier name and contact name.
- 4. Enter Supplier e-mail address.
- 5. Enter a brief description of the change request subject.
- List all relevant documents being affected by the change request. Where applicable, attach copies of the relevant documents or furnish electronic addresses for these documents.
- 7. The originator of the Change Request must complete this section.
- 8. If the Supplier submits the Change Request and an increase in the PO/Subcontract price is anticipated, the Supplier must also submit a proposal detailing the price increase. If the Technical Requester submits the CR and an increase in price is anticipated, the Technical Requester must:
  - <u>For Materials</u>: send written confirmation validating the availability of additional funding to the Buyer before a revision to the PO can be finalized.
  - For Services: furnish a rough order of magnitude Contract Change Request (CCR) to the SA before the CR can be

The Change Request submitter shall identify delivery impacts. Select 'None', if no price or delivery impact will result from approval of the request.

- 9. Technical Requester shall decide how to number the CR. It is suggested that the Technical Requester use the PO/Subcontract No. followed by a slash, then the appropriate number of the CR, e.g. 99999/01. If "Other" is checked, the Technical Requester shall explain in the comments section.
- 10. Space is provided to route the CR to the applicable functional reviewers and approvers, e.g., Export Controls, Packaging & Transportation, Radiological Controls, Safety, etc. It is the responsibility of the Technical Requester to ensure the CR has been reviewed and approved by all applicable functional reviewers and approvers.
- 11. For quality related actions, distribution of the CR to the assigned Procurement Supplier Quality Engineer is required upon completion of the Buyer/SA disposition.

## **Blank Page**

Document ID: PLN-6452 Revision ID: 0 Effective Date:11/17/2021

# Organizational Conflict of Interest (OCI) Mitigation Disclosure for the Fission Surface Power (FSP) Project



The INL is a U.S. Department of Energy National Laboratory operated by Battelle Energy Alliance.

### **Idaho National Laboratory**

ORGANIZATIONAL CONFLICT OF INTEREST (OCI) MITIGATION DISCLOSURE FOR FSP PROJECT	Identifier: Revision: Effective Date:	PLN-6232 0 11/17/2021
		Page: 2 of 5

### **REVISION LOG**

Rev.	Date	Affected Pages	Revision Description
0	11/03/2020	All	New issue.

### **Idaho National Laboratory**

# ORGANIZATIONAL CONFLICT OF INTEREST (OCI) MITIGATION DISCLOSURE FOR FSP PROJECT

Identifier: Revision: Effective Date:

PLN-6232

11/17/2021

Page: 3 of 5

### **CONTENTS**

1.	INTRODUCTION	4
2.	AVOIDING, NEUTRALIZING, AND MITIGATING AN OCI	4
3.	CONFIRMATION AND ACCEPTANCE OF OCI DISCLOSURE	5

ORGANIZATIONAL CONFLICT OF INTEREST (OCI) MITIGATION DISCLOSURE FOR FSP PROJECT	Identifier: Revision: Effective Date:	PLN-6232 0 11/17/2021
		Page: 4 of 5

### 1. INTRODUCTION

The FSP Project team is a multi-organizational team, which includes participation by NASA and NASA's contractors. These organizations and team members are necessary to bring the best value to the government during the implementation of the project. However, inclusion of these organizations and employees could introduce potential organizational conflicts of interest (OCI). NASA and Battelle Energy Alliance, LLC (BEA) require mitigation of these potential conflicts to ensure there is no unfair competitive advantage conferred on any offeror, particularly any contrary to 48 C.F.R. Subpart 9.5, to BEA's contract with the U.S. Department of Energy (DoE) for management and operation of the Idaho National Laboratory (INL), or which could compromise the integrity of the procurement process for the acquisition and evaluation work in Statement of Work No. 18960 (SOW-18960). NASA and BEA have considered approaches to mitigate the following that can create impermissible OCI: 1) Unfair competitive advantage by unequal access to information; 2) impaired objectivity; and 3) biased ground rules. Contractors for NASA, DoE and BEA are expected to properly avoid and mitigate such OCI pertaining to such acquisition and evaluation. The mitigation strategies to these potential conflicts NASA and BEA intend to use are summarized below.

### 2. AVOIDING, NEUTRALIZING, AND MITIGATING AN OCI

### 2.1 Unfair Competitive Advantage by Unequal Access to Information

NASA and BEA will avoid this type of OCI by providing equal opportunity to access information and data necessary to prevent unfair competitive advantage in this acquisition (i.e., the effort described in SOW-18960) to all offerors. Each offeror will also have equal opportunity to access necessary DoE and NASA experts and facilities as appropriately requested by the offeror. Post contract award, the Project's management will facilitate support from DoE and NASA as necessary and appropriate to such effort when requested by the subcontractors. There is a potential that each offeror may request the same type of information and capabilities. To mitigate risk of OCI from unequal access to information required to prevent unfair competitive advantage, each offeror will have opportunity to access common experts at DoE and NASA as necessary. BEA will request confirmation and acceptance of this mitigation approach from each offeror under the RFP.

### 2.2. <u>Impaired Objectivity</u>

To avoid impermissible OCI due to impaired objectivity during the acquisition evaluation and selection process for the effort described in SOW-18960, neither NASA nor BEA intend to utilize personnel of a contractor of either to evaluate or make selection determinations relative to such contractor, such contractor's affiliates or such contractor's competitors.

#### Idaho National Laboratory

ORGANIZATIONAL CONFLICT OF INTEREST (OCI) MITIGATION DISCLOSURE FOR FSP PROJECT	Identifier: Revision: Effective Date:	PLN-6232 0 11/17/2021
		Page: 5 of 5

NASA and BEA intend to avoid evaluation of proposals without first vetting OCI issues pertaining thereto with their respective legal offices.

NASA and BEA anticipate making staff, including experts available to the offerors when necessary, but will also utilize qualified experts to support the project team during all phases of work noted in SOW 18960. Individuals making selection or evaluation decisions must be appropriately firewalled from staff at NASA and BEA who are providing requested task support to the offerors. Such staff providing such task support will not make any selection or evaluation decisions relative to the effort described in SOW-18960but may otherwise support project activities and provide technical information to the Project Manager.

### 2.3. Biased Ground Rules

Only NASA and BEA procurement cleared personnel with no impermissible conflict of interest: 1) Have had a substantial role in developing SOW-18960; 2) set evaluation or selection criteria pertaining to the effort in such SOW; and 3) will set evaluation or selection criteria pertaining to future efforts anticipated by that SOW (including, without limitation, those noted in Option 1 and Option 2 thereof). NASA and BEA developed the final version of such SOW.

### 3. CONFIRMATION AND ACCEPTANCE OF OCI DISCLOSURE

BEA will require confirmation and acceptance from each offeror that this OCI Disclosure identifies and provides acceptable mitigation strategies. This confirmation and acceptance will be in the form of a submittal statement under the RFP. If a potential OCI has not been addressed, or has been insufficiently addressed under this OCI Disclosure, offerors must identify their concerns or objections in the submittal statement so as to allow NASA and BEA to consider any revisions to the OCI Disclosure.

# **Blank Page**

### **Battelle Energy Alliance, LLC**

# General Provisions for Professional/Consulting Services Fixed Price/Fixed Rate



The INL is a U.S. Department of Energy National Laboratory operated by Battelle Energy Alliance.

### **CONTENTS**

l.		DUCTION	
2.	INCOR	PORATION BY REFERENCE	5
	2.1	All Contracts Regardless of Price/Value (Unless otherwise prescribed herein or by the applicable FAR	}
		or DEAR clause)	
	2.2	Contracts Priced/Valued Greater than \$15,000	6
	2.3	Contracts Priced/Valued Greater than \$35,000	
	2.4	Reserved	
	2.5	Contracts Priced/Valued Greater than \$150,000	
	2.6	Contracts Priced/Valued Greater than \$250,000	
	2.7	Contracts Exceeding the Simplified Acquisition Threshold (\$250,000)	
	2.8	Reserved	
	2.9	Reserved	
	2.10	Contracts Priced/Valued Greater than \$750,000	
	2.10	Buy American Act	
	2.11	Contracts Which Involve Printing	
		e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	
	2.13	Competition in Subcontracting.	
	2.14	Applies when Subcontractor Personnel or Lower-tier Subcontractor Personnel are Present at Premises	
	0.15	Owned, Leased, or Controlled by the Contractor or the U.S. Government, Regardless of Price/Value	8
	2.15	Applies if Subcontractor Receives Access to Classified Information, Unclassified Sensitive	
		Information, or Special Nuclear Material or Authorized Unrestricted Access to Areas Containing	
		These, Regardless of Price/Value	
	2.16	Applies when Contract Value is \$5.5 million or more and with a period of performance of 120 days or	
		longer	
	2.17	Reserved	
	2.18	Reserved	
	2.19	Contracts Priced/Valued Greater than \$2,000,000	
3.		RAL DEFINITIONS	
1.	SECTI	ONS THAT APPLY REGARDLESS OF PRICE/VALUE	9
	4.1	General	9
	4.2	Changes	10
	4.3	Materials and Workmanship	10
	4.4	Approvals	13
	4.5	Passage of Title and Liens	13
	4.6	Delivery and Payment	13
	4.7	Inspection	14
	4.8	Assignment	
	4.9	Federal, State, and Local Taxes	
	4.10	Compliance with Laws and Indemnity	
	4.11	Suspension of Work	
	4.12	Gratuities	
	4.13	Disputes	
	4.14	Default	
	4.15	Warranty	
	4.16	Government Property	
	4.17	Reserved	
	4.18	Authorization and Consent	
	4.19	Intellectual Property Indemnity	
	4.20	Rights in Data	
	4.21	Additional Technical Data Requirements	
	4.22	Patent Rights—Small Business Firms or Nonprofit Organizations- See Addendum A	
	4.23	Patent Rights—Other than Small Business Firms or Nonprofit Organizations- See Addendum B	
	4.24	Cooperation with the Office of Inspector General	
	4.24	Cooperation with the Office of Inspector General	
	4.43	Compilance with internet 1 totocol version o in Acquiring information reciniology	50

	4.26	Export Control	30
	4.27	Protection of Personally Identifiable Information	
	4.28	Privacy or Security Safeguards	32
	4.29	Compliance with INL Computer Hardware and Software Standards	32
	4.30	Reserved	
	4.31	Public Release of Information	
	4.32	Notice of Labor Disputes	
	4.33	Termination	
	4.34	Rights to Proposal Data	
	4.35	Limitation of Price	
	4.36	Reserved	
	4.37	Notice of Radioactive Materials	
5.		NS THAT APPLY WHEN SERVICES ARE PROVIDED BY SUBCONTRACTOR REGARDLESS O	F
		VALUE	
	5.1	Reserved	
	5.2	Reserved	
	5.3	Reserved	
	5.4	Unauthorized Obligations Unenforceable	
5.		ONS THAT APPLY WHEN SUBCONTRACTOR PERSONNEL OR LOWER-TIER SUBCONTRACTO	
•		NNEL, ARE PRESENT AT THE PREMISES OWNED, LEASED, OR CONTROLLED BY THE	,,,,
		ACTOR OR THE U.S. GOVERNMENT, REGARDLESS OF PRICE/VALUE	38
	6.1	Occurrence, Notification, and Reporting by the Subcontractor	
	6.2	Environmental, Safety, and Health	
	6.3	Compliance, Permits, and Indemnification	
	6.4	Real ID Act	
	6.5	Stop Work Authority	
	6.6	Radiological Control Requirements for the Subcontractor and/or Lower-Tier Subcontractor Personnel	
7.		ONS THAT APPLY WHEN THE SUBCONTRACTOR RECEIVES ACCESS TO CLASSIFIED	
		MATION, CONTROLLED UNCLASSIFIED INFORMATION, SENSITIVE NUCLEAR TECHNOLOG	γ
		CIAL NUCLEAR MATERIAL OR AUTHORIZED UNRESTRICTED ACCESS TO AREAS	J.,
		INING THESE	42
	7.1	Classified Inventions	
	7.2	Classification of Unclassified Sensitive Information	
	7.3	Marking and Control of Controlled Unclassified Information	
3.		VED	
). ).		NS THAT APPLY WHEN CONTRACT PRICE/VALUE IS GREATER THAN \$25,000	
<i>'</i> .	9.1	Examination of Records by the Comptroller General	
ın		ONS THAT APPLY WHEN CONTRACT PRICE/VALUE IS GREATER THAN \$100,000	<del></del> -
	10.1	Notice and Assistance Regarding Patent and Copyright Infringement	
	10.1	Utilization of Small, Small Disadvantaged, and Women-Owned Small Business Concerns	
l 1		ONS THAT APPLY WHEN CONTRACT PRICE/VALUE IS GREATER THAN \$150,000	
11.	11.1	Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act, Overtime Compensation General	
12		ONS THAT APPLY WHEN CONTRACT PRICE/VALUE IS GREATER THAN \$250,000	
12.	12.1	Covenant Against Contingent Fees	
	12.1	Organizational Conflicts of Interest	
	12.3	Anti-Kickback Procedures	
	12.3	Restrictions on Subcontractor Sales to the Government	
13		NOS THAT APPLY WHEN CONTRACT PRICE/VALUE IS GREATER THAN \$500,000	<del>4</del> 5
13.	13.1	Displaced Employee Hiring Preference	
1/1		DISPIACED EMPLOYEE FIFTING PREFERENCE  NS THAT APPLY WHEN CONTRACT PRICE/VALUE IS GREATER THAN \$700,000	
٠+.	14.1	Small Business and Small Disadvantaged Business Subcontracting Plan	
	14.1	Liability for Increased Cost or Interest	50 51
. اـ ۸	14.4	LIAUTHLY TOT THOTEASEU COST OF THICTEST	) 1
Ado		PATENT RIGHTS-SMALL BUSINESS FIRMS OR NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS	52

A. 24 PA	TENT RIGHTS—	OTHER THAN SMALL BUSINESS FIRMS OR NONPRO	FIT
(	ORGANIZATION	IS	58

#### 1. INTRODUCTION

The terms and conditions of these general provisions and those set forth in the Battelle Energy Alliance, LLC (BEA), Contract (defined below) or purchase order apply notwithstanding any different or additional terms and conditions that may be submitted or proposed by the Subcontractor, and the Contractor objects to, and shall not be bound by, any such additional or different terms and conditions. The Subcontractor must determine what provisions should be flowed down into its lower-tier subcontracts and purchase orders to implement the obligations of the Subcontractor. By entering into this Contract, the Subcontractor recognizes these obligations and agrees to implement them in its lower-tier subcontracts and purchase orders.

To assist Subcontractor in determining what provisions to insert in its lower-tier subcontracts and purchase orders, provisions required to be passed down, with value thresholds if any, are indicated by Gray Shading. The Subcontractor ultimately remains responsible to determine what provisions need to be flowed down to lower-tier subcontractors.

Certain Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR) and Department of Energy Acquisition Regulation (DEAR) clauses and articles in 48 C.F.R. Parts 52, 952, and 970 are incorporated herein as if set forth in their entirety. For such clauses and articles incorporated by reference, the following definitions apply unless otherwise specified:

- 1. Contractor. Subcontractor.
- 2. Subcontractor. Subcontractor's lower-tier subcontractor.
- 3. Contract. This Purchase Order or Subcontract including elements noted in Sub-section 4.1.4 below.
- 4. *Contracting Officer*. Contractor's Procurement Agent, whether called a, Contract Specialist, Procurement Specialist, or another name.
- 5. Government. Contractor.
- 6. DOE. The United States (U.S.) Department of Energy.

FAR and DEAR clauses and articles incorporated by reference are, to the extent reference therein, to the version applicable under publicly available Contract No. DE-AC07-05ID14517 (Prime Contract <a href="https://www.id.energy.gov/doeid/INLContract/INL-Contract.htm">https://www.id.energy.gov/doeid/INLContract/INL-Contract.htm</a>) between Contractor and the DOE effective when the Contract or applicable modification to Contract is entered and shall be construed and applied to require performance by the Subcontractor herein of the duties and obligations of the Contractor therein.

#### 2. INCORPORATION BY REFERENCE

#### 2.1 All Contracts Regardless of Price/Value

- 2.1.1 FAR 52.222-21, Prohibition of Segregated Facilities (FEB 1999)
- 2.1.2 FAR 52.222-26, Equal Opportunity (FEB 1999)
- 2.1.3 FAR 52.225-13, Restriction on Certain Foreign Purchases (JUN 2008)
- 2.1.4 FAR 52.247-64, Preference for Privately Owned U.S. Flag Commercial Vessels (APR 2003)
- 2.1.5 DEAR 952.203-70, Whistleblower Protection for Contractor Employees (DEC 2000)
- 2.1.6 DEAR 952.204-71, Sensitive Foreign Nations Controls (MAR 2011)
- 2.1.7 DEAR 952.204-77, Computer Security (AUG 2006)
- 2.1.8 DEAR 952,247-70, Foreign Travel (DEC 2000)

- 2.1.9 DEAR 952.250-70, Nuclear Hazards Indemnity Agreement (OCT 2005)
  - 2.1.9.1 This clause applies in any Contract which may involve the risk of public liability, as that term is defined by the Atomic Energy Act of 1954 as amended (Act) and as further described by DEAR 952.250-70; provided, however, this clause does not apply to a Contract in which the Subcontractor is subject to Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) financial protection requirements under Section 170b of the Act or NRC agreements of indemnification under Sections 170c and 170k of the Act for the activities under this Contract. For purposes of this clause, Government means the U.S. Government.
- 2.1.10 DEAR 970.5527-8, Refund of Royalties (AUG 2002)
- 2.1.11 DEAR 970.5232-3 (a)-(h), Accounts, Records, and Inspection with Alternate I, if applicable and Alternate II, if applicable (DEC 2000)
- 2.1.12 DEAR 970.5245-1, Property with Alternate I, if applicable (AUG 2016)
- 2.1.13 FAR 52.227-16, Additional Data Requirements (JUN 1987)
  - 2.1.13.1 This clause applies to any contract (1) involving experimental, developmental, research or demonstration work (2) other than basic or applied research contracts to be performed solely by a university or college where the contract amount will be \$500,000 or less.
- 2.2 Contracts Priced/Valued Greater than \$15,000
  - 2.2.1 FAR 52.222-36, Affirmative Action for Workers with Disabilities (JUN 2020)
- 2.3 Contracts Priced/Valued Greater than \$35,000
  - 2.3.1 FAR 52.209-6, Protecting the Government's Interest When Subcontracting with Contractors Debarred, Suspended, or Proposed for Debarment (OCT 2015)
- 2.4 Reserved
- 2.5 Contracts Priced/Valued Greater than \$150,000
  - 2.5.1 FAR 52.203-12, Limitation on Payments to Influence Certain Federal Transactions (Byrd Amendment) (JUN 1997)
  - 2.5.2 FAR 52.222-37, Employment Reports on Veterans (JUN 2020)
  - 2.5.3 FAR 52.222-35 Equal Opportunity for Veterans (JUN 2020)
- 2.6 Contracts Priced/Valued Greater than \$250,000
  - 2.6.1 FAR 52.223-6, Drug-Free Workplace (MAR 2001)
  - 2.6.2 FAR 52.232-17, Interest (MAY 2014)
- 2.7 Contracts Exceeding the Simplified Acquisition Threshold (\$250,000)
  - 2.7.1 FAR 52.203-17, Contractor Employee Whistleblower Rights and Requirement to Inform Employees of Whistleblower Rights (APR 2014)
  - 2.7.2 FAR.52.247-63, Preference for U.S.-Flag Air Carriers (JAN 1997)
  - 2.7.3 FAR 52.203-10, Price or Fee Adjustment for Illegal or Improper Activity (JAN 1997)
  - 2.7.4 DEAR 970.5223-7, Sustainable Acquisition Program (OCT 2010)
- 2.8 Reserved
- 2.9 Reserved
- 2.10 Contracts Priced/Valued Greater than \$750,000
  - 2.10.1 FAR 52.242-3, Penalties for Unallowable Costs (MAY 2014)

## 2.11 Buy American Act

- 2.11.1 FAR 52.225-1, Buy American Act Supplies (JUN 2003)
  - 2.11.1.1 Applicable to acquisitions greater than \$2,500 but not exceeding \$15,000; and in acquisitions with a value exceeding \$25,000, if FAR 52.225-3 does not apply, except if:
    - 1) the solicitation is restricted to domestic products in accordance with 48 C.F.R. Subpart 6.3,
    - 2) the acquisition is for supplies for use within the United States and an exception to the Buy American Act applies (e.g. non-availability, public interest, or information technology that is a commercial item), or
    - 3) the acquisition is for supplies for use outside the United States.
- 2.11.2 FAR 52.225-3, Buy American Act–Free Trade Agreements–Israeli Trade Act (JUN 2003)
  - 2.11.2.1 Applicable to acquisitions for supplies, or for services involving the furnishing of supplies, for use within the United States, and the acquisition value is \$25,000 or more but is less than \$169,000.
  - 2.11.2.2 The acquisition is not for information technology that is a commercial item, using fiscal year 2004 or subsequent fiscal year funds; and
  - 2.11.2.3 No exception in 48 C.F.R. §25.401 applies. For acquisitions of agencies not subject to the Israeli Trade Act (see 48 C.F.R. §25.406), see agency regulations.
    - 2.11.2.3.1 If the acquisition value is \$25,000 or more but is less than \$50,000, use the clause with its Alternate I.
    - 2.11.2.3.2 If the acquisition value is \$50,000 or more but is less than \$56,190, use the clause with its Alternate II.
- 2.11.3 FAR 52.225-5, Buy American Act Trade Agreements (JUN 2003)
  - 2.11.3.1 Applicable to acquisitions valued at \$169,000 or more, if the acquisition is covered by the WTO GPA (see 48 C.F.R. Subpart 25.4) and the agency has determined that the restrictions of the Buy American Act are not applicable to U.S. made end products.

## 2.12 Contracts Which Involve Printing

DEAR 970.5208-1, Printing (DEC 2000), applies to this Contract if it requires "printing" and must be flowed down to all subcontracts which require "printing" as described below.

2.12.1 "Printing" includes the following processes: Composition, platemaking, presswork, binding, microform publishing, or the end items produced by such processes. Provided, however, that performance of a requirement under this Contract involving the duplication of less than 5,000 copies of a single page, or no more than 25,000 units in the aggregate of multiple pages, will not be deemed to be printing.

## 2.13 Competition in Subcontracting

FAR 52.244-5, Competition in Subcontracting (DEC 1996), applies and must be flowed down as specified in 48 C.F.R. §44.204(c) if any of the following is anticipated:

- A cost-reimbursement contract
- A letter contract that exceeds the simplified acquisition threshold
- A fixed-price contract that exceeds the simplified acquisition threshold including unpriced modification or unpriced delivery order
- A time-and-materials contract that exceeds the simplified acquisition threshold
- A labor-hour contract the exceeds the simplified acquisition threshold.

- 2.14 Applies when Subcontractor Personnel or Lower-tier Subcontractor Personnel are Present at Premises Owned, Leased, or Controlled by the Contractor or the U.S. Government, Regardless of Price/Value
  - 2.14.1 FAR 52.237-2, Protection of Government Buildings, Equipment and Vegetation (APR 1984)
- 2.15 Applies if Subcontractor Receives Access to Classified Information, Unclassified Sensitive Information, or Special Nuclear Material or Authorized Unrestricted Access to Areas Containing These, Regardless of Price/Value
  - 2.15.1 DEAR 970.5204-1, Counterintelligence (DEC 2010)
- 2.16 Applies when Contract Value is \$5.5 million or more and with a period of performance of 120 days or longer
  - 2.16.1 FAR 52.203-13, Contractor Code of Business Ethics and Conduct (JUN 2020)
- 2.17 Reserved
- 2.18 Reserved
- 2.19 Contracts Priced/Valued Greater than \$2,000,000
  - 2.19.1 FAR 52.215-10. Price Reduction for Defective Cost or Pricing Data
  - 2.19.2 FAR 52.215-11, Price Reduction for Defective Cost or Pricing Data-Modifications (OCT 1997)
  - 2.19.3 FAR 52.215-12, Subcontractor Certified Cost or Pricing Data (OCT 1997)
  - 2.19.4 FAR 52.215-13, Subcontractor Certified Cost or Pricing Data-Modifications (JAN 2002)
  - 2.19.5 FAR 52.230-5, Cost Accounting Standards-Educational Institutions (APR 1998)
  - 2.19.6 FAR 52.230-6, Administration of Cost Accounting Standards (NOV 1990)
    - 2.19.6.1 Flow-down is required for negotiated lower-tier subcontracts valued over \$750,000.
      - 2.19.6.1.1 Dependent upon the classification of the lower-tier subcontractor, FAR 52.230-5 is flowed down to educational institutions in accordance with 48 C.F.R. §30.201-4(e) and FAR 52.230-6 is flowed down to businesses in accordance with 48 C.F.R. §30.201-4(d),
  - 2.19.7 FAR 52.230-2, Cost Accounting Standards (JUN 2020)

#### 3. GENERAL DEFINITIONS

As used throughout these general provisions, except in clauses and articles incorporated by reference and where otherwise indicated, the following definitions apply:

- 1. Contract. This subcontract or purchase order including elements noted in Sub-section 4.1.4 below.
- 2. Contracting Officer, Contract Specialist, or Procurement Specialist. The duly authorized representative of the Contractor who will administer this Contract.
- 3. *Contractor*. BEA or its duly authorized representative or representatives.
- 4. Department of Energy (DOE) Contracting Officer. The United States (U.S.) DOE designated agent.
- 5. Government. The United States of America or any duly authorized representative thereof.
- 6. *INL*. Idaho National Laboratory
- 7. *Lower-tier subcontractor*. Any party entering into an agreement with the Subcontractor or any other party who has entered into a contract with the Subcontractor, for the furnishing of supplies or services required for performance of this Contract.
- 8. Reserved. Indicates Section number still is available (reserved) for future use if required.
- 9. *Subcontractor or Seller*. The business entity contracted to provide the materials, supplies, or services covered by this Contract.
- 10. *Work*. Performance by the Subcontractor pursuant to the requirements, terms, and conditions of this Contract.

## 4. SECTIONS THAT APPLY REGARDLESS OF PRICE/VALUE

#### 4.1 General

- 4.1.1 The failure of either party to enforce at any time any of the provisions of this Contract, or to require at any time performance by the other party of any of such provisions, shall in no way be construed to be a waiver of such provision, nor in any way to affect the validity of this Contract or any parts thereof, or the right of either party thereafter to enforce each and every provision.
- 4.1.2 The parties agree that electronic signatures may be used in connection with this Contract.
- 4.1.3 The Government, the Contractor, and their designees shall have access at all reasonable times to the Subcontractor's and lower-tier subcontractor facilities and records for surveillance, inspection, or audit.
- 4.1.4 This Contract includes:
  - 1) the applicable subcontract or purchase order,
  - 2) statement of work (if any),
  - 3) these general provisions, together with,
  - 4) plans, drawings, specifications, and other documents that are expressly incorporated therein by reference.

This Contract contains the entire agreement and understanding between the parties as to the subject matter of this Contract, and merges and supersedes all prior agreements, understandings, commitments, representations, writings, and discussions between them. Neither of the parties will be bound by any prior obligations, conditions, warranties, or representations with respect to the subject matter of this Contract. The parties agree that recourse may not be had to alleged prior dealings, usage of trade, course of dealing, or course of performance to explain or supplement the express terms of this Contract.

- 4.1.5 The headings used in this Contract are not to be construed as modifying, limiting, or expanding in any way the scope or extent of the provisions in this Contract, unless otherwise indicated.
- 4.1.6 All references herein to Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR) and United States (U.S.) DOE Acquisition Regulation (DEAR) clauses are those in effect on the date of this Contract unless otherwise expressly stated in this Contract.
- 4.1.7 The Subcontractor shall perform all Work pursuant to this Contract as an independent contractor. The Subcontractor shall not subcontract all or substantially all of the Work without prior written approval of the Contractor, except for purchases of standard commercial articles or raw materials on which the Subcontractor shall perform further Work. If any part of the Work is subcontracted, the Subcontractor is responsible for having that subcontracted Work comply with the terms of this Contract.
- 4.1.8 No act or order of the Contractor shall be deemed to be an exercise of supervision or control of performance hereunder. No provision of this Contract and no action taken by the Contractor under this Contract shall be construed to make or constitute the Contractor as the employer or joint employer of any of the employees of the Subcontractor or any of its lower-tier subcontractors. The Subcontractor shall perform all Work pursuant to this Contract as an independent contractor.
- 4.1.9 In the event of an inconsistency between provisions of this Contract, the inconsistency shall be resolved by giving precedence as specified in the contract or purchase order if unspecified therein as follows:
  - 4.1.9.1 Contract change documents, (if any)
  - 4.1.9.2 Subcontract or purchase order
  - 4.1.9.3 Specifications or Statement of Work (SOW)

- 4.1.9.4 Drawings
- 4.1.9.5 Special Conditions
- 4.1.9.6 General Provisions
- 4.1.9.7 Other provisions of this Contract, if any.

#### 4.2 Changes

- 4.2.1 The Contractor may at any time, by written order, and without notice to the sureties, if any, make changes, within the general scope of this Contract, in any one or more of the following:
  - 4.2.1.1 Contractor-furnished resources (e.g., equipment and services).
  - 4.2.1.2 Time of performance (e.g., hours of the day, days of the week).
  - 4.2.1.3 Place of performance of the services.
  - 4.2.1.4 Description of the services to be performed (e.g., statement of work and all included and referenced requirements).
  - 4.2.1.5 Drawings, designs, or specifications when the supplies/services to be furnished are to be manufactured/performed for the Contractor in accordance therewith.
  - 4.2.1.6 Place of delivery.
- 4.2.2 If any such change causes an increase or decrease in the cost of, or the time required for, performance of any part of the Work under this Contract, whether changed or not changed by the Contract, or otherwise affects any other terms and conditions of this Contract, the Contractor may make an upward or downward equitable adjustment in the cost, delivery, or completion schedule or both, and this Contract shall be modified in writing accordingly if such adjustment is made. Any claim by the Subcontractor for adjustment under this section must be asserted within 30 days from the date of receipt by the Subcontractor of the modification or change; provided, however, the that the Contractor, if it decides that the facts justify such action, may receive and act upon any such claim asserted at any time prior to final payment under this Contract. Where the cost of property made obsolete or excess as a result of a change is included in the Subcontractor's claim for adjustment, the Contractor shall have the right to prescribe the manner of disposition of such property. Failure to agree to any adjustment shall be a dispute under Section 4.13. However, nothing in this section shall excuse the Subcontractor from proceeding with this Contract as changed. The Subcontractor will at most be allowed time, but not money, for delay by other causes as described in Sub-section 4.11.2 below with such other clauses to include, without limit, acts of nature or of the public enemy, earthquakes, fire, floods, other physical natural disasters, epidemics, quarantine restrictions, strikes, embargoes, and unusually severe weather.
- 4.2.3 Notwithstanding the terms and conditions of Sub-sections 4.2.1 and 4.2.2, the estimated cost of this Contract and, if this Contract is incrementally funded, the funds allotted for the performance of this Contract, shall not be increased or considered to be increased except by specific written modification of this Contract indicating the new total estimated cost and, if this Contract is incrementally funded, the new amount allotted to the Contract.
- 4.2.4 When costs are a factor in any determination of a Contract adjustment pursuant to this article, or any other provisions of this Contract, such costs shall be in accordance with the cost principles and procedures in FAR Part 31, as supplemented or modified by the DEAR Part 931, in effect on the date of this Contract.

# 4.3 Materials and Workmanship

- 4.3.1 New Materials
  - 4.3.1.1 Unless otherwise specifically approved by the Contractor, the Subcontractor warrants that all equipment, materials, or products, including those components, parts, and materials that are permanently installed into systems, subsystems, and/or

assemblies, shall be new and of the grade/type specified by this Contract. All workmanship shall be performed in a skillful and workmanlike manner consistent with the stated requirements and other applicable criteria of this Contract.

#### 4.3.2 Suspect/Counterfeit Material

- 4.3.2.1 Types of material, parts, and components known to have been misrepresented include, but are not limited to, fasteners; hoisting, rigging, and lifting equipment; cranes; hoists; valves; pipe and fittings; electrical equipment and devices; plate, bar, shapes, channel members, and other heat-treated materials and structural items; welding rod and electrodes; and computer memory modules. The Subcontractor's warranty also extends to labels and/or trademarks or logos affixed, or designed to be affixed, to items supplied or delivered to the Contractor. In addition, because falsification of information or documentation may constitute criminal conduct, the Contractor may reject and retain such information or items, at no cost, and identify, segregate, and report such information or activities to cognizant DOE officials.
- 4.3.2.2 The following materials furnished under this Contract will be used in a Government owned or used facility and shall be manufactured domestically (i.e., within the United States of America). For fastener acquisitions, domestic origin is defined as the United States of America and Canada.
  - 4.3.2.2.1 All fasteners shall comply with the Fastener Quality Act, Public Law 101-592, November 16, 1990, as amended and codified at 15 U.S.C. §§5401 *et seq.* Information and instruction regarding the DOE Headmark List and Idaho National Laboratory (INL) suspect/counterfeit issues and controls is available at <a href="https://vendor.inl.gov">https://vendor.inl.gov</a> under Forms/Documents.
  - 4.3.2.2.2 Electrical items shall exhibit manufacturers' labels and identification as specified in this Contract.
  - 4.3.2.2.3 Mechanical items shall exhibit manufacturers' labels and identification as specified in this Contract.

## 4.3.3 Sustainable Acquisition Program

- 4.3.3.1 If this Contract is valued at \$250,000 or more, supports operation of a DOE facility, and offers significant opportunities for energy efficient or environmentally-sustainable products and services, the following apply:
  - 4.3.3.1.1 DOE is committed to managing its facilities in an environmentally preferable and sustainable manner. In the performance of Work under this Contract, the Subcontractor shall provide its services in a manner that promotes the natural environment, reduces greenhouse gas emissions, and protects the health and wellbeing of federal employees, contractors, and visitors using DOE- or Contractor-owned or leased facilities.
  - 4.3.3.1.2 Green purchasing or sustainable acquisition has several interacting initiatives. The Subcontractor must comply with initiatives that are current as of this Contract award date. DOE and/or the Contractor may require compliance with revised initiatives from time to time. The

	initiatives are explained at the following Government or industry Internet sites:	
	4.3.3.1.2.1	Recycled-content products: https://sftool.gov/greenprocurement.
	4.3.3.1.2.2	Bio-based products: <a href="http://www.biopreferred.gov/">http://www.biopreferred.gov/</a> .
	4.3.3.1.2.3	Energy-efficient products: https://www.energystar.gov/products.
	4.3.3.1.2.4	More energy-efficient products: https://www.energy.gov/eere/femp/energy-efficient-
	4.3.3.1.2.5	products-and-energy-saving-technologies. Environmentally preferable and energy-efficient electronics, including desktop computers, laptops, and monitors: http://www.epeat.net (the Electronic Products Environmental Assessment Tool [EPEAT] on the Green Electronics Council site).
	4.3.3.1.2.6	Greenhouse gas emission inventories are required, including Scope 3 emissions.
	4.3.3.1.2.7	Non-ozone depleting alternative products: http://www.epa.gov/ozone/strathome.html
	4.3.3.1.2.8	Water-efficient plumbing products: http://epa.gov/watersense.
4.3.3.1.3	FAR 52.223-2, FAR 52.223-15, and FAR 52.223-17 require the use of products that have bio-based content, are energy efficient, or have recycled content. To the extent that the services provided by the Subcontractor require provision of any the Subcontractor must provide the energy efficient and environmentally sustainable type of product unless that type of product is not available, is not life cycle cost effective (or does not exceed 110% of the price of alternative items if life cycle cost data is unavailable; EPEAT is an example of life cycle costs that have been analyzed by DOE and found to be acceptable at the silver and gold level), does not meet performance needs, or cannot be delivered in time to meet a critical need.	
4.3.3.1.4	In the performance of this Contract, the Subcontractor shall comply with the requirements of relevant Executive Orders. The Subcontractor shall also consider the best practices within the DOE Acquisition Guide, Chapter 23, Acquisition Considerations Regarding Federal Leadership in Environmental, Energy, and Economic Performance. This guide includes information concerning recycled-content products, bio-based products, energy-efficient products, water-efficient products, alternative fuels, and vehicles, non-ozone depleting substances, and other environmentally preferable products and services.	
4.3.3.1.5	Subcontractor	with the requirements of Sub-paragraph 4.3.3.1.3, the shall coordinate its activities with and submit required h the Environmental Sustainability Coordinator:  inl.gov.

# 4.3.4 WaterSense-Labeled Materials

4.3.4.1 When the Work requires the acquisition of products that are, or can be, containing WaterSense-labeled materials, the following applies:

4.3.4.1.1 This Contract includes the acquisition of products that are, or can be, containing WaterSense-labeled materials. Contractor is committed to use EPA's WaterSense-labeled products or those with equivalent flow rates or flush volumes where available and choose irrigation contractors who are certified through a WaterSense-labeled program. By acceptance of this Contract, the Subcontractor certifies that the WaterSense-labeled materials meet the minimum requirements specified in the online resources Green Products Compilation Tool, Green Products Tool Explanation, EPA Water Sense, and EPA WaterSense Label, and WaterSense Products.

# 4.3.5 Deliberate Misrepresentations

4.3.5.1 Evidence of deliberate misrepresentation of any item, component, and/or material provided under this Contract may result in an investigation to determine the validity-of certification, fraud, and/or forgery.

#### 4.3.6 Asbestos

4.3.6.1 In accordance with 41 C.F.R. §102-80.15, asbestos is not allowed for use in any new construction, renovation/modernization, or repair of federally owned or leased buildings. Accordingly, Subcontractor shall ensure the absence of asbestos containing materials used by Subcontractor as part of this Contract in any federally-owned or leased buildings, by performing a due diligence review of all product safety data sheets, technical specification sheets, or other manufacturer provided documentation attesting to the absence of asbestos in materials used by Subcontractor in fulfilling this Contract in any federally-owned or leased building. Documentation of this due diligence review, ensuring the absence of asbestos in any materials used by Subcontractor, shall be transmitted to Contractor's Construction, Safety and Health Department upon project completion.

## 4.4 Approvals

4.4.1 The granting of approvals by the Contractor of any data submitted by the Subcontractor under the provisions of this Contract shall not affect, or relieve, the Subcontractor's responsibility for performance of Work in compliance with this Contract.

# 4.5 Passage of Title and Liens

- 4.5.1 The Subcontractor agrees to furnish all deliverables free and clear of liens, claims, and encumbrances. The Subcontractor agrees to hold the Government and the Contractor harmless from all liens, claims, or demands in connection with the Work.
- 4.5.2 The Subcontractor shall bear all risk of loss, destruction, or damage to rejected supplies.
- 4.5.3 Unless otherwise expressly stated in this Contract, title to deliverables shall pass at the place of delivery to the Contractor.

#### 4.6 Delivery and Payment

4.6.1 The Subcontractor shall work such hours, including night shifts and overtime operations, as may be necessary, to meet this Contract's delivery/completion dates, or any duly authorized extensions thereof if the same have been approved in advance in writing by Contractor's responsible Contract Specialist or Procurement Manager.

- 4.6.2 An invoice shall be considered to be received by the Contractor in accordance with the following:
  - 4.6.2.1 Payment is considered as being made on the day the check is dated or the settlement date of an electronic funds transfer. Unless freight and other charges are itemized, the discount will be taken on the full amount of the invoice.
  - 4.6.2.2 For invoices that are mailed, the date a proper invoice is actually received by the Contractor if the Contractor annotates the invoice with date of receipt at the time of receipt.
  - 4.6.2.3 On the date placed on the invoice by the Subcontractor when the Contractor fails to annotate the invoice with date of receipt of the invoice at the time of receipt (such invoice must be a proper invoice).
  - 4.6.2.4 For invoices that are electronically transmitted, the date a readable transmission of a proper invoice is received by the Contractor, or the next business day if received after normal working hours.
  - 4.6.2.5 On the date of delivery, when the Contract specifies that the delivery ticket may serve as an invoice.
- 4.6.3 The payment period and any prompt discount period shall be as set forth in the order between the parties. Measurement of the payment period and prompt payment discount period shall start on the later of the Contractor's receipt of a correct invoice, or the delivery of goods or completion of services.
- 4.6.4 The Contractor will not accept price adders for the cost of providing insurance against risk of loss in transit. If the Subcontractor chooses to ensure its risk of loss in transit, the cost of same must be included in the order price. There is no authorization to the Subcontractor to procure any insurance against that risk for the account of the Contractor.
- 4.6.5 Unless otherwise specified in this Contract, a separate invoice shall be issued upon each delivery of supplies or completion of services, and shall be payable by the Contractor, in accordance with the cash terms of this Contract, following receipt of supplies or completion of services and receipt by the Contractor of a correct invoice, therefore. Credit and discount periods shall be computed from the date such invoice is payable to the date the Contractor's check is mailed. Unless freight and other charges are itemized, the discount will be taken on the full amount of the invoice.
- 4.6.6 If this Contract requires the submittal of vendor data, and if such vendor data, or any part thereof, is not delivered within the time specified by this Contract, or is deficient upon delivery, the Contractor may, until such vendor data is delivered or deficiencies are corrected, without limiting any of its other rights or remedies, withhold payment (not to exceed 20% of this Contract price) from the Subcontractor.
- 4.6.7 Unless otherwise provided in this Contract, delivery shall not be made more than 15 days prior to the delivery date specified and the Contractor may return earlier deliveries at the Subcontractor's risk and expense.
- 4.6.8 Notwithstanding anything herein, the Contractor shall be entitled at any and all times to set off against any amounts payable at any time by the Contractor hereunder any amount owing from the Subcontractor to the Contractor whether under the Contract or otherwise.

## 4.7 Inspection

4.7.1 The Subcontractor shall perform, or have performed, all inspections and tests necessary to substantiate that the supplies or services furnished under this Contract conform to Contract requirements, including any applicable technical requirements for specified manufacturers' parts.

- 4.7.2 The Contractor has the right either to reject or to require correction of nonconforming items. Items are nonconforming when they are defective in material or workmanship or are otherwise not in conformity with this Contract's requirements. The Contractor may reject nonconforming items with or without disposition instructions.
- 4.7.3 Rejection of nonconforming Work shall be made as promptly as practicable after delivery, except as otherwise provided in this Contract; but the Contractor's failure to inspect or reject Work shall neither relieve the Subcontractor from responsibility for Work that is not in accordance with Contract requirements nor impose liability upon the Contractor.
- 4.7.4 The Subcontractor shall provide and maintain an inspection system acceptable to the Contractor covering services and/or supplies and shall tender to the Contractor for acceptance only supplies that have been inspected in accordance with the inspection system and have been found by the Subcontractor to be in conformity with Contract requirements. As part of the system, the Subcontractor shall prepare records evidencing all inspections made under the system and the outcome. These records shall be kept complete and made available to the Contractor during Contract performance and for as long afterwards as this Contract requires. The Contractor may perform reviews and evaluations reasonably necessary to ascertain compliance with this Sub-section. These reviews and evaluations shall be conducted in a manner that will not unduly delay the Work.
- 4.7.5 If any of the services do not conform to the Contract requirements, the Contractor may require the Subcontractor to perform the services again, in conformity with Contract requirements, at no increase in the price of this Contract. When the defects in services cannot be corrected by re-performance, the Contractor may require the Subcontractor to take necessary action to ensure that future performance conforms to Contract requirements and reduce the Contract price to reflect the reduced value of the services performed.
- 4.7.6 If the Subcontractor fails to remove, replace, or correct rejected supplies promptly, that are required to be removed or to be replaced or corrected, or to re-perform nonconforming services promptly in conformance with Contract requirements or to take the necessary action to ensure future performance of services in conformity with Contract requirements, the Contractor may by Contract or otherwise, remove, replace, or correct the supplies and perform the services and charge the cost to the Subcontractor; terminate this Contract for default; or require delivery and make an equitable price reduction.
- 4.7.7 If the Contractor performs an inspection or test on the premises of the Subcontractor, or its lower-tier subcontractor, the Subcontractor shall furnish, and shall require its lower-tier subcontractors to furnish, without additional charge, all reasonable facilities and assistance for the safe and convenient performance thereof.
- 4.7.8 The Contractor's inspection of the supplies or services, or both, does not in any way relieve the Subcontractor from its contractual obligations or from any other liability that the Subcontractor may incur as a result of nonconformance; nor does such inspection constitute an acceptance of nonconforming supplies or services, or both, not discovered by inspection.
- 4.7.9 When supplies or services are not ready at the time specified by the Subcontractor for inspection or test, the Contractor may charge to the Subcontractor the additional cost to the Contractor related to the inspection or test.
- 4.7.10 The Contractor may also charge the Subcontractor for any additional cost of inspection or test when prior rejection makes re-inspection or retest necessary.
- 4.7.11 If requested by the Contractor, the Subcontractor shall furnish advance notification of the time when Subcontractor inspections or tests will be performed in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Contract and when the supplies will be ready for Contractor inspection.

- 4.7.11.1 The Contractor's request shall specify the advance notification requirements and the Contractor representative to whom it shall be furnished. Requests shall not require more than two workdays of advance notification if the Contractor representative is in residence in the Subcontractor's plant or no more than seven workdays in other instances.
- 4.7.12 If acceptance is not conclusive for any reason, the Contractor, in addition to any other rights and remedies provided by law, or under other provisions of this Contract, shall have the right to require the Subcontractor, at no increase in Subcontractor price, to correct or replace the defective or nonconforming supplies, at the original point of delivery or at the Subcontractor's plant, at the Contractor's election, in accordance with a reasonable delivery schedule as may be agreed upon between the Subcontractor and the Contractor, provided that the Contractor may require a reduction in Contract price if the Subcontractor fails to meet such delivery schedule; or within a reasonable time after receipt by the Subcontractor of notice of defects or nonconformance, to repay such portion of this Contract as is equitable under the circumstances, if the Contractor elects not to require correction or replacement.
- 4.7.13 When supplies are returned to the Subcontractor, the Subcontractor shall bear the transportation cost from the original point of delivery to the Subcontractor's plant and return to the original point when that point is not the Subcontractor's plant. If the Subcontractor fails to perform or act as required in this Sub-section and does not cure such failure within a period of 10 days (or such longer period as the Contractor may authorize in writing) after receipt of notice from the Contractor specifying such failure, the Contractor shall have the right, by Contract or otherwise, to replace or correct such supplies and charge the cost occasioned thereby, to the Subcontractor.
- 4.7.14 The Subcontractor shall remove supplies rejected or required to be corrected. However, the Contractor may require correction in place, promptly after notice, by and at the expense of the Subcontractor. The Subcontractor shall not tender for acceptance corrected or rejected supplies without disclosing the former rejection or requirement for correction, and, when required, shall disclose the corrective action taken.
- 4.7.15 Inspections and tests by the Contractor do not relieve the Subcontractor of responsibility for defects or other failures to meet Contract requirements.
- 4.7.16 The Contractor will perform inspection and test in a manner that will not unduly delay the Work. The Contractor assumes no contractual obligations to perform any inspection or test for the benefit of the Subcontractor, unless specifically set forth elsewhere in this Contract.

#### 4.8 Assignment

- 4.8.1 Neither this Contract nor any interest herein nor claim hereunder shall be assigned or transferred by the Subcontractor, except as expressly authorized in writing by the Contractor. This Contract may be assigned by the Contractor to DOE or the DOE designee.
- 4.8.2 The Subcontractor may assign, with the Contractor's written approval, claims for monies due or to become due hereunder to a bank, trust company, or other financial institution including any federal lending agency. Any such assignment may cover all amounts payable under this Contract and not already paid and shall not be made to more than one party, except that any such assignment may be made to one party, as agent or trustee, or two or more parties participating in the Subcontractor's financing. Payments to an assignee of any monies due, or to become due hereunder, shall be subject to setoff or recoupment for any present or future claim or claims which the Contractor may have against the Subcontractor arising under this and other subcontracts, in accordance with applicable requirements including, when applicable, DEAR 932.803 and FAR 32.804. The Subcontractor shall supply the Contractor immediately with two copies of any such assignment and shall indicate on each invoice to whom payment is to be made.

## 4.9 Federal, State, and Local Taxes

- 4.9.1 Except as otherwise provided in this Contract, the Contract prices include all applicable federal, state, and local taxes and duties. The Contractor is exempt under Idaho law from the payment of certain Idaho sales or use taxes (*see* Idaho Code §63-3622BB) and is authorized by agreement with the State of Idaho Department of Revenue and Taxation to pay directly to the State of Idaho any sales or use taxes owing on purchases of tangible personal property. Billing under this Contract shall not include Idaho sales or use tax for any tangible personal property purchased hereunder.
- 4.9.2 Nevertheless, if a statute, court decision, written ruling, or regulation takes effect after the Contract date and results in the Subcontractor being required to pay any tax, duty, interest, or penalty, which would not otherwise have been payable on the transactions or property covered by this Contract, the Contract price shall be increased by the amount of such duty, rate increase, interest, or penalty, if the Subcontractor warrants in writing that the Contract price does not include any contingency for the same and if liability for such rate increase, interest, or penalty was not incurred through the Subcontractor's fault, negligence, or failure to follow the instruction of the Contractor.
- 4.9.3 If a statue, court decision, written ruling, or regulation takes effect after this Contract date and results in the Subcontractor being relieved of any tax, duty, rate increase, or penalty related to the transaction or property covered by this Contract, or in the refund or drawback of any portion thereof, the Contract price shall be decreased by the amount of such relief, refund, or drawback. If the Contractor has already paid the amount of such tax, duty, rate increase, or penalty, the same shall be repaid by the Subcontractor to the Contractor, including any interest received from the Government by the Subcontractor incident to such relief, refund, or drawback.
- 4.9.4 The Contract price shall be decreased by the amount of any tax or duty, or any portion thereof, that was included in this Contract price and that the Subcontractor is required to pay or bear, or for which no refund or other relief is obtained, through the Subcontractor's fault, negligence, or failure to follow the instructions of the Contractor.
- 4.9.5 No adjustment shall be made in this Contract price under this Section unless the amount of the adjustment exceeds \$500.
- 4.9.6 As used in Sub-section 4.9.2 through 4.9.5, the term "contract date" means the date set for the bid opening, or if this is a negotiated contract, the date of this Contract. As to additional supplies or services procured by modification to this Contract, the term "contract date" means the date of such modification.
- 4.9.7 The Subcontractor shall promptly notify the Contractor of all tax matters that may reasonably be expected to result in either an increase or decrease in this Contract price and shall take action with respect thereto as directed by the Contractor.

# 4.10 Compliance with Laws and Indemnity

- 4.10.1 Section 6.3 supersedes this Section when Subcontractor personnel or lower-tier subcontractor personnel are present at premises owned, leased, or controlled by the Government or the Contractor regardless of price.
- 4.10.2 The Subcontractor shall procure all necessary permits or licenses and abide by all applicable laws, regulations, and ordinances of the United States and of the state, territory, and political subdivision in which the Work under this Contract is performed and by any applicable DOE directive.
- 4.10.3 The Subcontractor shall indemnify and hold the Government and the Contractor harmless for injury (physical or otherwise) or death to persons or damage to property arising from the negligent, willful, intentional, unauthorized, or illegal acts or omissions of the Subcontractor,

lower-tier subcontractors, or their respective employees, agents or representatives; provided, however, nothing in this indemnification shall be construed to indemnify or save harmless the Government or the Contractor from any liability arising solely as a result of the negligence of the Government or the Contractor, or to the extent DOE provides indemnity under a Nuclear Hazards Indemnity Agreement (see DEAR 952.250-70).

## 4.11 Suspension of Work

- 4.11.1 The Contractor may order the Subcontractor in writing to suspend, delay, or interrupt all or any part of the Work for such period of time as may be determined appropriate for the convenience of the Contractor. Upon expiration of the period of suspension, the Subcontractor shall promptly proceed with the Work.
- 4.11.2 If the performance of all or any part of the Work is, for an unreasonable period of time, suspended, delayed, or interrupted by an act of the Contractor in the administration of this Contract, or by the Contractor's failure to act within the time specified in this Contract (or if no time is specified, within a reasonable time), an adjustment may be made for any increase in the cost of performance of this Contract (excluding profit) necessarily caused by such suspension, delay, or interruption of an unreasonable period of time and this Contract may be modified in writing accordingly. However, no adjustment shall be made under this Contract for any suspension, delay, or interruption by any other cause, including the fault or negligence of the Subcontractor; or for which an equitable adjustment is provided for or excluded under any other provision of this Contract. Such other causes include, without limit, acts of nature or of the public enemy, earthquakes, fires, floods, other physical natural disasters, epidemics, quarantine restrictions, strikes, embargoes, and unusually severe weather.
- 4.11.3 No claim under this Contract shall be allowed for any costs incurred more than 20 days before the Subcontractor shall have notified the Contractor, in writing, of the act or failure to act, (but this requirement shall not apply to a claim resulting from a suspension order pursuant to Sub-section 4.11.1); and unless the claim, in an amount stated, is asserted in writing as soon as practicable after the termination of such suspension, delay, or interruption, but not later than the date of final payment under this Contract. No part of any claim for suspension under this Contract by the Subcontractor shall be allowed, if not supported by adequate evidence showing that the cost would not have been incurred, but for a suspension within the meaning of this Section 4.11.

#### 4.12 Gratuities

4.12.1 The Government and the Contractor prohibit their employees from using their official position for personal financial gain and from accepting any personal advantage from anyone under circumstances that might reasonably be interpreted as an attempt to influence the recipients in the conduct of their official duties. Therefore, the Subcontractor and its employees shall not, under circumstances that might reasonably be interpreted as an attempt to influence the recipients in the conduct of their duties, extend any gratuity or special favor to employees of the Government or the Contractor; and neither the Subcontractor nor its employees shall accept any gratuity or special favor from individuals or organizations with whom the Subcontractor is doing business, or proposing to do business, in accomplishing Work under this Contract.

## 4.13 Disputes

- 4.13.1 The parties agree that the appropriate forum for resolution of any dispute pertaining to this Contract shall be a court of competent jurisdiction as follows:
  - 4.13.1.1 Subject to Paragraph 4.13.1.2 below, any such litigation shall be brought and prosecuted exclusively in Federal District Court, with venue in the U.S. District Court for the District of Idaho in Pocatello, Idaho.
  - 4.13.1.2 Provided, however, that in the event that the requirements for jurisdiction in the Federal District Court for the District of Idaho, in Pocatello, Idaho, are not present, such litigation shall be brought exclusively in the District Court of the Seventh Judicial District of the State of Idaho, in and for the County of Bonneville, with venue in Idaho Falls, Idaho.
- 4.13.2 Any substantive issue of law in dispute shall be determined in accordance with the law of the State of Idaho, except an issue involving a Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR) or DOE Acquisition Regulation (DEAR) clause, which shall be determined in accordance with federal procurement law. Nothing in this Section shall grant to the Subcontractor by implication any statutory rights or remedies not expressly set forth in this Contract.
- 4.13.3 There shall be no interruption in the prosecution of the Work, and the Subcontractor shall proceed diligently with the performance of this Contract pending final resolution of any dispute, claim, or litigation arising under, or related to, this Contract, between the parties hereto or between the Subcontractor and its lower-tier subcontractors or suppliers.
- 4.13.4 The Contract Disputes Act of 1978 (41 U.S.C. §§7101–7109) shall not apply to this Contract; provided, however, nothing in this Section shall prohibit the Contractor, at its sole discretion, from sponsoring a claim of the Subcontractor for resolution under the provisions of its Prime Contract with DOE. In the event that the Contractor sponsors a claim at the request of the Subcontractor, the Subcontractor shall be bound by the decision of the cognizant DOE Contracting Officer to the same extent and in the same manner as the Contractor.

#### 4.14 Default

- 4.14.1 The Contractor may, subject to Sub-sections 4.14.3 and 4.14.4, by written notice of default to the Subcontractor, terminate this Contract in whole or in part, if the Subcontractor fails to:
  - 4.14.1.1 Deliver the supplies or to perform the services within the time specified in this Contract or any extension agreed to in writing by the Contractor;
  - 4.14.1.2 Make progress, so as to endanger performance of this Contract; or
  - 4.14.1.3 Perform any of the other provisions of this Contract.
- 4.14.2 The Contractor's right to terminate this Contract under Paragraphs 4.14.1.1, 4.14.1.2, or 4.14.1.3 may be exercised if the Subcontractor does not cure such failure within 10 days (or more if authorized in writing by the Contractor) after receipt of the notice from the Contractor specifying the failure.
- 4.14.3 If the Contractor terminates this Contract in whole or in part, the Contractor may acquire, under the terms and in the manner the Contractor considers appropriate, supplies or services similar to those terminated, and the Subcontractor shall be liable to the Contractor for any excess costs for those supplies or services. However, the Subcontractor shall perform the Work not terminated.
- 4.14.4 Except for defaults of lower-tier subcontractors at any tier, the Subcontractor shall not be liable in the event of termination for default for any excess costs incurred by the Contractor if the failure to perform this Contract arises from causes beyond the control and without the fault or negligence of the Subcontractor. Examples of such causes include acts of God or of the public enemy; acts of the Government in either its sovereign or contractual capacity; fires; floods; epidemics; quarantine restrictions; strikes; freight embargoes; and unusually severe weather. In

- each instance the failure to perform must be beyond the control and without the fault or negligence of the Subcontractor.
- 4.14.5 If the failure to perform is caused by the default of a lower-tier subcontractor at any tier, and if the cause of the default is beyond the control of both the Subcontractor and the lower-tier subcontractor and without the fault or negligence of either, the Subcontractor shall not be liable for any excess costs for failure to perform, unless the required supplies or services were obtainable from another source in sufficient time for the Subcontractor to meet the required delivery schedule.
- 4.14.6 If this Contract is terminated for default, the Contractor may require the Subcontractor to transfer title to the Government and deliver to the Contractor, as directed by the Contractor, any completed supplies, and partially completed supplies and materials, parts, tools, dies, jigs, fixtures, plans, drawings, information, and contract rights (collectively referred to as "manufacturing materials" in this Section 4.14) that the Subcontractor has specifically produced or acquired for the terminated portion of this Contract.
- 4.14.7 Upon direction of the Contractor, the Subcontractor shall also protect and preserve property in its possession in which the Government or the Contractor has an interest.
- 4.14.8 The Contractor shall pay the Contract price for conforming supplies delivered and accepted. The Subcontractor and the Contractor shall agree on the amount of payment for manufacturing materials delivered and accepted and for the protection and preservation of the property. Failure to agree will be a dispute under Section 4.13. The Contractor may withhold from these amounts any sum it determines to be necessary to protect itself against loss because of outstanding liens or claims of former lien holders.
- 4.14.9 If, after termination, it is determined that the Subcontractor was not in default, or that the default was excusable, the rights and obligations of the parties shall be the same as if the termination had been issued for the convenience of the Contractor.
- 4.14.10 The rights and remedies of the Contractor in this section are in addition to any other rights and remedies provided by law or under this Contract.

## 4.15 Warranty

- 4.15.1 The Subcontractor warrants that all supplies and services provided, shall reflect the highest standards of professional knowledge and judgment, shall be free from defects and comply with all requirements set forth in this Contract, until one year from the completion of the services or, for supplies, after such are first placed into service by the Contractor, or three years after final payment, whichever first occurs. The Subcontractor shall correct any nonconformity with this warranty at its sole expense, as directed by the Contractor, by promptly re-performing the nonconforming services or repairing or replacing the nonconforming supplies specified (and correcting any plans, specifications, or drawings affected); furnishing the Contractor any materials, parts, and instructions necessary to correct or have corrected the nonconformity; or paying to the Contractor a portion of the Contract price as is equitable under the circumstances.
- 4.15.2 If the Subcontractor fails to perform its obligations promptly under this Contract, the Contractor may perform, or have performed, such obligations and the Subcontractor shall pay the Contractor all charges occasioned thereby.
- 4.15.3 The warranty with respect to re-performed services shall be the same as the warranty provided for in Sub-sections 4.15.1 and 4.15.2. The warranty for other than replacement supplies or services shall continue until the expiration of the original period plus a period equal to the time elapsed between the discovery of the nonconformity and its correction.
- 4.15.4 This Section 4.15 shall apply notwithstanding inspection, acceptance, or any other provision of this Contract, and shall not limit any other of the Contractor's rights and remedies.

# 4.16 Government Property

- 4.16.1 This Section applies only when the Contractor authorizes use of Government property, whether Contractor-furnished or Subcontractor-acquired, for performance of this Contract. For all cost reimbursable contracts this Section is to be applied with DEAR 970.5245-1, *Property* (Aug. 2016) as specified in the I.55 Clause of Contractor's Prime Contract with DOE, said I.55 Clause being incorporated by this reference and obligations of the Contractor therein to DOE being flowed down and made applicable to the Subcontractor herein with respect to any Government property under this Contract.
- 4.16.2 To the extent authorized by this Contract and applicable law, the Contractor may deliver to the Subcontractor, or the Subcontractor shall acquire, for use in connection with and under the terms of this Contract, Government property, together with such related data and information as the Subcontractor may request and as may be reasonably required for the intended use of such property.
- 4.16.3 The delivery or performance dates for this Contract are based upon the expectation that Government property suitable for use will be delivered to the Subcontractor, or acquired by the Subcontractor, at the times stated in the schedule or, if not so stated, in sufficient time to enable the Subcontractor to meet the Contract delivery or performance dates.
- 4.16.4 If the property is received by the Subcontractor in a condition not suitable for the intended use, the Subcontractor shall, upon receipt, notify the Contractor, detailing the facts. If the Government Property is Contractor-furnished, the Contractor will effect any repairs, modification, or replacement required or authorize the Subcontractor to correct at the Contractor's expense. If the Government Property is Subcontractor-acquired, the Subcontractor will effect any repairs, modification, or replacement required at the Subcontractor's expense.
- 4.16.5 If said Contractor-furnished property is not delivered to the Subcontractor by the required time or times, the Contractor shall, upon the Subcontractor's timely written request, make a determination of the delay, if any, caused the Subcontractor and may, if appropriate, make an equitable adjustment in accordance with this Contract.
- 4.16.6 Changes in Government Property.
  - 4.16.6.1 The Contractor may, by written notice:
    - 4.16.6.1.1 Decrease the Government property provided or to be provided under this Contract; or
    - 4.16.6.1.2 Substitute other Government property for the property to be provided under this Contract,
- 4.16.7 The Subcontractor shall promptly take such action as the Contractor may direct regarding the removal, preparation for shipment, or disposal of the property covered by this notice.
- 4.16.8 Upon the Subcontractor's timely written request, the Contractor may, as appropriate, make an equitable adjustment to this Contract, if the Contractor has agreed to make such property available for performing this Contract and there is any:
  - 4.16.8.1 Decrease or substitution in such property pursuant to Paragraph 4.16.6.1 above; or
  - 4.16.8.2 Withdrawal of authority to use such property if provided under other Contract or lease.
- 4.16.9 Title and Access
  - 4.16.9.1 Title to Government property shall remain in the Government. All Government property, title to which vests in the Government under this section (collectively referred to as "Government property"), is subject to the provisions of this Section. Title to Government property shall not be affected by its incorporation into or attachment to any property not owned by the Contractor, nor shall Government

- property become a fixture or lose its identity as personal property by being attached to any real property.
- 4.16.9.2 The Subcontractor shall use the Government property only in connection with this Contract. Subcontractor shall maintain adequate property control records in accordance with sound industrial practice and shall make such records available for Contractor or Government inspection at all reasonable times.
- 4.16.9.3 The Subcontractor shall provide its property control procedure(s) for Contractor review and approval, upon request from Contractor.
- 4.16.9.4 The Subcontractor shall comply with any Contractor direction to enable Subcontractor's property control activities to provide compliance with the Contractor's Prime Contract and applicable law, including, to the extent applicable 41 C.F.R. §109-1.5203.
- 4.16.9.5 The Contractor and the Government and their designees shall have access at all reasonable times to the premises in which any Government property is located for the purpose of inspecting the Government property.
- 4.16.9.6 Except as noted in Paragraph 4.16.9.7, below, or as otherwise provided by law, title to Government property acquired by the Subcontractor under this Contract shall pass to and vest in the Government when its use in performing this Contract commences or when the Contractor has paid for it, whichever is earlier, whether or not title previously vested in the Government.
- 4.16.9.7 If this Contract contains a provision directing the Contractor to purchase material for which the Contractor will reimburse the Subcontractor as a direct item of cost under this Contract:
  - 1) title to material purchased shall pass to and vest in the Government upon delivery of such material; and
  - 2) title to all other material shall pass to and vest in the Government upon:
  - 4.16.9.7.1 Issuance of material for use in Contract performance;
  - 4.16.9.7.2 Commencement of processing of the material or its use in Contract performance; or
  - 4.16.9.7.3 Reimbursement of the cost of the material by the Contractor, whichever occurs first.
- 4.16.9.8 Upon completion of the Work, or the termination of this Contract, the Subcontractor shall render an accounting, as prescribed by the Contractor, of all Government property which had come into the possession or custody of the Subcontractor under this Contract.

#### 4.16.10 Risk of Loss

- 4.16.10.1 Upon delivery of Government property to the Subcontractor, the Subcontractor assumes the risk and responsibility for its loss or damage, except for 1) reasonable wear and tear,
  - 2) to the extent such property is consumed in performing this Contract, or
  - 3) as otherwise provided for by the provisions of this Contract.
- 4.16.10.2 Under cost reimbursement Contracts, the Subcontractor shall not be reimbursed for, and shall not include as an item of overhead, the cost of insurance or of any reserve covering risk of loss or destruction of, or damage to, Government property, except to the extent that the Contractor may have expressly required the Subcontractor to carry such insurance under another provision of this Contract.

- 4.16.10.3 The Subcontractor shall do nothing to prejudice the Contractor's and/or the Government rights to recover against third parties for any loss or destruction of, or damage to, Government property. Upon the request of the Contractor, the Subcontractor shall, at the Contractor's expense, furnish to the Contractor all reasonable assistance and cooperation (including the prosecution of suit and the execution of instruments of assignment in favor of the Contractor and/or the Government) in obtaining recovery.
- 4.16.10.4 Upon completing this Contract, or at such earlier dates as may be fixed by the Contractor, the Subcontractor shall submit, in a form acceptable to the Contractor, inventory schedules covering all items of Government property not consumed in performing this Contract or delivered to the Contractor. Subcontractor shall follow the instructions of Contractor regarding the disposition of all Government property not consumed in performing this Contract or previously delivered to Contractor. Subcontractor shall prepare for shipment, delivery duty paid (DDP) or F.O.B. destination to such designation as Contractor may direct, or dispose of the Government property, as may be directed by Contractor. The net proceeds of any such disposal, if any, shall be credited to the Contract price or shall be paid to Contractor, as directed by Contractor.
- 4.16.10.5 If this Contract is to be performed outside the United States of America, its territories, or possessions, the words "Government", "Government Property", "Contractor-Furnished Government Property", and "Contractor-Furnished and Subcontractor-Acquired Government Property" (wherever they appear in this Section 4.16) shall be construed as "United States Government" and "United States Government Property" and "Contractor-Furnished United States Government Property" and "Contractor-Furnished and Subcontractor-Acquired United States Government property," respectively.
- 4.16.10.6 All communication under this Section 4.16 shall be in writing.

#### 4.17 Reserved

## 4.18 Authorization and Consent

- 4.18.1 The Government hereby gives its authorization and consent (without prejudice to any rights of indemnification) for all use and manufacture in the performance of this Contract, or any part hereof, or any amendment hereto, or any lower-tier subcontract hereunder, of any invention described in and covered by a patent of the United States, and that is embodied in the structure or composition of any article, the delivery of which is accepted by the Government under this Contract; or utilized in the machinery, tools, or methods the use of which necessarily results from compliance by the Subcontractor, or using the lower-tier subcontractor, with specifications or written provisions now or hereafter forming a part of this Contract, or specific written instructions given by the Contractor directing the manner of performance.
- 4.18.2 The entire liability to the Government and the Contractor for infringement of a patent of the United States shall be determined solely by the provisions of the indemnity clause, if any, included in this Contract, or any lower-tier subcontract hereunder, and the Government assumes liability for all other infringement to the extent of the authorization and consent herein granted.

#### 4.19 Intellectual Property Indemnity

4.19.1 The Subcontractor shall indemnify the Government and the Contractor and their officers, agents, and employees against liability, including costs, for infringement of any copyright or U.S. patent (except a patent issued upon an application that is now or may hereafter be withheld from issue pursuant to a Secrecy Order under 35 U.S.C. §181) arising out of the manufacture or delivery of supplies; the performance of services; or the construction, alteration, modification, or repair of real property (hereinafter referred to as "construction work") under this Contract, or

- out of the use or disposal by or for the account of the Government or the Contractor of such supplies or construction work.
- 4.19.2 This indemnity shall not apply unless the Subcontractor shall have been informed as soon as practicable by the Government or the Contractor of the suit or action alleging such infringement and shall have been given such opportunity as is afforded by applicable laws, rules, or regulations to participate in its defense. Further, this indemnity shall not apply to an infringement resulting from compliance with specific written instructions of the Contractor directing a change in the supplies to be delivered or in the materials or equipment to be used, or directing a manner of performance of this Contract not normally used by the Subcontractor; an infringement resulting from addition to or change in supplies furnished or construction work performed that was made subsequent to delivery or performance; or a claimed infringement that is unreasonably settled without the consent of the Subcontractor, unless required by final decree of a court of competent jurisdiction.

## 4.20 Rights in Data

- 4.20.1 Definitions applicable to this Section 4.20:
  - 4.20.1.1 *Computer databases*. A collection of data in a form capable of, and for the purpose of, being stored in, processed, and operated on by a computer. The term does not include computer software.
  - 4.20.1.2 *Computer software*. Computer programs that are data comprising a series of instructions, rules routines, or statements, regardless of the media in which recorded, that allow or cause a computer to perform a specific operation or series of operations; and data comprising source code listings, design details, algorithms, processes, flow charts, formulae, and related material that would enable the computer program to be produced, created, or compiled. The term does not include computer databases.
  - 4.20.1.3 *Data*. Recorded information, regardless of form or the media on which it may be recorded. The term includes technical data and computer software. The term does not include data incidental to the administration of this Contract, such as financial, administrative, cost and pricing, or management information.
  - 4.20.1.4 Form, fit, and function data. Data relating to items, components, or processes that are sufficient to enable physical and functional interchangeability, as well as data identifying source, size, configuration, mating, and attachment characteristics, functional characteristics, and performance requirements; except that for computer software it means data identifying source, functional characteristics, and performance requirements but specifically excludes the source code, algorithm, process, formulae, and flow charts of the software.
  - 4.20.1.5 *Limited rights data*. Data, other than computer software, developed at private expense that embody trade secrets or are commercial or financial and confidential or privileged. The Government's rights to use, duplicate, or disclose limited rights data are as set forth in the Limited Rights Notice in Paragraph 4.20.7.2.
  - 4.20.1.6 Restricted computer software. Computer software developed at private expense and that is a trade secret; is commercial or financial and is confidential or privileged; or is published copyrighted computer software, including minor modifications of any such computer software. The Government's rights to use, duplicate, or disclose restricted computer software are as set forth in the Restricted Rights Notice, of this Section 4.20.
  - 4.20.1.7 *Technical data*. Recorded data, regardless of form or characteristic, that are of a scientific or technical nature. Technical data does not include computer software but

- does include manuals and instructional materials and technical data formatted as a computer database.
- 4.20.1.8 *Unlimited rights*. The rights of the Government to use, disclose, reproduce, prepare derivative works, distribute copies to the public, including by electronic means, and perform publicly and display publicly, in any manner, including by electronic means, and for any purpose whatsoever, and to have or permit others to do so.

## 4.20.2 Allocation of Rights

- 4.20.2.1 Except as provided in Sub-section 4.20.3 regarding copyright, the Government shall have unlimited rights in:
  - 4.20.2.1.1 Data first produced in the performance of this Contract.
  - 4.20.2.1.2 Form, fit, and function data delivered under this Contract.
  - 4.20.2.1.3 Data delivered under this Contract (except for restricted computer software) that constitute manuals or instructional and training material for installation, operation, or routine maintenance and repair of items, components, or processes delivered or furnished for use under this Contract.
  - 4.20.2.1.4 All other data delivered under this Contract, unless provided otherwise for limited rights data or restricted computer software in accordance with Sub-section 4.20.7.
- 4.20.2.2 The Subcontractor shall have the right to use, release to others, reproduce, distribute, or publish any data first produced or specifically used by the Subcontractor in the performance of this Contract, unless provided otherwise in Sub-section 4.20.4; protect from unauthorized disclosure and use those data that are limited rights data or restricted computer software to the extent provided in Sub-section 4.20.7; substantiate use of, add or correct limited rights, restricted rights, or copyright notices and to take other appropriate action, in accordance with Sub-sections 4.20.5 and 4.20.6; and establish claim to copyright subsisting in data first produced in the performance of this Contract to the extent provided in Paragraph 4.20.3.1.

## 4.20.3 Copyright

4.20.3.1 Unless provided otherwise in Sub-section 4.20.4, the Subcontractor may establish, without prior approval of DOE or the Contractor, claim to copyright subsisting in scientific and technical articles based on or containing data first produced in the performance of this Contract and published in academic, technical or professional journals, symposia proceedings or similar works. Prior, expressly written permission of the DOE Contracting Officer, through the Contractor, is required to establish claim to copyright subsisting in all other data first produced in the performance of this Contract. When claim to copyright is made, the Subcontractor shall affix the applicable copyright notices of 17 U.S.C. §401 or §402 and acknowledgment of the Government sponsorship (including the Contract number) to the data when such data are delivered to the Government, as well as when the data are published or deposited for registration as a published work in the U.S. Copyright Office. For data other than computer software the Subcontractor grants to the Government, and others acting on its behalf, a paid up, nonexclusive, irrevocable worldwide license in such copyrighted data to reproduce, prepare derivative works, distribute copies to the public, and perform publicly and display publicly, by or on behalf of the Government. For computer software, the Subcontractor grants to the Government and others acting in its behalf, a paid up nonexclusive, irrevocable worldwide license in such copyrighted computer software to reproduce, prepare derivative

- works, and perform publicly and display publicly by or on behalf of the Government.
- 4.20.3.2 The Subcontractor shall not, without prior written permission of the DOE Contracting Officer, through the Contractor, incorporate in data delivered under this Contract any data not first produced in the performance of this Contract and that contains the copyright notice of 17 U.S.C. §401 or §402, unless the Subcontractor identifies such data and grants to the Government, or acquires on its behalf, a license of the same scope as set forth in Paragraph 4.20.3.1; provided, however, that if such data are computer software the Government shall acquire a copyright license as set forth in this Section 4.20, or as otherwise may be provided in a collateral agreement incorporated in or made part of this Contract.
- 4.20.3.3 The Government agrees not to remove any copyright notices placed on data pursuant to this section, and to include such notices on all reproductions of the data.

## 4.20.4 Release, Publication, and Use of Data

- 4.20.4.1 The Subcontractor shall have the right to use, release to others, reproduce, distribute, or publish any data first produced or specifically used by the Subcontractor in the performance of this Section 4.20, except to the extent such data may be subject to the federal export control or national security laws or regulations, or unless otherwise provided in this Sub-section or expressly set forth in this Contract.
- 4.20.4.2 The Subcontractor agrees that to the extent it receives or is given access to data necessary for the performance of this Contract that contain restrictive markings, the Subcontractor shall treat the data in accordance with such markings unless otherwise specifically authorized in writing by the DOE Contracting Officer, through the Contractor.
- 4.20.4.3 The Subcontractor agrees not to assert copyright in computer software first produced in the performance of this Contract without prior written permission of the DOE Patent Counsel assisting the subcontracting activity. When such permission is granted, the Patent Counsel shall specify appropriate terms, conditions, and submission requirements to assure utilization, dissemination, and commercialization of the data. The Subcontractor, when requested, shall promptly deliver to the Patent Counsel a duly executed and approved instrument fully confirmatory of all rights to which the Government is entitled.

# 4.20.5 Unauthorized Marking of Data

- 4.20.5.1 Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Contract concerning inspection or acceptance, if any data delivered under this Contract are marked with restrictive or limiting markings not authorized by this Contract, the Contractor with DOE approval may at any time either return the data to the Subcontractor, or cancel or ignore the markings. However, the following procedures shall apply prior to canceling or ignoring the markings:
  - 4.20.5.1.1 The Contractor, in coordination with DOE, shall make written inquiry to the Subcontractor affording the Subcontractor 30 days from receipt of the inquiry to provide written justification to substantiate the propriety of the markings.
  - 4.20.5.1.2 If the Subcontractor fails to respond or fails to provide written justification to substantiate the propriety of the markings within the 30-day period (or a longer time not exceeding 90 days approved in writing by the Contractor, in coordination with DOE, for a good cause shown), the Government, and the Contractor, shall have the right to

- cancel or ignore the markings at any time after said period and the data will no longer be made subject to any disclosure prohibitions.
- 4.20.5.1.3 If the Subcontractor provides written justification to substantiate the propriety of the markings within the period set in Sub-paragraph 4.20.5.1.1, the Contractor, in coordination with DOE, shall consider such written justification and determine whether or not the markings are to be cancelled or ignored. If the DOE Contracting Officer determines that the markings are authorized, the Subcontractor shall be notified in writing. If the Contractor determines, with concurrence of the DOE Contracting Officer, that the markings are not authorized, the Contractor shall furnish the Subcontractor a written determination, which determination shall become the final decision regarding the appropriateness of the markings, unless the Subcontractor files suit in a court of competent jurisdiction within 90 days of receipt of the Contractor's decision. The Contractor and DOE shall continue to abide by the markings under this Sub-paragraph until final resolution of the matter either by the Contractor's determination becoming final (in which instance the Government and the Contractor shall thereafter have the right to cancel or ignore the markings at any time and the data will no longer be made subject to any disclosure prohibitions), or by final disposition of the matter by court decision if suit is filed.
- 4.20.5.1.4 The time limits in the procedures set forth in Paragraph 4.20.5.1 may be modified in accordance with agency regulations implementing the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. §552) if necessary, to respond to a request thereunder.
- 4.20.5.1.5 This Sub-section 4.20.5 does not apply if this Contract is for a major system or for support of a major system by a civilian agency other than National Aeronautics and Space Administration and the U.S. Coast Guard agency subject to the provisions of Title I of the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949.
- 4.20.5.1.6 Except to the extent the Contractor's action occurs as the result of the final disposition of the matter by a court of competent jurisdiction, the Subcontractor is not precluded by this Sub-paragraph from bringing a claim pursuant to this Sub-section 4.20.5, as applicable, that may arise as the result of the Contractor removing or ignoring authorized markings on data delivered under this Contract.

#### 4.20.6 Omitted or Incorrect Marking

4.20.6.1 Data delivered to the Contractor without either the Limited Rights Notice or the Restricted Rights Notice as authorized by Sub-section 4.20.7, or the copyright notice required by Sub-section 4.20.3 shall be deemed to have been furnished with unlimited rights, and the Government and the Contractor assume no liability for the disclosure, use, or reproduction of such data. However, to the extent the data has not been disclosed without restriction outside the Government, the Subcontractor may request, within six months (or a longer time approved by the Contractor for good cause shown) after delivery of such data, permission to have notices placed on qualifying data at the Subcontractor's expense, and the Contractor, in coordination with DOE, may agree to do so if the Subcontractor identifies the data to which the omitted notice is to be applied; demonstrates that the omission of the notice was inadvertent; establishes that the use of the proposed notice is authorized; and

- acknowledges that the Government and the Contractor have no liability with respect to the disclosure, use, or reproduction of any such data made prior to the addition of the notice or resulting from the omission of the notice.
- 4.20.6.2 The Contractor, in coordination with DOE, may also permit correction at the Subcontractor's expense of incorrect notices if the Subcontractor identifies the data on which correction of the notice is to be made, and demonstrates that the correct notice is authorized; or correct any incorrect notices.
- 4.20.7 Protection of Limited Rights Data and Restricted Computer Software
  - 4.20.7.1 When data other than that listed in Sub-paragraphs 4.20.2.1.1, 4.20.2.1.2, and 4.20.2.1.3 are specified to be delivered under this Contract and qualify as either limited rights data or restricted computer software, if the Subcontractor desires to continue protection of such data, the Subcontractor shall withhold such data and not furnish them to the Contractor under this Contract. As a condition to this withholding, the Subcontractor shall identify the data being withheld and furnish form, fit, and function data in lieu thereof. Limited rights data that are formatted as a computer database for delivery to the Contractor are to be treated as limited rights data and not restricted computer software.
  - 4.20.7.2 Notwithstanding Paragraph 4.20.7.1, the Contract may identify and specify the delivery of limited rights data, or the Contractor's Contract Specialist or Procurement Specialist may require by written request the delivery of limited rights data that has been withheld or would otherwise be withholdable. If delivery of such data is so required, the Subcontractor may affix the following Limited Rights Notice to the data and the Contractor will thereafter treat the data, subject to the provisions of Sub-sections 4.20.5 and 4.20.6, in accordance with such notice:

## LIMITED RIGHTS NOTICE

- A. These data are submitted with limited rights under Contract No. \_\_\_\_\_\_ between \_\_\_\_\_ (Subcontractor) and Battelle Energy Alliance, LLC (Contractor), acting in its capacity as the management and operating contractor to the U.S. Department of Energy at Idaho National Laboratory. These data may be reproduced and used by the Government and the Contractor with the express limitation that they will not, without written permission of the Subcontractor, be used for purposes of manufacture nor disclosed outside the Government or the Contractor; except that the Government or the Contractor may disclose these data outside the Government or the Contractor for the following purposes, if any; provided that the Government and the Contractor make such disclosure subject to prohibition against further use and disclosure:
  - 1. Use (except for manufacture) by support services contractors or subcontractors within the scope of their contracts or subcontracts.
  - 2. This limited rights data may be disclosed for evaluation purposes under the restriction that the limited rights data be retained in confidence and not be further disclosed.
  - 3. This limited rights data may be disclosed to other contractors or subcontractors participating in the Government's program of which this Contract is a part for information or use (except for manufacture) in connection with the Work performed under their contracts or subcontracts and under the restriction that the limited rights data be retained in confidence and not be further disclosed.

- 4. This limited rights data may be used by the Government or others on its behalf for emergency repair or overhaul work under the restriction that the limited rights data be retained in confidence and not be further disclosed.
- 5. Release to a foreign government, or instrumentality thereof, as the interests of the U.S. Government may require, for information or evaluation, or for emergency repair or overhaul work by such government.
- B. This notice shall be marked on any reproduction of these data, in whole or in part.

## 4.20.8 Subcontracting

4.20.8.1 The Subcontractor has the responsibility to obtain from its lower-tier subcontractors all data and rights therein necessary to fulfill the Subcontractor's obligations under this Contract. If a lower-tier subcontractor refuses to accept terms affording the Government and the Contractor such rights, the Subcontractor shall promptly bring such refusal to the attention of the Contractor and not proceed with the lower-tier subcontract award without written authorization by the Contractor.

#### 4.20.9 Relationship to Patents

4.20.9.1 Nothing contained in this Section shall imply a license to the Government under any patent or be construed as affecting the scope of any license or other right otherwise granted to the Government.

## 4.20.10 Inspection

4.20.10.1 The Subcontractor agrees, except as may be otherwise specified in this Contract for specific data items listed as not subject to this Sub-section 4.20.10, that the DOE Contracting Officer or an authorized representative may, up to three years after acceptance of all items to be delivered under this Contract, inspect at a Subcontractor's facility any data withheld pursuant to Sub-section 4.20.7 for purposes of verifying the Subcontractor's assertion pertaining to the limited rights or restricted rights status of the data or for evaluating work performance. Where the Subcontractor whose data are to be inspected demonstrates to the DOE Contracting Officer that there would be a possible conflict of interest if the inspection were made by a particular representative, the DOE Contracting Officer shall designate an alternate inspector.

## 4.20.11 Commercial Computer Software

- 4.20.11.1 The Subcontractor may certify in writing that certain identified software is commercial computer software within the meaning of FAR 27.409(g). Contractor agrees that with respect to software the Subcontractor particularly identifies and accurately certifies in writing to Contractor is commercial computer software within the meaning of FAR 27.409(g) that the terms and conditions in FAR 52.227-19 modified as follows, rather than those in Subsections 4.20.1 to 4.20.7 above, shall apply:
- 4.20.11.2 The term "Government" as used in FAR 52.227-19 shall mean the Government and the Contractor herein.
- 4.20.11.3 The Notice required by FAR 52.227-19(c) shall read as follows:

# 4.20.11.3.1 Notice of Commercial Computer Software.

Notwithstanding any other lease or license agreement that may pertain to, or accompany the delivery of this computer software, the rights of the Government and Contractor regarding its use, reproduction and disclosure are as set forth in Contract No. [here specify the applicable Subcontract Number] subject to the Prime Contract.

# 4.21 Additional Technical Data Requirements

- 4.21.1 In addition to the technical data specified elsewhere in this Contract to be delivered, the Contractor may at any time during this Contract performance, within three years after acceptance or within one year after final payment (whichever is later) call for the Subcontractor to deliver any technical data first produced or specifically used in the performance of this Contract, except technical data pertaining to items of standard commercial design.
- 4.21.2 The provisions of Section 4.20 are applicable to all technical data called for under this Section. Accordingly, nothing contained in this Section shall require the Subcontractor to actually deliver any technical data, the delivery of which is excused by Section 4.20.
- 4.21.3 When technical data are to be delivered under this contract, the Subcontractor will be compensated for appropriate costs for converting such data into the prescribed form for reproduction and for delivery.
- 4.22 Patent Rights—Small Business Firms or Nonprofit Organizations- See Addendum A
- 4.23 Patent Rights—Other than Small Business Firms or Nonprofit Organizations- See Addendum B
- 4.24 Cooperation with the Office of Inspector General
  - 4.24.1 The Subcontractor must ensure that all employees of the Subcontractor and its lower-tier subcontractors understand that they must comply with requests for interviews and briefings and must provide affidavits or sworn statements, if so requested by an employee of the Office of Inspector General (OIG) so designated to take affidavits or sworn statements; not impede or hinder another employee's cooperation with the OIG; and ensure that reprisals are not taken against employees who cooperate with or disclose information to the OIG or other lawful appropriate authority.

# 4.25 Compliance with Internet Protocol Version 6 in Acquiring Information Technology

- 4.25.1 If this Contract involves the acquisition of information technology that uses Internet Protocol (IP) technology, the Subcontractor agrees that all deliverables that involve information technology that uses IP (products, services, software, etc.) will comply with Internet Protocol Version 6 (IPv6) standards and interoperate with both IPv6 and Internet Protocol Version 4 (IPv4) systems and products, and it has IPv6 technical support for development and implementation and fielded product management available.
- 4.25.2 Should the Subcontractor find that the statement of work or specifications of this Contract do not conform to the IPv6 standard, the Subcontractor must notify the Contractor of such nonconformance and act in accordance with instructions of the Contractor.

## 4.26 Export Control

- 4.26.1 The Subcontractor is responsible to ensure the proper identification, access, control, and disposition of all commodities, technology, technical data, and items subject to export control laws. These laws include, without limitation, the Arms Export Control Act, the Export Administration Act, the International Economic Emergency Powers Act, the Atomic Energy Act, the Nuclear Non-Proliferation Act, and regulations issued pursuant to these including the Export Administration Regulations (15 C.F.R. Parts 730-774), the International Traffic in Arms Regulations (22 C.F.R. Parts 120-130), and the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and DOE export regulations (10 C.F.R. Parts 110 and 810). The parties acknowledge that export control requirements may change and that the export of goods, technical data, or services from the United States without an export license or other governmental authorization may result in criminal and/or other liability. In the performance of this Contract, the Subcontractor agrees that it will not export, re export or otherwise transfer, directly or indirectly, commodities, technology, or technical data in violation of U.S. export control laws and regulations.
- 4.26.2 Subcontractor shall ensure data is encrypted in transit and at rest utilizing encryption complying with Federal Information Standards Publication 140 2 (FIPS 140-2) and, as applicable, current

- guidance by the U.S. National Institute for Standards and Technology (NIST) or other equally or more effective Contractor-approved cryptographic means, compliant with the requirements of 15 C.F.R. §734.18(a)(5).
- 4.26.3 Subcontractor shall ensure that export-controlled information is not stored in the Russian Federation or a country listed in Group D.5 of Supplement No.1 to 15 C.F.R. §740.
- 4.26.4 The Subcontractor is responsible for its own compliance with laws and regulations governing export controls in the performance of this Contract and acknowledges that it can contact the U.S. Departments of Commerce, State, Energy and Treasury for guidance as to applicable licensing requirements and other restrictions. This Contract does not provide the Subcontractor any express or implied governmental export authorization or license.
- 4.26.5 Subcontractor understands and agrees to comply with the U.S. Foreign Corrupt Practices Act that prohibits the Subcontractor from providing items of value to a foreign public official, members of a foreign political party, or certain relatives of such persons in order to obtain or retain business. The Subcontractor agrees not to give anything of value, including, but not limited to, business gratuities and reimbursement for travel, to any such persons in violation of the U.S. Foreign Corrupt Practices Act. The Subcontractor shall comply with all requirements relevant to its business arrangement with the Contractor, including any registration requirements and warrants its performance under this Contract shall comply with all applicable laws and regulations of the country or countries in which it performs any services for the Contractor.
- 4.26.6 The Subcontractor agrees to identify in writing for each item it produces or provides to the Contractor under this Contract the applicable Export Control Classification Number, if any, under the Export Administration Regulations, the applicable U.S. Munitions List category, if any, under the International Traffic in Arms Regulations and other applicable export classification, if any.

#### 4.27 Protection of Personally Identifiable Information

- 4.27.1 To the extent that the Work under this Contract requires the Subcontractor to have access to personally identifiable information (PII) about an individual, the Subcontractor shall after receipt thereof, treat such PII as confidential and safeguard such information from unauthorized use and disclosure. Further, the Subcontractor agrees not to appropriate such PII for its own use or to disclose such information to third parties unless specifically authorized in writing by the Contractor.
- 4.27.2 The Subcontractor agrees to allow access only to those employees who need the PII to perform services under this Contract and agrees that PII will be used solely for the purpose of performing services under this Contract. The Subcontractor shall ensure that its employees will not discuss, divulge, or disclose any such PII to any person or entity except those persons within the Subcontractor's organization directly concerned with performance under the Contract.
- 4.27.3 The Subcontractor shall administer a monitoring process to ensure compliance with the provisions of this Section 4.27. Immediately upon discovery of a real or suspected loss of PII the Subcontractor shall promptly report any breaches to the BEA Contract Specialist or Procurement Specialist, and implement immediate, appropriate corrective actions to contain and prevent recurrence.
- 4.27.4 PII is an individual's first name or first initial and last name in combination with any one or more of the following data elements including, but not limited to, social security number; passport number; credit card numbers; clearances; bank numbers; biometrics; date and place of birth; mother's maiden name; criminal, medical, and financial records; and educational transcripts.

- 4.27.5 The Contractor may terminate this Contract for default if the Subcontractor or an employee of the Subcontractor fails to comply with the provisions of this Section 4.27. The Contractor may also exercise any other rights and remedies provided by law or this Contract, including criminal and civil penalties.
- 4.27.6 The Subcontractor shall include this clause in all appropriate lower-tier subcontracts. However, such provision in this Contract shall not relieve the Subcontractor of its obligation to assure compliance with the provisions of this Section 4.27.

# 4.28 Privacy or Security Safeguards

- 4.28.1 If this Contract is for information technology that requires security of information technology, and/or is for the design, development, or operation of a system of records using commercial information technology services or support services, the following apply:
  - 4.28.1.1 The Subcontractor shall not publish or disclose in any manner, without the Contractor's written consent, the details of any safeguards either designed or developed by the Subcontractor under this Contract or otherwise provided by the Government or the Contractor.
  - 4.28.1.2 To the extent required to carry out a program of inspection to safeguard against threats and hazards to the security, integrity, and confidentiality of Government data, the Subcontractor shall afford the Government or the Contractor access to the Subcontractor's facilities, installations, technical capabilities, operations, documentation, records, and databases.
- 4.28.2 If new or unanticipated threats or hazards are discovered by either the Government, the Contractor, or the Subcontractor, or if existing safeguards have ceased to function, the discoverer shall immediately bring the situation to the attention of the other party.
  - 4.28.2.1 The Subcontractor shall ensure it provides protection from malicious code for systems and devices it provides, including those for storage of or access to information under this Contract.
  - 4.28.2.2 The Subcontractor shall ensure that all data it creates, stores or accesses under this Contract is kept secure and isolated by logical, encryption, multi-factor authentication or physical means.
  - 4.28.2.3 Subcontractor shall report cybersecurity incidents to the contractor within 72 hours for incidents involving compromise, loss, breach, or alteration of contractor data or that affect contractor information systems.

## 4.29 Compliance with INL Computer Hardware and Software Standards

- 4.29.1 If, in the performance of this Contract, computer connectivity to INL (e.g., virtual private network [VPN] network access) is necessitated, the Subcontractor shall recognize that INL maintains and uses a standard set of computer hardware and software for all common desktop computers and laptops. It is the Subcontractor's responsibility to work within the INL standard set of computer hardware and software for all common desktop computers and laptops or request a variance when performance of this Contract necessitates connecting to the INL network or equipment.
- 4.29.2 The Subcontractor shall not remove any device containing Contractor data from Contractor premises without removal of data storage (e.g., hard drives and non-volatile memory) from the device and transfer to contractor possession. Unless otherwise agree in writing, such removal shall be without any cost to Contractor.

#### 4.30 Reserved

## 4.31 Public Release of Information

4.31.1 Information, data, photographs, sketches, and advertising relating to the Work under this Contract, which the Subcontractor desires to release or publish, shall be submitted to the Contractor for approval eight weeks prior to the desired release date. As part of the approval request, the Subcontractor shall identify the specific media to be used as well as other pertinent details of the proposed release. All releases, regardless of tier or supplier, must have prior approval of the Contractor. The Subcontractor shall include all provisions of this Section, including this paragraph, in all lower-tier subcontracts under this Contract.

# 4.32 Notice of Labor Disputes

4.32.1 Whenever an actual or potential labor dispute is delaying or threatening the performance of Work, the Subcontractor shall immediately notify the Contractor in writing. Such notice shall include all relevant information concerning the dispute and its background.

## 4.33 Termination

- 4.33.1 The Contractor may terminate performance of Work under this Contract in whole or, from time to time, in part, if the Contractor determines that a termination is in the Contractor's interest, or the Subcontractor defaults in performing this Contract and fails to cure the default within 10 days (unless extended in writing by the Contractor) after receiving a notice specifying the default. "Default" includes failure to make progress in the Work so as to endanger performance.
- 4.33.2 The Contractor shall terminate by delivering to the Subcontractor a Notice of Termination specifying whether termination is for default of the Subcontractor or for convenience of the Contractor, the extent of termination, and the effective date. If, after termination for default, it is determined that the Subcontractor was not in default or that the Subcontractor's failure to perform or to make progress in performance is due to causes beyond the control and without the fault or negligence of the Subcontractor and is excusable (see Sub-section 4.14.4), the rights and obligations of the parties will be the same as if the termination was for the convenience of the Contractor.
- 4.33.3 After receipt of a Notice of Termination, and except as directed by the Contractor, the Subcontractor shall immediately proceed with the following obligations, regardless of any delay in determining or adjusting any amounts due under this Contract:
  - 4.33.3.1 Stop work as specified in the notice.
  - 4.33.3.2 Place no further subcontracts or contracts (referred to as lower-tier subcontracts in this Section 4.33), except as necessary to complete the continued portion, if any, of this Contract.
  - 4.33.3.3 Terminate all lower-tier subcontracts to the extent they relate to the Work terminated.
  - 4.33.3.4 Assign to the Contractor, as directed by the Contractor, all right, title, and interest of the Subcontractor under the lower-tier subcontracts terminated, in which case the Contractor shall have the right to settle or to pay any termination settlement proposal arising out of those terminations.
  - 4.33.3.5 With approval or ratification to the extent required by the Contractor, settle all outstanding liabilities and termination settlement proposals arising from the termination of lower tier subcontracts, the cost of which would be reimbursable in whole or in part, under this Contract; the approval or ratification will be final for purpose of this Section.

- 4.33.3.6 Transfer title as Contractor may direct and, as directed by the Contractor, deliver to the Contractor:
  - 1) the fabricated or unfabricated parts, work in process, completed work, supplies, and other material produced or acquired for the Work terminated,
  - 2) the completed or partially completed plans, drawings, information, and other property that, if this Contract had been completed, would be required to be furnished to the Contractor, and
  - 3) the jigs, dies, fixtures, and other special tools and tooling acquired or manufactured for this Contract, the cost of which the Subcontractor has been or will be reimbursed under this Contract.
- 4.33.3.7 Complete performance of the Work not terminated.
- 4.33.3.8 Take any action that may be necessary, or that the Contractor may direct, for the protection and preservation of the property related to this Contract that is in the possession of the Subcontractor and in which the Contractor has or may acquire an interest.
- 4.33.3.9 Use its best efforts to sell, as directed or authorized by the Contractor, any property of the types referred to in Paragraph 4.33.3.6; provided, however, that the Subcontractor:
  - 1) is not required to extend credit to any purchaser, and
  - 2) may acquire the property under the conditions prescribed by, and at prices approved by, the Contractor.
  - The proceeds of any transfer or disposition will be applied to reduce any payments to be made by the Contractor under this Contract, credited to the price or cost of the Work, or paid in any other manner directed by the Contractor.
- 4.33.4 After expiration of the plant clearance period (see, where applicable, FAR Subpart 45.6 and the definition in FAR 49.001), the Subcontractor may submit to the Contractor a list, certified as to quantity and quality, of termination inventory not previously disposed of, excluding items authorized for disposition by the Contractor. The Subcontractor may request the Contractor to remove those items or enter into an agreement for their storage. Within 15 days of list submission to Contractor, the Contractor will accept the items and remove them or enter into a storage agreement. The Contractor may verify the list upon removal of the items, or if stored, within 45 days from submission of the list, and shall correct the list, as necessary, before final settlement.
- 4.33.5 After termination, the Subcontractor shall submit a final termination settlement proposal to the Contractor in the form and with the certification prescribed by the Contractor. The Subcontractor shall submit the proposal promptly, but no later than one year from the effective date of termination, unless extended in writing by the Contractor, upon written request of the Subcontractor, within this one-year period; however, if the Contractor determines that the facts justify it, a termination settlement proposal may be received and acted on after one year or any extension. If the Subcontractor fails to submit the proposal within the time allowed, the Contractor may determine, on the basis of information available to the Contractor, the amount, if any, due the Subcontractor because of the termination and shall pay the amount determined.
- 4.33.6 If the Contractor and the Subcontractor fail to agree in whole or in part on the amount to be paid because of termination, the Contractor shall determine, on the basis of information available to Contractor, the amount, if any, due to the Subcontractor and shall pay that amount, without duplication of any amounts agreed upon under Sub-section 4.33.5, with payment to include the following if allowable:
  - 4.33.6.1 The reasonable costs of settlement of the work terminated, including:

- 1) accounting, legal, clerical, and other expenses reasonably necessary for the preparation of termination settlement proposal and supporting data,
- 2) the termination and settlement of lower-tier subcontracts, excluding the amounts of such settlements, and
- 3) storage, transportation, and other costs incurred, reasonably necessary for the preservation, protection, or disposition of the termination inventory.
- 4.33.6.2 All costs payable under this Contract, not previously paid, for the performance of the Contract before the effective date of the termination, and those costs that may continue for a reasonable time with the written approval of or as directed by the Contractor; however, Subcontractor shall discontinue those costs as rapidly as practicable.
- 4.33.6.3 The cost of settling and payment termination settlement proposals under terminated subcontracts that are properly chargeable to the terminated portion of this Contract, if not included in Paragraph 4.33.6.2.
- 4.33.6.4 A portion of the fee, if fee is payable under this Contract, determined as follows:
  - 4.33.6.4.1 If the Contract is terminated for the convenience of the Contractor, the settlement shall include a percentage of the fee equal to the percentage of completion of Work contemplated under the Contract, but excluding effort included in lower-tier subcontractor's termination proposals, less previous payment for fee.
  - 4.33.6.4.2 If the Contract is terminated for default, the total fee payable shall be such proportionate part of the fee as the total number of articles (or amount of services) delivered to and accepted by the Contractor is to the total number of articles (or amount of services) of a like kind required by the Subcontract.
- 4.33.6.5 If the settlement includes only fee, it will be determined under paragraph 4.33.6.4.
- 4.33.6.6 If the termination is for default, no amount for the preparation of the Subcontractor's termination settlement proposal may be included.
- 4.33.6.7 Except as expressly otherwise specified in this Contract, the Contractor shall have no liability under this Contract for anything other than supplies or services that fully conform to Contract requirements and were provided to Contractor prior to Contract termination.
- 4.33.7 The cost principles and procedures of FAR Part 31, in effect on the date of this Contract, shall govern all applicable costs claimed, agreed to, or determined under this Section.
- 4.33.8 The Subcontractor may have the right of appeal, under Section 4.13, from determination made by the Contractor under Sub-section 4.33.5, 4.33.6, or 4.33.11, except that if the Subcontractor failed to submit the termination settlement proposal within the time provided in Subsection 4.33.5 or 4.33.11 and failed to request a time extension in writing, there is no right of appeal. If the Contractor has made a determination of the amount due under Sub-section 4.33.5, 4.33.6, or 4.33.11, the Contractor shall pay the Subcontractor the amount determined by the Contractor, if there is no right of appeal or if no timely appeal has been taken; or the amount finally determined on an appeal.
- 4.33.9 In arriving at the amount due the Subcontractor under this Section, there shall be deducted
  1) all unliquidated advance or other payments to the Subcontractor under the terminated portion
  of this Contract,
  - 2) any claim which the Contractor has against the Subcontractor under this Contract, and
  - 3) the agreed price for, or the proceeds of the sale of, materials, supplies, or other things

- acquired by the Subcontractor or sold under this Section and not recovered by or credited to the Contractor.
- 4.33.10 If the termination is partial, the Subcontractor may file a proposal with the Contractor for an equitable adjustment of the price of the continued portion of the Contract. The Contractor shall make any equitable adjustment agreed upon. Any proposal by the Subcontractor for an equitable adjustment under this provision shall be requested in writing from the Contractor within 90 days from the effective date of termination unless extended in writing by the Contractor.
- 4.33.11 The Contractor may, under the terms and conditions it prescribes, make partial payments and payments against costs incurred by the Subcontractor for the terminated portion of this Contract, if the Contractor believes the total of these payments will not exceed the amount to which the Subcontractor will be entitled.
  - 4.33.11.1 If the total payments exceed the amount finally determined to be due, the Subcontractor shall repay the excess to the Contractor upon demand, together with interest computed at the rate established by the Secretary of the Treasury under 41 U.S.C. §7109. Interest shall be computed for the period from the date the excess payment is received by the Subcontractor to the date the excess is repaid. Interest shall not be charged on any excess payment due to a reduction in the Subcontractor's termination settlement proposal because of retention or other disposition of termination inventory until 10 days after the date of the retention or disposition, or a later date determined by the Contractor because of the circumstances.
- 4.33.12 Unless otherwise provided in this Contract or by statute, the Subcontractor shall maintain all records and documents relating to the terminated portion of this Contract for three years after final settlement. This includes all books and other evidence bearing on the Subcontractor's costs and expenses under this Contract. The Subcontractor shall make these records and documents available to the Contractor, at the Subcontractor's office, at all reasonable times, without charge. If approved by the Contractor, photographs, microphotographs, or other authentic reproductions may be maintained instead of original records and documents.

#### 4.34 Rights to Proposal Data

4.34.1 Except for the technical data contained on those pages of the Subcontractor's proposal which are specifically identified in this Contract with specific reference to this Section and asserted and marked by the Subcontractor as being proprietary data, it is agreed that, as a condition of the award of this Contract and notwithstanding the provisions of any notice appearing on the proposal or elsewhere, the Government and the Contractor shall have the right to use, duplicate, disclose and have others do so, for any purpose whatsoever, the technical data contained in the proposal upon which this Contract is based.

## 4.35 Limitation of Price

- 4.35.1 This Section applies only to fixed-unit/labor hour contracts and purchase orders.
- 4.35.2 The parties estimate that performance of this Contract will not cost the Contractor more than the established total price and/or bank of hours specified. The Subcontractor agrees to use its best efforts to perform the Work and all obligations under this Contract within the established total price.
- 4.35.3 The Subcontractor shall notify the Contractor in writing whenever it has reason to believe that 1) the cost the Subcontractor expects to incur under this Contract in the next 60 days when added to all costs previously incurred, will exceed 75% of the established total price and or/bank of hours, or

- 2) the total estimated cost for the performance of this Contract will be either greater or substantially less than the established total price and/or bank of hours.
- 4.35.4 As part of the notification, the Subcontractor shall provide the Contractor a revised estimate of the total price and/or bank of hours of performing the Contract.
- 4.35.5 Except as required by other provisions of this Contract, specifically citing, and stated to be an exception to this Section:
  - 4.35.5.1 The Contractor is not obligated to reimburse the Subcontractor for costs incurred in excess of the established total price and/or bank of hours, and
  - 4.35.5.2 The Subcontractor is not obligated to continue performance under this Contract (including actions under Section 4.33) or otherwise incur costs in excess of the established total price and/or bank of hours, until the Contractor:
    - 1) notifies the Subcontractor by written modification of this Contract, that the total price and/or bank of hours has been increased; and
    - 2) provides a revised total price and/or bank of hours of performing this Contract.
- 4.35.6 No notice, communication, or representation in any form other than that specified in Paragraph 4.35.5.2 or from any person other than the Contractor, shall affect the total price and/or bank of hours of this Contract to the Contractor. In the absence of the specified notice, the Contractor is not obligated to reimburse the Subcontractor for any costs in excess of the total price and/or bank of hours, whether those excess costs were incurred during the course of this Contract or a result of termination.
- 4.35.7 If the total price and/or bank of hours is increased, any costs the Subcontractor incurs before the increase that are in excess of the previous price and/or bank of hours shall be allowable to the same extent as if incurred afterward, unless the Contractor issues a termination or other notice directing that the increase is solely to cover termination or other specified expenses.

#### 4.36 Reserved

#### 4.37 Notice of Radioactive Materials

- 4.37.1 The Subcontractor shall notify the Contractor or its designee, in writing, 30 days prior to the delivery of, or prior to completion of any servicing required by this Contract of, items containing either:
  - 1) radioactive material requiring specific licensing under the regulations issued pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, as set forth in Title 10 of the Code of Federal Regulations, in effect on the date of this Contract, or
  - 2) other radioactive material not requiring specific licensing in which the specific activity is greater than 0.002 microcuries per gram or the activity per-item equals or exceeds 0.01 microcuries. Such notice shall specify the part or parts of the items that contain radioactive materials, a description of the materials, the name and activity of the isotope, the manufacturer of the materials, and any other information known to the Subcontractor which will put users of the items on notice as to the hazards involved (OMB No. 9000-0107).
- 4.37.2 If there has been no change affecting the quantity of activity, or the characteristics and composition of the radioactive material from deliveries under this Contract or prior contracts, the Subcontractor may request that the Contractor waive the notice requirement in Sub-section 4.37.1. Any such request shall:
  - 1) be submitted in writing,
  - 2) state that the quantity of activity, characteristics, and composition of the radioactive material have not changed, and
  - 3) cite the Contract number on which prior notification was submitted and the Contracting Office to which it was submitted.

- 4.37.3 All items, parts, or subassemblies that contain radioactive materials in which the specific activity is greater than 0.002 microcuries per gram or activity per item equals or exceeds 0.01 microcuries, and all containers in which such items, parts or subassemblies are delivered to the Contractor shall be clearly marked and labeled as required by the latest revision of MIL-STD 129 in effect on the date of the Contract.
- 4.37.4 This Section, including this Sub-section, shall be inserted in all lower-tier subcontracts for radioactive materials meeting the criteria in Sub-section 4.37.1.

# 5. SECTIONS THAT APPLY WHEN SERVICES ARE PROVIDED BY SUBCONTRACTOR REGARDLESS OF PRICE/VALUE

- 5.1 Reserved
- 5.2 Reserved
- 5.3 Reserved
- 5.4 Unauthorized Obligations Unenforceable
  - 5.4.1 When any supply or service acquired under this Contract is subject to any End User License Agreement (EULA), Terms of Service (TOS), or other legal instrument or agreement, that includes any clause requiring the Government or the Contractor to indemnify or hold harmless the Subcontractor or any person or entity for damages, costs, fees, or any other loss or liability, including, without limit, any that would create an Anti-Deficiency Act (31 U.S.C. §1341) violation, the following shall govern notwithstanding any provision in this Contract or in any such EULA, TOS, instrument or agreement:
    - 5.4.1.1 Any such clause is unenforceable against the Government, the Contractor and either of them:
    - 5.4.1.2 Neither the Government, the Contractor nor any Government or Contractor authorized end user shall be deemed to have agreed to such clause by virtue of it appearing in the EULA, TOS, or other legal instrument or agreement. If the EULA, TOS, or other legal instrument or agreement is invoked through an "I agree" click box or other mechanism (e.g., "click-wrap" or "browse-wrap" agreements), execution does not bind the Government, the Contractor or any Government or Contractor authorized end user to such clause; and
    - 5.4.1.3 Any such clause is deemed to be stricken from the EULA, TOS, or other legal instrument or agreement.
  - 5.4.2 Sub-section 5.4.1 does not apply to the extent of indemnification by the Government that is expressly authorized by statute and specifically authorized under applicable agency regulations and procedures to the particular matter in issue.
- 6. SECTIONS THAT APPLY WHEN SUBCONTRACTOR PERSONNEL OR LOWER-TIER SUBCONTRACTOR PERSONNEL, ARE PRESENT AT THE PREMISES OWNED, LEASED, OR CONTROLLED BY THE CONTRACTOR OR THE U.S. GOVERNMENT, REGARDLESS OF PRICE/VALUE
- 6.1 Occurrence, Notification, and Reporting by the Subcontractor
  - 6.1.1 The Subcontractor shall report to the Contractor any unusual occurrence or unplanned event occurring within the boundaries of DOE or Contractor facilities during the performance of this Contract. The report shall be provided, either orally or in writing, to the designated Contractor Contract Specialist, Procurement Specialist, or project manager. Occurrences/events that require reporting include any out of the ordinary situations that occur. A list (Form PROC 1861) of situations that require reporting will be provided to the Subcontractor by the Contractor prior to the Subcontractor's arrival on site. The list is not all inclusive but provides necessary guidance.

# 6.2 Environmental, Safety, and Health

- 6.2.1 The environmental, safety, and health (ES&H) requirements established by this Contract shall not relieve the Subcontractor from complying with more stringent laws and regulations issued by a federal, state, or local authority, as well as any manufacturer's instructions.
- 6.2.2 The Subcontractor shall protect the safety and health of employees, lower-tier subcontractor employees, members of the public, and any other persons, and shall comply with all applicable safety and health regulations and requirements (including reporting requirements) of the Contractor. The Contractor shall notify the Subcontractor, in writing, of any noncompliance with the provisions of this section and the immediate corrective action to be taken.
- 6.2.3 The Contractor reserves the right to have removed from the site and deny reentry to any Subcontractor employee or lower-tier subcontractor employee (including supervision and management) if:
  - 1) found to be in a situation of imminent danger to life and health created by violating procedures, including, without limit, those for fall protection, confined space entry and work, lockout/tagout requirements, respiratory protection, and excavations, where injury could occur, 2) advising an employee to work in an unsafe condition/position or
  - 3) willfully violating any environment, safety, and health policy, procedure, rule or regulation.
- 6.2.4 If the Subcontractor's superintendent/management knowingly places an employee (including themselves) in an imminent danger situation, this Contract may be terminated for default.

# 6.3 Compliance, Permits, and Indemnification

- 6.3.1 At its expense, the Subcontractor shall comply with all federal, state, county, and municipal laws, ordinances, and regulations applicable to the Work to be performed under this Contract. The Subcontractor shall secure all required licenses and permits prior to commencing the Work.
- 6.3.2 The Subcontractor shall indemnify and hold harmless the Government, the Contractor (BEA), and each of their respective officers, directors, employees, agents, and successors in interest from and against all liability, claims, suits, damages, losses, costs, fines, civil penalties, remediation, corrective action or other response action costs, and any associated expense (including, without limitation, costs of defense; settlement; reasonable attorneys' fees; and costs incurred in enforcing this indemnification) arising out of or in connection with any of the following attributable to the conduct of the Subcontractor, its lower-tier subcontractors, or their respective employees, agents, or representatives:
  - 6.3.2.1 Injury, whether physical or otherwise, or death of persons or damage to property.
  - 6.3.2.2 Contamination of, or adverse effects on, the environment.
  - 6.3.2.3 The Subcontractor's failure to comply with all applicable laws, ordinances, or regulations or to secure and/or comply with licenses or permits required to perform the Work including, without limitation, violations, or alleged violations, of the following federal laws and any state or federal implementing laws or regulations:
    - 6.3.2.3.1 Clean Water Act as amended, 33 U.S.C. §§1251 *et seq.* (including, but not limited to, liability for fines incurred by the indemnified parties for the Subcontractor's violations of the Construction Storm Water Discharge Regulations or Requirements).
    - 6.3.2.3.2 Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Act as amended, 42 U.S.C. §§9601 *et seq*.
    - 6.3.2.3.3 Resource Conservation and Recovery Act as amended, 42 U.S.C. §§6901 *et seq*.
    - 6.3.2.3.4 Clean Air Act as amended, 42 U.S.C. §§7401 *et seq.*
    - 6.3.2.3.5 Toxic Substances Control Act as amended, 15 U.S.C. §82601 et seq.

- 6.3.2.3.6 Atomic Energy Act as amended (including, but not limited to, DOE orders and ALARA requirements), 42 U.S.C. §§2014 *et seq*.
- 6.3.2.3.7 Atomic Energy Act, Sections 234A, 234B, and 234C (42 U.S.C. §§2282a, 2282b, and 2282c), including, but not limited to, applicable nuclear and industrial/construction safety regulations, requirements, or orders.
- 6.3.2.3.8 Energy Planning and Community Right-to-Know as amended, 42 U.S.C. §§11001 *et seq.*
- 6.3.2.4 The Subcontractor's generation and management of, or arranging the transportation, treatment, storage, or disposal of, waste generated at INL at a treatment, storage, or disposal facility or other location that has not been approved in writing by the Contractor.
- 6.3.2.5 Loss of fee suffered by the Contractor under its Prime Contract with DOE.
- 6.3.2.6 Any claim maintained in tort against the Government or the Contractor for negligence or otherwise concerning any injury or death of a Subcontractor employee or lower-tier subcontractor employee which was, or could have been, the basis for a statutory worker's compensation claim. To make the indemnity under this paragraph fully effective, the Subcontractor hereby expressly waives the exclusive remedy and indemnity limitation under the Idaho Worker's Compensation Law of Title 72 of the Idaho Code or under any other applicable state or federal worker's compensation law.
- 6.3.2.7 Costs incurred by the Contractor under applicable FAR and/or DEAR provisions addressing costs related to legal and other proceedings.
- 6.3.3 Nothing in the foregoing indemnification of the Government and the Contractor by the Subcontractor shall be construed to indemnify or save harmless the Government or the Contractor from any liability arising solely as a result of the negligence of the Government or the Contractor, or to the extent DOE provides indemnity under a Nuclear Hazards Indemnity Agreement (see DEAR 952.250-70).
- 6.3.4 The Subcontractor shall procure or cause to be procured, at its expense, and likewise shall maintain, or cause to be maintained, during performance of the Work, and for such period thereafter as may be necessary under the circumstances, insurance sufficient to protect the Subcontractor, the Contractor, the Contractor's subcontractors, and DOE against all liability with respect to bodily injury or death, or property loss or damage that may be imposed by law upon the Subcontractor or that is assumed by the Subcontractor under this Contract. Such insurance shall be written on an "occurrence" basis and shall be with a company or companies with an AM Best rating of "A" or better and in such forms as are satisfactory to the Contractor. At a minimum, the Subcontractor shall maintain the following insurance coverages and limits under this Sub-section:
  - 6.3.4.1 Commercial general liability:
    - 6.3.4.1.1 Each occurrence: \$1 million.
    - 6.3.4.1.2 Fire damage (any one fire): \$100,000.
    - 6.3.4.1.3 Medical expense (any one person): \$5,000.
    - 6.3.4.1.4 Personal and advertising injury: \$1 million.
    - 6.3.4.1.5 General aggregate: \$2 million.
    - 6.3.4.1.6 Products/completed operations aggregate: \$2 million.
  - 6.3.4.2 Automobile liability:
    - 6.3.4.2.1 Combined single limit (each accident): \$1 million.

- 6.3.4.3 Worker compensation and employer liability: 6.3.4.3.1 Worker compensation: Statutory limits. 6.3.4.3.2 Employer liability (each accident): \$100,000. 6.3.4.3.3 Employer liability disease/each employee: \$100,000. Employer liability disease/policy limit: \$500,000. 6.3.4.3.4 6.3.4.4 Asbestos liability (if the work includes any asbestos related work [such as inspection, handling, removal, or other]): Per occurrence/annual aggregate: \$2 million. 6.3.4.4.1 6.3.5 The Subcontractor's insurance policies shall be endorsed to include: "Battelle Energy Alliance, LLC, and its successors in interest" and the "U.S. 6.3.5.1 Department of Energy" named as additional insured parties for all coverage specified in this Section, except for worker compensation and employer liability. 6.3.5.2 Waiver of subrogation in favor of Contractor and its successors in interest and DOE. 6.3.5.3 The Subcontractor's insurance is primary. 6.3.5.4 Thirty-days prior written notice to the Contractor in the event of any coverage cancellation. 6.3.6 A certificate of insurance shall be furnished to the Contractor upon the earlier of either 10-calendar days after award of this Contract or before the Subcontractor begins any Work
- A certificate of insurance shall be furnished to the Contractor upon the earlier of either 10-calendar days after award of this Contract or before the Subcontractor begins any Work under this Contract on DOE or Contractor controlled property or facilities. Each certificate of insurance shall include the endorsements required by Sub-section 6.3.6 and shall be signed by an authorized representative of the insurance company who must indicate the capacity in which he/she is signing. Separate certificates shall be provided by each insurance company providing coverage to the Subcontractor.
- 6.3.7 The Subcontractor's procurement, maintenance, limits, or coverage of any insurance policies, whether or not approved by the Contractor, shall not relieve the Subcontractor from any liability assumed pursuant to this Section 6.3.
- 6.3.8 Failure by the Subcontractor to comply with the insurance requirements of this Section 6.3, including timely submittal of properly executed certificates, is a basis for termination under Section 4.14.
- 6.3.9 The Subcontractor shall include all the requirements of this Section 6.3, including the specifically required insurance coverage, in all lower-tier subcontracts under this Contract that require Work on Government owned premises. The Subcontractor shall obtain appropriate certificates of insurance from said lower-tier subcontractors, maintain the certificates on file, and make the certificates available to the Contractor upon request.

# 6.4 Real ID Act

- 6.4.1 Subcontractor personnel requiring access to Government- or Contractor-owned, leased, or controlled facilities must present proof of identity that is compliant with the Real ID Act. If Subcontractor personnel do not have compliant identification, the following forms of current identification may be accepted, subject to Contractor approval:
  - 6.4.1.1 U.S. Passport or U.S. Passport Card.
  - 6.4.1.2 Military ID card or Military dependent's ID card.
  - 6.4.1.3 HSPD-12 credential or Common Access Card.
  - 6.4.1.4 Permanent Resident Card or Alien Registration Receipt Card (Form I-551).

- 6.4.1.5 Foreign Passport that contains a temporary I-551 stamp or temporary I-551 printed notations on a machine-readable immigrant visa.
- 6.4.1.6 Employment Authorization Document that contains a photograph (Form I-776).

# 6.5 Stop Work Authority

- 6.5.1 The Government or the Contractor may stop all, or any part of, the Work in the event the following occurs, or if comparable situations are encountered:
  - 6.5.1.1 Observation and determination of conditions that present an immediate threat to the life and/or health of employees, workers, or the general public.
  - 6.5.1.2 Observation of any activity or action, which is determined to be a threat to the environment or surrounding ecology.
  - 6.5.1.3 Observation and determination of any activity that could result in the potential or actual damage to Government material, property, facilities, or equipment.
  - 6.5.1.4 The Subcontractor fails to comply with the quality requirements of the Contract.
  - 6.5.1.5 The Subcontractor fails to comply or fails to provide resolution to a noncompliance with applicable environment, safety, and health requirements.
  - 6.5.1.6 The Subcontractor fails to comply with applicable, federal, state, or local laws or regulations or requirements of DOE.
- 6.5.2 If Work is stopped by a representative of the Government or the Contractor, other than the technical point of contact or the Contract Specialist or Procurement Specialist, the Subcontractor shall immediately notify the Contract Specialist or Procurement Specialist or their supervisor.
- 6.5.3 Any stop work order issued under this Section shall be without prejudice to any legal or contractual rights of the Contractor. The Subcontractor shall not be entitled to an extension of time or additional costs, compensation or damages by reason of, or in connection with, any Work stoppage ordered as a result of the Subcontractor's fault or failure to comply with any Contract requirements.

# 6.6 Radiological Control Requirements for the Subcontractor and/or Lower-Tier Subcontractor Personnel

- 6.6.1 The Subcontractor shall conduct its radiological control operations in accordance with the Subcontractor Requirements Manual, including the Radiological Control Information Management System, and all other restrictions established by the Contractor.
- The Subcontractor shall take all reasonable precautions in the performance of its Work at INL to protect the health and safety of its employees and members of the public and to minimize danger from all hazards to life and property. The Contractor's Radiological Control Technicians shall assist in identifying and resolving radiological control problems. The Radiological Control Technicians will provide radiological surveillance over all work activities and advise the Contractor on matters concerning radiation safety related to plant activities or conditions affecting the Work. The Subcontractor shall comply with all directions relative to radiological safety given by the Contractor.
- 7. SECTIONS THAT APPLY WHEN THE SUBCONTRACTOR RECEIVES ACCESS TO CLASSIFIED INFORMATION, CONTROLLED UNCLASSIFIED INFORMATION, SENSITIVE NUCLEAR TECHNOLOGY, OR SPECIAL NUCLEAR MATERIAL OR AUTHORIZED UNRESTRICTED ACCESS TO AREAS CONTAINING THESE

# 7.1 Classified Inventions

7.1.1 The Subcontractor shall not file, or cause to be filed, on any invention or discovery conceived or first actually reduced to practice in the course of, or under, this Contract, in any country

- other than the United States, an application or registration for a patent without obtaining written approval of the Contractor.
- 7.1.2 When filing a patent application in the United States on any invention or discovery conceived or first actually reduced to practice in the course of, or under, this Contract, the subject matter of which is classified for reasons of security, the Subcontractor shall observe all applicable security regulations covering the transmission of classified subject matter. In transmitting the patent application to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, the Subcontractor shall, by separate letter, identify, by agency and number, the Contract that require security classification markings to be placed on the application.

# 7.2 Classification of Unclassified Sensitive Information

7.2.1 In the performance of the Work under this Contract, the Subcontractor shall ensure that all documents, material, and equipment originated or generated under this Contract involving a classified or potentially classified subject, or unclassified sensitive or potentially unclassified sensitive subject, are reviewed by a Federal Government Original Classifier or a Federal Government or Contractor Derivative Classifier and authorized reviewing official in accordance with classification and unclassified sensitive information regulations and guidance furnished to the Subcontractor by the Contractor.

# 7.3 Marking and Control of Controlled Unclassified Information

- 7.3.1 Data generated or made available in performance of this Contract may be marked as appropriate with markings referenced in
  - 1) the Contractor Requirements Document (CRD) affixed as Attachment 1 to DOE O 471.3, Change 1,
  - 2) the CRD affixed as Attachment 1 to DOE Manual 471.3-1, Change 1 and
  - 3) any other CRD made applicable to Contractor or Subcontractor regarding marking and treatment of Official Use Only (OUO) or Controlled Unclassified Information (CUI). The requirements of said CRDs are made applicable to the Subcontractor as if set forth here verbatim in their entirety. In the event successor or replacement requirements to those specified in said CRDs are made applicable to the Contractor with a requirement the same be made applicable to the Subcontractor, the same shall thereupon be immediately effective and applicable to the Subcontractor with or without written amendment to the Contract.
- 7.3.2 The Subcontractor shall handle, and control information designated as Unclassified Controlled Nuclear Information (UCNI) in accordance with 10 C.F.R. Part 1017.
- 7.3.3 Subcontractor shall ensure that data identified as limited, including proprietary, OUO or CUI that Subcontractor provides or accesses (Limited Data) is encrypted in transit and at rest utilizing encryption complying with Federal Information Standards Publication 140-2 (FIPS 140-2) and, as applicable, current guidance by the U.S. National Institute for Standards and Technology (NIST) or other equally or more effective Contractor-approved cryptographic means, compliant with the requirements of 15 C.F.R. §734.18(a)(5).
- 7.3.4 Subcontractor information systems that process or store such Limited Data shall be protected in accordance with NIST Special Publication 800-171, "Protecting Controlled Unclassified Information in Nonfederal Information Systems and Organizations" or have completed independent security control validation that properly maps to NIST 800-171 controls. Examples of such validation may include FedRAMP authorization, International Standards Organization (ISO) 27001 certification, or Service Organizational Control (SOC) 2 Type 2 report.
- 7.3.5 Subcontractor shall ensure that systems and services used by the Subcontractor to process, store, or transmit Limited Data under this Contract shall capture in a form suitable for audit, information concerning access to and modification of such data for at least 90 days following capture. Audit records concerning such data shall be made available by Subcontractor to Contractor upon Contractor's request.

- 7.3.6 Subcontractor shall ensure that no residual Limited Data exists on storage devices that are 1) decommissioned and disposed of by Subcontractor or Subcontractor's subcontractors; 2) used in an environment not allowed by this Contract; or 3) transferred to another without Contractor's prior written authorization.
- 7.3.7 In the event Limited Data is introduced into systems of the Subcontractor, or its sub-tiers through inadvertence, negligence or contrary to the terms of this Contract (data spillage), Subcontractor shall promptly remediate such data spillage in a manner acceptable to the Contractor (including, without limit, where appropriate wiping and/or overwriting) without additional cost to Contractor.

#### 8. RESERVED

#### 9. SECTIONS THAT APPLY WHEN CONTRACT PRICE/VALUE IS GREATER THAN \$25,000

# 9.1 Examination of Records by the Comptroller General

9.1.1 Except for purchase orders less than \$25,000, or subcontracts or purchase orders for public utilities services at rates established by law, the Subcontractor agrees that the comptroller general or a duly authorized representative from the General Accounting Office shall, until three years after final payment under this Contract, or for any shorter period specified in FAR Subpart 4.7, the Contractor's records retention, have access to, and the right to examine, any of the Subcontractor's directly pertinent books, documents, papers, or other records involving transactions related to this Contract.

#### 10. SECTIONS THAT APPLY WHEN CONTRACT PRICE/VALUE IS GREATER THAN \$100,000

# 10.1 Notice and Assistance Regarding Patent and Copyright Infringement

- 10.1.1 The Subcontractor shall report to the Contractor, promptly and in reasonable written detail, each notice or claim of patent or copyright infringement, based on the performance of this Contract, of which the Subcontractor has knowledge.
- 10.1.2 In the event of any claim or suit against the Government or the Contractor on account of any alleged patent or copyright infringement arising out of the performance of this Contract, or out of the use of any supplies furnished or Work or services performed hereunder, the Subcontractor shall furnish to the Government or the Contractor upon request all evidence and information in possession of the Subcontractor pertaining to such suit or claim. Such evidence and information shall be furnished at the expense of the Government except in those cases in which the Subcontractor has agreed to indemnify the Government and the Contractor.
- 10.1.3 This Section shall be included in all lower-tier subcontracts and purchase orders priced greater than \$100,000.

# 10.2 Utilization of Small, Small Disadvantaged, and Women-Owned Small Business Concerns

# 10.2.1 Definitions

- 10.2.1.1 *Small business concern.* A small business as defined pursuant to Section 3 of the Small Business Act as codified in 15 U.S.C. §632 and relevant regulations promulgated thereto.
- 10.2.1.2 *Small business concern owned and controlled by socially and economically disadvantaged individuals.* 
  - 1) A small business concern that is at least 51% unconditionally owned by one or more socially and economically disadvantaged individuals, or, in the case of any publicly owned business, at least 51% of the stock of which is unconditionally owned by one or more socially and economically disadvantaged individuals; and whose management and daily business operations are controlled by one or more of such individuals.
  - 2) A small business concern that is at least 51% unconditionally owned by an

economically disadvantaged Indian Tribe or Native Hawaiian Organization, or a publicly owned business having at least 51% of its stock unconditionally owned by one of these entities and that has its management and daily business controlled by members of an economically disadvantaged Indian Tribe or Native Hawaiian Organization, and which meets the requirements of 13 C.F.R. §124. The Contractor shall presume that socially and economically disadvantaged individuals include Black Americans, Hispanic Americans, Native Americans, Asian Pacific Americans, Subcontinent Asian Americans, and other minorities, or any other individual found to be disadvantaged by the Administration pursuant to Section 8(a) of the Small Business Act as codified in 15 U.S.C. §637. The Subcontractor shall presume that socially and economically disadvantaged entities also include Indian Tribes and Native Hawaiian Organizations.

10.2.1.3 Small business concern owned and controlled by women. A small business concern that is at least 51% owned by one or more women, or, in the case of a publicly owned business, at least 51% of the stock of which is owned by one or more women; and whose management and daily business operations are controlled by one or more women.

## 10.2.2 Procedures

- 10.2.2.1 Small business concerns, small business concerns owned and controlled by socially and economically disadvantaged individuals, and small business concerns owned and controlled by women shall have the maximum practicable opportunity to participate in this Contract. The Subcontractor shall establish procedures to ensure the timely payment of amounts due, pursuant to the terms of its subcontracts with small business concerns, small business concerns owned and controlled by socially and economically disadvantaged individuals, and small business concerns owned and controlled by women.
- 10.2.2.2 The Subcontractor hereby agrees to award subcontracts and purchase orders pursuant to Paragraph 10.2.2.1 to the fullest extent consistent with efficient Contract performance. The Subcontractor further agrees to cooperate in any studies or surveys as may be conducted by the U.S. Small Business Administration or the Contractor, as may be necessary to determine the extent of the Subcontractor's compliance with this Section.

# 11. SECTIONS THAT APPLY WHEN CONTRACT PRICE/VALUE IS GREATER THAN \$150,000

# 11.1 Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act, Overtime Compensation General

#### 11.1.1 Overtime Requirement

11.1.1.1 The Subcontractor, or any lower-tier subcontractor, contracting for any part of the Work that may require or involve the employment of laborers or mechanics (see FAR Subpart 22.3), shall not require or permit any such laborers or mechanics, in any workweek in which the individuals are employed on such Work, to work in excess of 40 hours in such workweek, unless such laborers or mechanics receive compensation at a rate not less than one and one-half times the basic rate of pay for all hours worked in excess of 40 hours in such workweek.

# 11.1.2 Violation, Liability for Unpaid Wages, and Liquidated Damages

11.1.2.1 In the event of any violation of the provisions set forth in Sub-section 11.1.1, the Subcontractor and any lower-tier subcontractor responsible for the violation shall be liable for the unpaid wages. In addition, the Subcontractor and such lower-tier subcontractor shall be liable to the United States for liquidated damages. Such liquidated damages shall be computed with respect to each individual laborer or

- mechanic employed in violation of the provision set forth in Sub-section 11.1.1, at the greater of:
- 1) the sum of \$10 for each calendar day on which each such individual was required or permitted to work in excess of the standard workweek of 40 hours without payment of the overtime wages required by provisions set forth in Sub-section 11.2.1, and
- 2) the rate specified in 29 C.F.R. §5.5(b)(2) per affected employee for each calendar day the employer required or permitted the employee to work in excess of the standard without paying overtime wages required by the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards statute (found in 40 U.S.C. Chapter 37).

# 11.1.3 Withholding, Liability for Unpaid Wages, and Liquidated Damages

11.1.3.1 The Contractor may, upon its own action or upon written request of an authorized representative of DOE, the Contracting Office or the U.S. Department of Labor withhold, or cause to be withheld, from any amounts payable on account of Work performed by the Subcontractor or lower-tier subcontractor under this Contract or any other federal contract with the Contractor, or any other federally assisted contract subject to the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act that is held by the Contractor, such sums as may be determined to be necessary to satisfy any liability of the Subcontractor or lower-tier subcontractor for unpaid wages and liquidated damages as set forth in Sub-section 11.1.2.

# 11.1.4 Payroll and Basic Records

- 11.1.4.1 The Subcontractor and its lower-tier subcontractor shall maintain payrolls and basic payroll records during the course of Work and shall preserve them for a period of three years from the completion of this Contract for all laborers and mechanics working on this Contract. Such records shall contain the name and address of each such employee, social security number, correct classification, hourly rate of wages paid daily, and weekly number of hours worked, deductions made, and actual wages paid. Nothing in this section shall require the duplication of records required to be maintained for construction work by the Department of Labor regulations at 29 C.F.R. §5.5(a)(3).
- 11.1.4.2 The records to be maintained under Paragraph 11.1.4.1 shall be made available by the Subcontractor or lower-tier subcontractor for inspection, copying, or transcription by authorized representatives of the Contractor, DOE, or the Department of Labor. The Subcontractor and its lower-tier subcontractor shall permit such representatives to interview employees during working hours on the job.

#### 11.1.5 Subcontracts

11.1.5.1 The Subcontractor and its lower-tier subcontractor shall insert in any subcontracts priced greater than \$150,000 the provisions set forth in Section 11.1. The subcontractor in each such contract must be responsible for compliance by its subcontractors, at the next lower-tier, with the provisions of this Section.

# 12. SECTIONS THAT APPLY WHEN CONTRACT PRICE/VALUE IS GREATER THAN \$250,000

# 12.1 Covenant Against Contingent Fees

## 12.1.1 Definitions

12.1.1.1 *Bona fide agency*. An established commercial or selling agency, maintained by the Subcontractor for the purpose of securing business, that neither exerts nor proposes

- to exert improper influence to solicit or obtain contracts nor holds itself out as being able to obtain any contracts through improper influence.
- 12.1.1.2 Bona fide employee. A person, employed by the Subcontractor and subject to the Subcontractor's supervision and control as to time, place, and manner of performance, who neither exerts nor proposes to exert improper influence to solicit or obtain contracts nor holds out as being able to obtain any contracts through improper influence.
- 12.1.1.3 *Contingent fee.* Any commission, percentage, brokerage, or other fee that is contingent upon the success that a person or concern has in securing a Contract.
- 12.1.1.4 *Improper influence*. Any influence that induces or tends to induce a Government or Contractor employee or officer to give consideration, or to act, regarding a Contractor's Subcontract, on any basis other than the merits of the matter.

#### 12.1.2 Procedures

12.1.2.1 The Subcontractor warrants that no person or agency has been employed or retained to solicit or obtain this Contract upon an agreement or understanding for a contingent fee, except a bona fide employee or agency. For breach or violation of this warranty, the Contractor shall have the right to annul this Contract without liability to the Subcontractor, or, at its discretion, to deduct from the order price or consideration, or otherwise recover, the full amount of the contingent fee.

# 12.2 Organizational Conflicts of Interest

- 12.2.1 This Section applies when the Contract involves any Work or effort, a principal purpose of which is to provide advisory and assistance services [as addressed in 48 C.F.R. §952.209-72, illustrated in 48 C.F.R. §9.508 and 48 C.F.R. §2.101]. Such services may include assistance in preparing program plans; evaluation, monitoring or review of the Contractor's activities or proposals submitted by prospective subcontractors; and preparation of preliminary designs, specifications, or statements of work.
- 12.2.2 The purpose of this Section is to ensure that the Subcontractor is not biased because of its financial, contractual, organizational, or other interests that relate to the Work under this Contract and does not obtain any unfair competitive advantage over other parties by virtue of its performance of this Contract.
- 12.2.3 The restrictions described herein shall apply to performance or participation by the Subcontractor and any of its affiliates or their successors in interest (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Subcontractor") in the activities covered by this Section as a prime subcontractor, lower-tier subcontractor, cosponsor, joint venture, consultant, or in any similar capacity. For the purpose of this Section, affiliation occurs when a business concern is controlled by or has the power to control another or when a third party has the power to control both.
- 12.2.4 Subcontractor shall be ineligible to participate in any capacity in the Contractor's subcontracts or proposals therefore (solicited and unsolicited), that stem directly from the Subcontractor's performance of Work under this Contract for a period of one year after the completion of this Contract. Furthermore, unless so directed in writing by the Contractor, the Subcontractor shall not perform any advisory and assistance services Work under this Contract on any of its products or services or the products or services of another firm, if the Subcontractor is, or has been substantially involved in their development or marketing. Nothing in this paragraph shall preclude the Subcontractor from competing for follow on subcontracts for advisory and assistance services.
- 12.2.5 If, under this Contract, the Subcontractor prepares a complete, or essentially complete, statement of work or specifications to be used in competitive acquisitions, the Subcontractor

- shall be ineligible to perform, or participate in any capacity, in any contractual effort that is based on such statement of work or specifications. The Subcontractor shall not incorporate its products or services in such statement of work or specifications, unless so directed in writing by the Contractor, in which case the restriction in this paragraph shall not apply.
- 12.2.6 Nothing in this Section shall preclude the Subcontractor from offering or selling its standard commercial items to the Government.
- 12.2.7 If the Subcontractor, in the performance of this Contract, obtains access to information, such as contractor plans, policies, reports, studies, financial plans, internal data protected by the Privacy Act of 1974 (5 U.S.C. §552a), or data that have not been released or otherwise made available to the public, the Subcontractor agrees that, without prior written approval of the Contractor, it shall not use such information for any private purpose unless the information has been released or otherwise made available to the public; compete for Work for the Contractor, based on such information for a period of six months after either the completion of this Contract or until such information is released or otherwise made available to the public, whichever is first; submit an unsolicited proposal to the Government, which is based on such information, until one year after such information is released or otherwise made available to the public; and release such information unless such information has previously been released or otherwise made available to the public by DOE or the Contractor.
- 12.2.8 The Subcontractor also agrees that to the extent it receives or is given access to proprietary data, data protected by the Privacy Act of 1974 (5 U.S.C. §552a), or other confidential or privileged technical, business, or financial information under this Contract, it shall treat such information in accordance with any restrictions imposed on such information.
- 12.2.9 The Subcontractor may use technical data it first produces under this Contract for its private purposes consistent with this Section and the patent, rights in data, and security provisions of this Contract.
- 12.2.10 The Subcontractor agrees that, if changes, including additions, to the facts disclosed by it prior to award of this Contract, occur during the performance of this Contract, it shall make an immediate and full disclosure of such changes in writing to the Contractor. Such disclosure may include a description of any action that the Subcontractor has taken or proposes to take to avoid, neutralize, or mitigate any resulting conflict of interest. The Contractor may, however, terminate this Contract for convenience, if it deems such termination to be in the best interest of the Government.
- 12.2.11 In the event that the Subcontractor was aware of facts required to be disclosed (per C.F.R 952.209-8), or the existence of an actual or potential organizational conflict of interest and did not disclose such facts or such conflict of interest to the Contractor, the Contractor may terminate this Contract for default.
- 12.2.12 For breach of any of the foregoing restrictions or for nondisclosure or misrepresentation of any facts required to be disclosed concerning this Contract, including the existence of an actual or potential organizational conflict of interest at the time of or after award, the Contractor may terminate this Contract for default, disqualify the Subcontractor from subsequent related contractual efforts, and pursue such other remedies as may be permitted by law or this Contract.
- 12.2.13 Requests for waiver under this Section shall be directed in writing to the Contractor and shall include a full description of the requested waiver and the reasons in support thereof. If it is determined to be in the best interests of the Government and the Contractor, the Contractor shall grant such a waiver in writing.

#### 12.3 Anti-Kickback Procedures

- 12.3.1 Definitions applicable in this Section 12.3:
  - 12.3.1.1 *Kickback.* Any money, fee, commission, credit, gift, gratuity, thing of value, or compensation of any kind that is provided, directly or indirectly, to any Prime Contractor, Prime Contractor employee, Subcontractor, or Subcontractor employee for the purpose of improperly obtaining or rewarding favorable treatment in connection with a Prime Contract, or in connection with a subcontract relating to a Prime Contract.
  - 12.3.1.2 *Person.* A corporation, partnership, business association of any kind, trust, joint stock company, or individual.
  - 12.3.1.3 *Prime Contract*. A contract or contractual action entered into by the United States for the purpose of obtaining supplies, materials, equipment, or services of any kind.
  - 12.3.1.4 *Prime Contractor*. A person who has entered into a Prime Contract with the United States.
  - 12.3.1.5 *Prime Contractor employee*. Any officer, partner, employee, or agent of a Prime Contractor.
  - 12.3.1.6 *Subcontract*. A contract or contractual action entered into by a Prime Contractor or subcontractor at any tier, for the purpose of obtaining supplies, materials, equipment, or services of any kind under a Prime Contract.
  - 12.3.1.7 *Subcontractor*. Any person, other than the Prime Contractor, who offers to furnish or furnishes any supplies, materials, equipment, or services of any kind under a Prime Contract or a lower-tier subcontract entered in connection with such Prime Contract and includes any person who offers to furnish or furnishes general supplies to the Prime Contractor or a higher-tier subcontractor.
  - 12.3.1.8 *Subcontractor employee*. Any officer, partner, employee, or agent of a subcontractor.

#### 12.3.2 Procedures

- 12.3.2.1 The Anti-Kickback Act of 1986 (41 U.S.C. §§51–58) (the Act), prohibits any person from providing or attempting to provide or offering to provide any kickback; soliciting, accepting, or attempting to accept any kickback; or including, directly or indirectly, the amount of any kickback in the Contract price charged by a Subcontractor to a Prime Contractor or higher-tier subcontractor.
- 12.3.2.2 When the Subcontractor has reasonable grounds to believe that a violation described in Paragraph 12.3.2.1 may have occurred, the Subcontractor shall promptly report, in writing, the possible violation. Such reports shall be made to the Contractor and to the Inspector General of DOE or the U.S. Department of Justice.
- 12.3.2.3 The Subcontractor shall cooperate fully with any federal agency investigating a possible violation described in Paragraph 12.3.2.1.
- 12.3.2.4 The Contractor may withhold from sums owed to the Subcontractor the amount of the kickback, which may be paid to the Government.
- 12.3.2.5 The Subcontractor agrees to incorporate the substance of this Section, including this paragraph, in all lower-tier subcontracts under this Contract priced greater than \$150.000.

# 12.4 Restrictions on Subcontractor Sales to the Government

12.4.1 Except as provided in Sub-section 12.4.2, the Subcontractor shall not enter into any agreement with an actual or prospective lower-tier subcontractor, nor otherwise act in any manner, that has or may have the effect of restricting sales by such lower-tier subcontractor directly to the

- Government of any item or process (including computer software) made or furnished by the lower-tier subcontractor for this Contract or under any follow-production order.
- 12.4.2 The prohibition in Sub-section 12.4.1 does not preclude the Subcontractor from asserting rights that are otherwise authorized by law or regulation.
- 12.4.3 The Subcontractor agrees to incorporate the substance of this section, in all lower-tier subcontracts under this Contract priced greater than \$250,000.

#### 13. SECTIONS THAT APPLY WHEN CONTRACT PRICE/VALUE IS GREATER THAN \$500,000

# 13.1 Displaced Employee Hiring Preference

# 13.1.1 Definitions

- 13.1.1.1 *Eligible employee*. A current or former employee of a Contractor or Subcontractor employed at a DOE Defense Nuclear Facility
  - 1) whose position of employment has been, or will be, involuntarily terminated (except if terminated for cause),
  - 2) who has also met the eligibility criteria contained in the DOE guidance for Contractor work force restructuring, as may be amended or supplemented from time to time, and
  - 3) who is qualified for a particular job vacancy at the time the particular position is available.

#### 13.1.2 Procedures

- 13.1.2.1 Consistent with the DOE guidance for Contractor work force restructuring, as may be amended or supplemented from time to time, the Subcontractor agrees that it will provide a preference in hiring to an eligible employee, to the extent practicable, for Work performed under this Contract.
- 13.1.2.2 The requirements of this Section shall be included in lower-tier subcontracts at any tier (except for subcontracts for commercial items pursuant to 41 U.S.C. §403), expected to exceed \$500,000.

# 14. SECTIONS THAT APPLY WHEN CONTRACT PRICE/VALUE IS GREATER THAN \$700,000

#### 14.1 Small Business and Small Disadvantaged Business Subcontracting Plan

#### 14.1.1 Definitions

- 14.1.1.1 *Commercial product*. 1) A product in regular production that is sold in substantial quantities to the general public and/or industry at established catalog or market prices.
  - 2) A product that, in the opinion of the Contractor, differs only insignificantly from the Subcontractor's commercial product.
- 14.1.1.2 *Subcontract*. Any agreement (other than one involving an employer employee relationship) entered into by the Subcontractor calling for supplies or services required for performance of this Contract.

#### 14.1.2 Procedures

- 14.1.2.1 The Subcontractor shall include Section 14.1 in all subcontracts that offer further subcontracting opportunities and require all lower-tier subcontractors (except small business concerns) who receive subcontracts in excess of \$700,000 (\$1,500,000 for construction of any public facility), to adopt a plan similar to the plan agreed to by the Subcontractor.
- 14.1.2.2 The Subcontractor shall:

- 14.1.2.2.1 Cooperate in any studies or surveys as may be required.
- 14.1.2.2.2 Submit periodic reports, to allow the Contractor to determine the extent of compliance with the subcontracting plan and meet, to the extent required, the requirements specified in FAR 52.219-9 and FAR 52.219-8.
- 14.1.2.2.3 Submit semiannual subcontracting reports current as of the last day of March and of September and a subcontracting report at the completion of this Contract, in accordance with the requirements of the DOE internet based Electronic Subcontract Reporting System.
- 14.1.2.2.4 Ensure that its lower-tier subcontractors agree to submit subcontracting reports in accordance with Sub-paragraph 14.1.2.2.3. Subcontracting reports required by Sub-paragraph 14.1.2.2.3 and this paragraph shall be submitted within 30 days following the end of each reporting period.
- 14.1.2.3 The Subcontractor shall perform the following functions:
  - 14.1.2.3.1 Assist small business and small disadvantaged business concerns by arranging solicitations, time for the preparation of bids, quantities, specifications, and delivery schedules so as to facilitate the participation by such concerns. Where the Subcontractor's lists of potential small and small disadvantaged lower-tier subcontractors are excessively long, reasonable effort shall be made to give all such business concerns an opportunity to compete over a period of time.
  - 14.1.2.3.2 Provide adequate and timely consideration of the potential of small business and small disadvantaged business concerns in all "make or buy" decisions.
  - 14.1.2.3.3 Counsel and discuss lower-tier subcontracting opportunities with representatives of small and small disadvantaged business firms.
  - 14.1.2.3.4 Provide notice to lower-tier subcontractors concerning penalties for misrepresentation of business status as small business or small disadvantaged business for the purpose of obtaining a lower-tier subcontract that is to be included as part or all of a goal contained in the subcontracting plan.
- 14.1.2.4 The failure of the Subcontractor or a lower-tier subcontractor to comply in good faith with Section 14.1 or the Subcontractor's approved subcontracting plan required by this Section, shall be a material breach of this Contract.

#### 14.2 Liability for Increased Cost or Interest

14.2.1 The Subcontractor is liable to the Government for any increased cost or interest resulting from the Subcontractor's failure to comply with FAR 52.230-2, FAR 52.230-5, or FAR 52.230-6.

The Contract price is subject to adjustment by the Contractor to cover any increased cost or interest resulting from such failure.

#### Addendum A

All references, format, and definitions are ONLY applicable to Addendum A

# A.23 PATENT RIGHTS-SMALL BUSINESS FIRMS OR NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS

This Article applies in subcontracts, for experimental, developmental, demonstration or research work to be performed by a small business or domestic nonprofit organization. (In this Article only, "Contracting Officer" means the DOE Contracting Officer and does not refer to any Contractor personnel.)

#### 1. Definitions

- a. "Invention" means any invention or discovery that is or may be patentable or otherwise protectable under title 35 of the United States Code, or any novel variety of plant which is or may be protected under the Plant Variety Protection Act (7 U.S.C. 2321, et seq.).
- b. "Made" when used in relation to any invention means the conception or first actual reduction to practice of such invention.

- c. "Nonprofit organization" means a university or other institution of higher education or an organization of the type described in section 501 (c) (3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954 (26 U.S.C. 501 (c) and exempt from taxation under section 501(a) of the Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C. 501(a) or any nonprofit scientific or educational organization qualified under a state nonprofit organization statute.
- d. "Practical application" means: to manufacture, in the case of a composition or product; to practice, in the case of a process or method; or to operate, in the case of a machine or system; and, in each case, under such conditions as to establish that the invention is being utilized and that its benefits are, to the extent permitted by law or Government regulations, available to the public on reasonable terms.
- e. "Small business firm" means a small business concern as defined at section 2 of Pub. L. 85-536(15 U.S.C. 632) and implementing regulations of the Administrator of the Small Business Administration. For the purpose of this article, the size standards for small business concerns involved in Government, procurement and Subcontracting at 13 CFR 121.3-8 and 13 CFR 121.3-12, respectively, will be used.
- f. "Subject invention" means any invention of the Subcontractor conceived or first actually reduced to practice in the performance of work under this Subcontract, provided that in the case of a variety of plant, the date of determination (as defined in section 41(d) of the Plant Variety Protection Act, 7 U.S.C. 2401(d) must also occur during the period of contract performance.
- g. "Agency licensing regulations" and "agency regulations concerning the licensing of Government-owned inventions" mean the Department of Energy patent licensing regulations at 10 CFR Part 781.
- h. "Patent Counsel", as used in this Article, means the Department Energy Patent Counsel assisting the procuring activity.

# 2. Allocation of principal rights

The Subcontractor may retain the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world to each subject invention subject to the provisions of this Article and 35 U.S.C. 203. With respect to any subject invention in which the Subcontractor retains title, the Federal Government shall have a nonexclusive, nontransferable, irrevocable, paid-up license to practice, or have practiced for or on behalf of the United States, the subject invention throughout the world.

# 3. <u>Invention disclosure, election of title, and filing of patent application by Subcontractor</u>

- a. The Subcontractor will disclose each subject invention to the Department of Energy (DOE) within two (2) months after the inventor discloses it in writing to its personnel responsible for patent matters. The disclosure shall be in the form of a written report and shall identify the contract under which the invention was made and the inventor(s). It shall be sufficiently complete in technical detail to convey a clear understanding, to the extent known at the time of the disclosure, of the nature, purpose, operation, and the physical, chemical, biological or electrical characteristics of the invention. The disclosure shall also identify any publication, on sale or public use of the invention and whether a manuscript describing the invention has been submitted for publication and, if so, whether it has been accepted for publication at the time of disclosure. In addition, after disclosure, the Subcontractor will promptly notify that agency of the acceptance of any manuscript describing the invention for publication or of any on sale or public use planned by the Subcontractor.
- b. The Subcontractor will elect in writing whether or not to retain title to any such invention by notifying DOE and Contractor within two(2) years of disclosure. However, in any case where

publication, on sale or public use has initiated the one(1) year statutory period wherein valid patent protection can still be obtained in the United States, the period for election of title may be shortened by DOE to a date that is no more than 60 days prior to the end of the statutory period.

- c. The Subcontractor will file its initial patent application on a subject invention to which it elects to retain title within one(1) year after election of title or, if earlier, prior to the end of any statutory period wherein valid patent protection can be obtained in the United States after a publication, on sale, or public use. The Subcontractor will file patent applications in additional countries or international patent offices within the earlier of 10 months of the corresponding initial patent application or six(6) months from the date permission is granted by the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to file foreign patent applications where such filing has been prohibited by a Secrecy Order.
- d. Requests for extension of the time for disclosure, election, and filing under subparagraphs 3.a, b and c of this Article may, at the discretion of the DOE, be granted.

# 4. Conditions when the Government may obtain title

The Subcontractor will convey to DOE, upon written request, title to any subject invention:

- a. If the Subcontractor fails to disclose or elect title to the subject invention within the times specified in Paragraph 3 of this Article, or elects not to retain title; provided, that DOE may only request title within 60 days after learning of the failure of the Subcontractor to disclose or elect within the specified times.
- b. In those countries in which the Subcontractor fails to file applications within the times specified in Paragraph 3 of this Article; provided, however, that if the Subcontractor has filed a patent application in a country after the times specified in Paragraph 3 of this Article, but prior to its receipt of the written request from DOE, the Subcontractor shall continue to retain title in that country.
- c. In any country in which the Subcontractor decides not to continue the prosecution of any application for, to pay the maintenance fees on, or defend in reexamination or opposition proceeding on, a patent on a subject invention.

# 5. <u>Minimum rights to Subcontractor and protection of the Subcontractor right to file.</u>

- a. The Subcontractor will retain a nonexclusive royalty-free license throughout the world in each subject invention to which the Government obtains title, except if the Subcontractor fails to disclose the invention within the times specified in Paragraph 3 of this Article. The Subcontractor's license extends to its domestic subsidiaries and affiliates, if any, within the corporate structure of which the Subcontractor is a party and includes the right to grant sublicenses of the same scope to the extent the Subcontractor was legally obligated to do so at the time the contract was awarded. The license is transferable only with the approval of DOE; except when transferred to the successor of the part of the Subcontractor's business to which the invention pertains.
- b. The Subcontractor's domestic license may be revoked or modified by DOE to the extent necessary to achieve expeditious practical application of subject invention pursuant to an application for an exclusive license submitted in accordance with applicable provisions at 37 CFR Part 404 and DOE licensing regulations. This license will not be revoked in that field of use or the geographical areas in which the Subcontractor has achieved practical application and continues to make the benefits of the invention reasonably accessible to the public. The license in any foreign country may be revoked or modified at the discretion of DOE to the

- extent the Subcontractor, its licensees, or domestic subsidiaries or affiliates have failed to achieve practical application in that foreign country.
- c. Before revocation or modification of the license, DOE will furnish the Subcontractor a written notice of its intention to revoke or modify the license, and the Subcontractor will be allowed 30 days (or such other time as may be authorized by DOE for good cause shown by the Subcontractor) after the notice to show cause why the license should not be revoked or modified. The Subcontractor has the right to appeal, in accordance with applicable regulations in 37 CFR Part 404 and agency regulations concerning the licensing of Government-owned inventions, any decision concerning the revocation or modification of the license.

#### 6. Subcontractor action to protect the Government's interest

- a. The Subcontractor agrees to execute or to have executed and promptly deliver to DOE all instruments necessary to:
  - (i) Establish or confirm the rights the Government has throughout the world in those subject inventions to which the Subcontractor elects to retain title; and
  - (ii) Convey title to DOE when requested under Paragraph 4 of this Article and to enable the Government to obtain patent protection throughout the world in that subject invention.
- b. The Subcontractor agrees to require, by written agreement, its employees, other than clerical and nontechnical employees, to disclose promptly, in writing to personnel identified as responsible for the administration of patent matters and in a format suggested by the Subcontractor, each subject invention made under this Subcontract in order that the Subcontractor can comply with the disclosure provisions of Paragraph 3 of this Article, and to execute all papers necessary to file patent applications on subject inventions and to establish the Government's rights in the subject inventions. This disclosure format should require, as a minimum, the information required by subparagraph 3.a of this Article. The Subcontractor shall instruct such employees, through employee agreements or other suitable educational programs, on the importance of reporting inventions in sufficient time to permit the filing of patent applications prior to U.S. or foreign statutory bars.
- c. The Subcontractor will notify DOE and the Contractor of any decision not to continue the prosecution of a patent application, pay maintenance fees, or defend in a reexamination or opposition proceeding on a patent, in any country, not less than 30 days before the expiration of the response period required by the relevant patent office.
- d. The Subcontractor agrees to include, within the specification of any United States patent application and any patent issuing thereon covering a subject invention, the following statement, "This invention was made with Government support under (identify the Subcontract) awarded by the United States Department of Energy. The Government has certain rights in the invention."

#### 7. Subcontracts

a. The Subcontractor will include this Article, suitably modified to identify the parties, in all Lower-tier Subcontracts, regardless of tier, for experimental, developmental, or research work to be performed by a small business firm or domestic nonprofit organization. The Lower-tier Subcontractor will retain all rights provided for the Subcontractor in this Article, and the Subcontractor will not, as part of the consideration for awarding a Subcontract, obtain rights in a Lower-tier Subcontractor's subject invention.

- b. The Subcontractor shall include in all other Lower-tier Subcontracts, regardless of tier, for experimental, developmental, demonstration, or research work the patent rights article at DEAR 952.227-13.
- c. In the case of Lower-tier Subcontracts, at any tier, DOE, the Lower-tier Subcontractor, and the Subcontractor agree that the mutual obligations of the parties created by this Article constitute a contract between the Lower-tier Subcontractor and DOE with respect to the matters covered by this Article; provided, however, that nothing in this paragraph is intended to confer any jurisdiction under the Contract Disputes Act in connection with proceedings under Paragraph 10 of this Article.

# 8. Reporting on utilization of subject inventions

The Subcontractor agrees to submit, on request, periodic reports no more frequently than annually on the utilization of a subject invention or on efforts at obtaining such utilization that are being made by the Subcontractor or its licensees or assignees. Such reports shall include information regarding the status of development, date of first commercial sale or use, gross royalties received by the Subcontractor, and such other data and information as DOE may reasonably specify. The Subcontractor also agrees to provide additional reports as may be requested by DOE in connection with any march-in proceeding undertaken by that agency in accordance with Paragraph 10 of this Article. As required by 35 U.S.C. 202 (c)(5), DOE agrees it will not disclose such information to persons outside the Government without permission of the Subcontractor.

# 9. <u>Preference for United States Industry</u>

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Article, the Subcontractor agrees that neither it nor any assignee will grant to any person the exclusive right to use or sell any subject invention in the United States, unless such person agrees that any product embodying the subject invention or produced through the use of the subject invention will be manufactured substantially in the United States. However, in individual cases, the requirement for such an agreement may be waived by DOE upon a showing by the Subcontractor or its assignee that reasonable but unsuccessful efforts have been made to grant licenses on similar terms to potential licensees that would be likely to manufacture substantially in the United States or that under the circumstances domestic manufacture is not commercially feasible.

#### 10. March-in-rights

The Subcontractor agrees that, with respect to any subject invention in which it has acquired title, DOE has the right in accordance with the procedures in 37 CFR 401.6 and any supplemental regulations of the agency to require the Subcontractor, an assignee or exclusive licensee of a subject invention to grant a nonexclusive, partially exclusive, or exclusive license in any field of use to a responsible applicant or applicants, upon terms that are reasonable under the circumstances, and, if the Subcontractor, assignee, or exclusive licensee refuses such a request, DOE has the right to grant such a license itself if DOE determines that:

- a. Such action is necessary because the Subcontractor or assignee has not taken, or is not expected to take within a reasonable time, effective steps to achieve practical application of the subject invention in such field of use;
- b. Such action is necessary to alleviate health or safety needs that are not reasonably satisfied by the Subcontractor, assignee, or their licensees;
- Such action is necessary to meet requirements for public use specified by Federal regulations and such requirements are not reasonably satisfied by the Subcontractor, assignee, or licensees; or
- d. Such action is necessary because the agreement required by Paragraph 9 of this Article has not been obtained or waived or because a licensee of the exclusive right to use or sell any subject invention in the United States is in breach of such agreement.

# 11. Special provisions for subcontracts with nonprofit organizations

#### If the Subcontractor is a nonprofit organization, it agrees that:

- a. Rights to a subject invention in the United States may not be assigned without the approval of DOE, except where such assignment is made to an organization which has as one of its primary functions the management of inventions; provided, that such assignee will be subject to the same provisions as the Subcontractor;
- b. The Subcontractor will share royalties collected on a subject invention with the inventor, including Federal employee co-inventors (when DOE deems it appropriate), when the subject invention is assigned in accordance with 35 U.S.C. 202(e) and 37 CFR 401.10;
- c. The balance of any royalties or income earned by the Subcontractor with respect to subject inventions, after payment of expenses (including payments to inventors) incidental to the administration of subject inventions will be utilized for the support of scientific research or education; and
- d. It will make efforts that are reasonable under the circumstances to attract licensees of subject inventions that are small business firms, and that it will give a preference to a small business firm when licensing a subject invention, if the Subcontractor determines that the small business firm has a plan or proposal for marketing the invention which, if executed, is equally as likely to bring the invention to practical application as any plans or proposals from applicants that are not small business firms; provided, that the Subcontractor is also satisfied that the small business firm has the capability and resources to carry out its plan or proposal. The decision whether to give a preference in any specific case will be at the discretion of the Subcontractor. However, the Subcontractor agrees that the Secretary of Commerce may review the Subcontractor's licensing program and decisions regarding small business applicants, and the Subcontractor will negotiate changes to its licensing policies, procedures, or practices with the Secretary of Commerce when that Secretary's review discloses that the Subcontractor could take reasonable steps to more effectively implement the requirements of this subparagraph 11.d.

#### 12. Communications

- a. The Subcontractor shall direct any notification, disclosure, or request to DOE provided for in this Article to the DOE Patent Counsel assisting the procuring activity, with a copy of the communication to the Contracting Officer and the Contractor.
- b. Each exercise of discretion or decision provided for in this Article, except subparagraph 11.d, is reserved for the DOE Patent Counsel and is not a claim or dispute and is not subject to the Contract Disputes Act of 1978.
- c. Upon request of the DOE Patent Counsel or the Contracting Officer, the Subcontractor shall provide any or all of the following:
  - (i) A copy of the patent application, filing date, serial number and title, patent number, and issue date for any subject invention in any country in which the Subcontractor has applied for a patent;
  - (ii) A report, not more often than annually, summarizing all subject inventions which were disclosed to DOE individually during the reporting period specified; or
  - (iii) A report, prior to closeout of this Subcontract, listing all subject inventions or stating that there were none.

# Addendum B

All references, format, and definitions are ONLY applicable to Addendum B

# A. 24 PATENT RIGHTS—OTHER THAN SMALL BUSINESS FIRMS OR NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS

This Article applies in subcontracts, for experimental, developmental, demonstration or research work to be performed by other than a small business or domestic nonprofit organization. (In this Article only, "Contracting Officer" means the DOE Contracting Officer and does not refer to any Contractor personnel.)

# 1. Definitions

- a. "Invention" as used in this Article, means any invention or discovery that is or may be patentable or otherwise protectable under title 35 of the United States Code or any novel variety of plant that is or may be protectable under the Plant Variety Protection Act (7 U.S.C. 2321, et seq.).
- b. "Practical application" as used in this Article, means: to manufacture, in the case of a composition or product; to practice, in the case of a process or method; or to operate, in the case of a machine or system; and, in each case, under such conditions as to establish that the invention is being utilized and that its benefits are, to the extent permitted by law or Government regulations, available to the public on reasonable terms.

- c. "Subject invention" as used in this Article, means any invention of the Subcontractor conceived or first actually reduced to practice in the course of or under this Subcontract.
- d. "Patent Counsel" as used in this Article, means the Department of Energy Patent Counsel assisting the procuring activity.
- e. "DOE patent waiver regulations" as used in this Article, means the Department of Energy patent waiver regulations at 41 CFR9-9.109- 6 or successor regulations. See 10 CFR part 784.
- f. "Agency licensing regulations" and "applicable agency licensing regulations" as used in this Article, mean the Department of Energy patent licensing regulations at 10 CFR Part 781.
- g. "Made" when used in relation to any invention means the conception or first actual reduction to practice of such invention.

# 2. Allocations of principal rights

- a. Assignment to the Government. The Subcontractor agrees to assign to the Government the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to each subject invention, except to the extent that rights are retained by the Subcontractor under subparagraph 2.b and Paragraph 4 of this Article.
- b. Greater rights determinations.
  - (i) The Subcontractor, or an employee-inventor after consultation with the Subcontractor, may request greater rights than the nonexclusive license and the foreign patent rights provided in Paragraph 4 of this Article on identified inventions in accordance with the DOE patent waiver regulations. A request for a determination of whether the Subcontractor or the employee-inventor is entitled to acquire such greater rights must be submitted to the Patent Counsel with a copy to the Contracting Officer and the Contractor at the time of the first disclosure of the invention pursuant to subparagraph 5.b of this Article, or not later than eight (8) months thereafter, unless a longer period is authorized in writing by the Contracting Officer for good cause shown in writing by the Subcontractor. Each determination of greater rights under this contract shall be subject to Paragraph 3 of this Article, unless otherwise provided in the greater rights determination, and to the reservations and conditions deemed to be appropriate by the Secretary of Energy or designee.
  - (ii) Within two (2) months after the filing of a patent application, the Subcontractor shall provide the filing date, serial number and title, a copy of the patent application (including an English-language version if filed in a language other than English), and, promptly upon issuance of a patent, provide the patent number and issue date for any subject invention in any country for which the Subcontractor has been granted title or the right to file and prosecute on behalf of the United States by the Department of Energy.
  - (iii) Not less than 30 days before the expiration of the response period for any action required by the Patent and Trademark Office, Subcontractor or inventor must notify the Patent Counsel and the Contractor of any decision not to continue prosecution of the application.
  - (iv) Upon request, the Subcontractor shall furnish the Government an irrevocable power to inspect and make copies of the patent application file.

# 3. Minimum rights acquired by the Government

- a. With respect to each subject invention to which the Department of Energy grants the Subcontractor principal or exclusive rights, the Subcontractor agrees as follows:
  - (i) The Subcontractor hereby grants to the Government a nonexclusive, nontransferable, irrevocable, paid-up license to practice or have practiced each subject invention throughout the world by or on behalf of the Government of the United States (including any Government agency).
  - (ii) The Subcontractor agrees that with respect to any subject invention in which DOE has granted it title, DOE has the right, in accordance with the procedures in the DOE patent waiver regulations (10 CFR part 784), to require the Subcontractor, an assignee, or exclusive licensee of a subject invention to grant a nonexclusive, partially exclusive, or exclusive license in any field of use to a responsible applicant or applicants, upon terms that are reasonable under the circumstances, and if the Subcontractor, assignee, or exclusive licensee refuses such a request, DOE has the right to grant such a license itself if it determines that: (1) such action is necessary because the Subcontractor or assignee has not taken, or is not expected to take within a reasonable time, effective steps to achieve practical application of the subject invention in such field of use; (2) such action is necessary to alleviate health or safety needs, which are not reasonably satisfied by the Subcontractor, assignee, or their licensees; (3) such action is necessary to meet requirements for public use specified by Federal regulations and such requirements are not reasonably satisfied by the Contractor, assignee, or licensees; or (4) such action is necessary because the agreement required by Paragraph 9 of this Article has neither been obtained nor waived or because a licensee of the exclusive right to use or sell any subject invention in the United States is in breach of such agreement.
  - (iii) The Subcontractor agrees to submit, on request, periodic reports, no more frequently than annually, on the utilization of a subject invention or on efforts at obtaining such utilization of a subject invention or on efforts at obtaining such utilization that are being made by the Subcontractor or its licensees or assignees. Such reports shall include information regarding the status of development, date of first commercial sale or use, gross royalties received by the Subcontractor, and such other data and information as DOE may reasonably specify. The Subcontractor also agrees to provide additional reports as may be requested by DOE in connection with any march-in proceedings undertaken by that agency in accordance with subparagraph 3.a(ii) of this Article. To the extent data or information supplied under this section is considered by the Subcontractor, its licensee, or assignee to be privileged and confidential and is so marked, the Department of Energy agrees that, to the extent permitted by law, it will not disclose such information to persons outside the Government.
  - (iv) The Subcontractor agrees, when licensing a subject invention, to arrange to avoid royalty charges on acquisitions involving Government funds, including funds derived through a Military Assistance Program of the Government or otherwise derived through the Government, to refund any amounts received as royalty charges on a subject invention in acquisitions for, or on behalf of, the Government, and to provide for such refund in any instrument transferring rights in the invention to any party.
  - (v) The Subcontractor agrees to provide for the Government's paid-up license pursuant to subparagraph 3.a(i) of this Article in any instrument transferring rights in a subject invention and to provide for the granting of licenses as required by subparagraph 3.a.(ii) of this Article, and for the reporting of utilization information

as required by subparagraph 3.a.(iii) of this Article, whenever the instrument transfers principal or exclusive rights in a subject invention.

b. Nothing contained in this Paragraph 3 shall be deemed to grant to the Government any rights with respect to any invention other than a subject invention.

# 4. Minimum rights to the Subcontractor

- a. The Subcontractor is hereby granted a revocable, nonexclusive, royalty-free license in each patent application filed in any country on a subject invention and any resulting patent in which the Government obtains title, unless the Subcontractor fails to disclose the subject invention within the times specified in subparagraph 5.b of this Article. The Subcontractor's license extends to its domestic subsidiaries and affiliates, if any, within the corporate structure of which the Subcontractor is a part and includes the right to grant sublicenses of the same scope to the extent the Subcontractor was legally obligated to do so at the time the contract was awarded. The license is transferable only with the approval of DOE except when transferred to the successor of that part of the Subcontractor's business to which the invention pertains.
- b. The Subcontractor's domestic license may be revoked or modified by DOE to the extent necessary to achieve expeditious practical application of the subject invention pursuant to an application for an exclusive license submitted in accordance with applicable provisions in 37 CFR Part 404 and agency licensing regulations. This license will not be revoked in that field of use or the geographical areas in which the Subcontractor has achieved practical applications and continues to make the benefits of the invention reasonably accessible to the public. The license in any foreign country may be revoked or modified at the discretion of DOE to the extent the Contractor, its licensees, or its domestic subsidiaries or affiliates have failed to achieve practical application in that foreign country.
- c. Before revocation or modification of the license, DOE will furnish the Subcontractor a written notice of its intention to revoke or modify the license, and the Subcontractor will be allowed 30 days (or such other time as may be authorized by DOE for good cause shown by the Subcontractor) after the notice to show cause why the license should not be revoked or modified. The Subcontractor has the right to appeal, in accordance with applicable agency licensing regulations and 37 CFR Part 404 concerning the licensing of Government-owned inventions, any decision concerning the revocation or modification of its license.
- d. The Subcontractor may request the right to acquire patent rights to a subject invention in any foreign country where the Government has elected not to secure such rights, subject to the conditions in subparagraphs 4.d.(i) through 4.d.(vii) of this Article. Such request must be made in writing to the Patent Counsel as part of the disclosure required by subparagraph 5.b of this Article, with a copy to the DOE Contracting Officer and the Contractor. DOE approval, if given, will be based on a determination that this would best serve the national interest.
  - (i) The recipient of such rights, when specifically requested by DOE, and three years after issuance of a foreign patent disclosing the subject invention, shall furnish DOE a report stating:
    - The commercial use that is being made, or is intended to be made, of said invention; and
    - The steps taken to bring the invention to the point of practical application or to make the invention available for licensing.
  - (ii) The Government shall retain at least an irrevocable, nonexclusive, paid-up license to make, use, and sell the invention throughout the world by, or on behalf of, the

Government (including any Government agency) and States and domestic municipal governments, unless the Secretary of Energy or designee determines that it would not be in the public interest to acquire the license for the States and domestic municipal governments.

- (iii) If noted elsewhere in this Subcontract as a condition of the grant of an advance waiver of the Government's title to inventions under this subcontract, or, if no advance waiver was granted but a waiver of the Government's title to an identified invention is granted pursuant to subparagraph 2.b of this Article upon a determination by the Secretary of Energy that it is in the Government's best interest, this license shall include the right of the Government to sublicense foreign governments pursuant to any existing or future treaty or agreement with such foreign governments.
- (iv) Subject to the rights granted in subparagraphs 4.a, b and c of this Article, the Secretary of Energy or designee shall have the right to terminate the foreign patent rights granted in this subparagraph 4.d in whole or in part, unless the recipient of such rights demonstrates to the satisfaction of the Secretary of Energy or designee that effective steps necessary to accomplish substantial utilization of the invention have been taken or within a reasonable time will be taken.
- (v) Subject to the rights granted in subparagraphs 4.a, b and c of this Article, the Secretary of Energy or designee shall have the right, commencing four years after foreign patent rights are accorded under this subparagraph 4.d to require the granting of a nonexclusive or partially exclusive license to a responsible applicant or applicants, upon terms reasonable under the circumstances, and in appropriate circumstances to terminate said foreign patent rights in whole or in part, following a hearing upon notice thereof to the public, upon a petition by an interested person justifying such hearing:
  - If the Secretary of Energy or designee determines, upon review of such material as he deems relevant, and after the recipient of such rights or other interested person has had the opportunity to provide such relevant and material information as the Secretary or designee may require, that such foreign patent rights have tended substantially to lessen competition or to result in undue market concentration in any section of the United States in any line of commerce to which the technology relates; or
  - Unless the recipient of such rights demonstrates to the satisfaction of the Secretary of Energy or designee at such hearing that the recipient has taken effective steps, or within a reasonable time thereafter is expected to take such steps, necessary to accomplish substantial utilization of the invention.
- (vi) If the Subcontractor is to file a foreign patent application on a subject invention, the Government agrees, upon written request, to use its best efforts to withhold publication of such invention disclosures for such period of time as specified by Patent Counsel, but in no event shall the Government or its employees be liable for any publication thereof.
- (vii) Subject to the license specified in subparagraphs 4.a, b, and c of this Article, the Subcontractor or inventor agrees to convey to the Government, upon request, the entire right, title, and interest in any foreign country in which the Subcontractor or inventor fails to have a patent application filed in a timely manner or decides not to continue prosecution or to pay any maintenance fees covering the invention. To avoid forfeiture of the patent application or patent, the Subcontractor or inventor shall, not less than 60 days before the expiration period for any action required by any patent office, notify the Patent Counsel, with copy to Contractor, of such failure

or decision, and deliver to the Patent Counsel, the executed instruments necessary for the conveyance specified in this paragraph.

#### 5. Invention identification, disclosures, and reports

- a. The Subcontractor shall establish and maintain active and effective procedures to assure that subject inventions are promptly identified and disclosed to Subcontractor personnel responsible for patent matters within six (6) months of conception and/or first actual reduction to practice, whichever occurs first in the performance of work under its contract. These procedures shall include the maintenance of laboratory notebooks or equivalent records and other records as are reasonably necessary to document the conception and/or the first actual reduction to practice of subject inventions, and records that show that the procedures for identifying and disclosing the inventions are followed. Upon request, the Subcontractor shall furnish the Contracting Officer a description of such procedures for evaluation and for determination as to their effectiveness.
- b. The Subcontractor shall disclose each subject invention to the DOE Patent Counsel with a copy to the Contracting Officer and Contractor, within two (2) months after the inventor discloses it in writing to Subcontractor personnel responsible for patent matters or, if earlier, within six (6) months after the Subcontractor becomes aware that a subject invention has been made, but in any event before any on sale, public use, or publication of such invention known to the Subcontractor. The disclosure shall be in the form of a written report and shall identify the subcontract under which the invention was made and the inventor(s). It shall be sufficiently complete in technical detail to convey a clear understanding, to the extent known at the time of the disclosure, of the nature, purpose, operation, and physical, chemical, biological, or electrical characteristics of the invention. The disclosure shall also identify any publication, on sale, or public use of the invention and whether a manuscript describing the invention has been submitted for publication and, if so, whether it has been accepted for publication at the time of disclosure. In addition, after disclosure to DOE, the Subcontractor shall promptly notify Patent Counsel, with copy to the Contractor, of the acceptance of any manuscript describing the invention for publication or of any on sale or public use planned by the Subcontractor. The report should also include any request for a greater rights determination in accordance with subparagraph 2.b of this Article. When an invention is disclosed to DOE under this paragraph, it shall be deemed to have been made in the manner specified in Sections (a)(1) and (a)(2) of 42 U.S.C. 5908, unless the Contractor contends in writing at the time the invention is disclosed that was not so made.
- The Subcontractor shall furnish the Contracting Officer, with a copy to the Contractor, the following:
  - (i) Interim reports every 12 months (or such longer period as may be specified by the Contracting Officer) from the date of this Subcontract, listing all subject inventions during that period, and including a statement that all subject inventions have been disclosed (or that there are not such inventions), and that such disclosure has been made in accordance with the procedures required by subparagraph 5.a of this Article.
  - (ii) A final report, within three (3) months after completion of the work, listing all subject inventions or containing a statement that there were no such inventions, and listing all Lower-tier Subcontracts at any tier containing a patent rights article or containing a statement that there were no such Lower-tier Subcontracts.
- d. The Subcontractor agrees to require, by written agreement, its employees, other than clerical and nontechnical employees, to disclose promptly, in writing, to personnel identified as responsible for the administration of patent matters and in a format suggested by the

Subcontractor, each subject invention made under this Subcontract, in order that the Subcontractor can comply with the disclosure provisions of Paragraph 3 of this Article, and to execute all papers necessary to file patent applications on subject inventions and to establish the Government's rights in the subject inventions. This disclosure format should require, as a minimum, the information required by subparagraph 5.b of this Article.

e. The Subcontractor agrees, subject to FAR 27.302(j), that the Government may duplicate and disclose subject invention disclosures and all other reports and papers furnished or required to be furnished pursuant to this Article.

#### 6. Examination of records relating to inventions.

- a. The Contracting Officer or any authorized representative shall, until three (3) years after final payment under this Subcontract, have the right to examine any books (including laboratory notebooks), records, and documents of the Subcontractor relating to the conception or first actual reduction to practice of inventions in the same field of technology as the work under this Subcontract to determine whether:
  - (i) Any such inventions are subject inventions;
  - (ii) The Subcontractor has established and maintains the procedures required by subparagraphs 5.a and d of this Article; and
  - (iii) The Contractor and its inventors have complied with the procedures.
- b. If the Contracting Officer learns of an unreported Subcontractor invention that the Contracting Officer believes may be a subject invention, the Subcontractor may be required to disclose the invention to DOE for a determination of ownership rights.
- c. Any examination of records under this paragraph will be subject to appropriate conditions to protect the confidentiality of the information involved.

### 7. Withholding of payment

- a. Any time before final payment under this Subcontract, the Contractor may, withhold payment until a reserve not exceeding \$50,000 or 5% of the amount of this Subcontract, whichever is less, shall have been set aside if, in the Contractor's opinion, the Subcontractor fails to:
  - (i) Convey to the Government, using a DOE-approved form, the title and/or rights of the Government in each subject invention as required by this Article;
  - (ii) Establish, maintain, and follow effective procedures for identifying and disclosing subject inventions pursuant to subparagraph 5.a of this Article;
  - (iii) Disclose any subject invention pursuant to subparagraph 5.b of this Article;
  - (iv) Deliver acceptable interim reports pursuant to subparagraph 5.c(i) of this Article; or
  - (v) Provide the information regarding subcontracts pursuant to subparagraph 8.d of this Article.

- b. Such reserve or balance shall be withheld until the Contractor has determined that the Subcontractor has rectified whatever deficiencies exist and has delivered all reports, disclosures, and other information required by this Article.
- c. Final payment under this Subcontract shall not be made before the Subcontractor delivers to the Contractor or DOE Contracting Officer all disclosures of subject inventions required by subparagraph 5.b of this Article, and an acceptable final report pursuant to subparagraph 5.c.(ii) of this Article, and the Patent Counsel has issued a patent clearance certification.
- d. The Contractor may decrease or increase the sums withheld up to the maximum authorized above. No amount shall be withheld under this paragraph while the amount specified by this paragraph is being withheld under other provisions of this Subcontract. The withholding of any amount or the subsequent payment thereof shall not be construed as a waiver of any Contractor rights under this Subcontract.

#### 8. Subcontracts

- a. The Subcontractor shall include the article at 48 CFR 952.227-11 (suitably modified to identify the parties) in all its Lower-tier Subcontracts, regardless of tier, for experimental, developmental, demonstration, or research work to be performed by a small business firm or domestic nonprofit organization, except where the work of the Lower-tier Subcontract is subject to an Exceptional Circumstances Determination by DOE. In all other Lower-tier Subcontracts, regardless of tier, for experimental, developmental, demonstration, or research work, the Subcontractor shall include this Article (suitably modified to identify the parties). The Subcontractor shall not, as part of the consideration for awarding a Lower-tier Subcontract, obtain rights in its Lower-tier Subcontractor's subject inventions.
- b. In the event of a refusal by a prospective Lower-tier Subcontractor to accept such an article, the Subcontractor:
  - (i) Shall promptly submit a written notice to the Contracting Officer setting forth the Lower-tier Subcontractor's reasons for such refusal and other pertinent information that may expedite disposition of the matter; and
  - (ii) Shall not proceed with such Lower-tier Subcontract without the written authorization of the Contracting Officer.
- c. In the case of Lower-tier Subcontracts at any tier, DOE, the Subcontractor, and Contractor agree that the mutual obligations of the parties created by this Article constitute a contract between the Lower-tier Subcontractor(s) and DOE with respect to those matters covered by this Article.
- d. The Subcontractor shall promptly notify the Contracting Officer in writing upon the award of any Lower-tier Subcontract at any tier containing a patent rights article by identifying the Lower-tier Subcontractor, the applicable patent rights article, the work to be performed under the Lower-tier Subcontract, and the dates of award and estimated completion. Upon request of the Contracting Officer, the Subcontractor shall furnish a copy of such Lower-tier Subcontract, and, no more frequently than annually, a listing of the Lower-tier Subcontracts that have been awarded.
- e. The Subcontractor shall identify all subject inventions of a Lower-tier Subcontractor of which it acquires knowledge in the performance of this Subcontract and shall notify the Patent Counsel, with a copy to the Contracting Officer, promptly upon identification of the inventions.

# 9. Preference for United States Industry

Unless provided otherwise, no Subcontractor that receives title to any subject invention and no assignee of any such Subcontractor shall grant to any person the exclusive right to use or sell any subject invention in the United States, unless such person agrees that any products embodying the subject invention will be manufactured substantially in the United States. However, in individual cases, the requirement may be waived by the Government upon a showing by the Subcontractor or assignee that reasonable but unsuccessful efforts have been made to grant licenses on similar terms to potential licensees that would be likely to manufacture substantially in the United States or that under the circumstances domestic manufacture is not commercially feasible.

#### 10. Atomic energy

- a. No claim for pecuniary award of compensation under the provisions of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, shall be asserted with respect to any invention or discovery made or conceived in the course of, or under, this Subcontract.
- b. Except as otherwise authorized in writing by the Contracting Officer, the Subcontractor will obtain patent agreements to effectuate the provisions of subparagraph 5.a of this Article from all persons who perform any part of the work under this contract, except nontechnical personnel, such as clerical employees and manual laborers.

#### 11. Background Patents

- a. Background Patent means a domestic patent covering an invention or discovery which is not a subject invention and which is owned or controlled by the Subcontractor at any time through the completion of this Subcontract:
  - (i) Which the Subcontractor, but not the Government, has the right to license to others without obligation to pay royalties thereon; and
  - (ii) Infringement of which cannot reasonably be avoided upon the practice of any specific process, method, machine, manufacture, or composition of matter (including relatively minor modifications thereof) which is a subject of the research, development, or demonstration work performed under this Subcontract.
- b. The Subcontractor agrees to and does hereby grant to the Government a royalty-free, nonexclusive license under any background patent for purposes of practicing a subject of this Subcontract by or for the Government in research, development, and demonstration work only.
- c. The Subcontractor also agrees that upon written application by DOE, it will grant to responsible parties, for purposes of practicing a subject of this Subcontract, nonexclusive licenses under any background patent on terms that are reasonable under the circumstances. If, however, the Subcontractor believes that exclusive rights are necessary to achieve expeditious commercial development or utilization, then a request may be made to DOE by the Subcontractor for DOE approval of such licensing.
- d. Notwithstanding subparagraph 11.c of this Article, the Subcontractor shall not be obligated to license any background patent if the Subcontractor demonstrates to the satisfaction of the Secretary of Energy or designee that:
  - (i) A competitive alternative to the subject matter covered by said background patent is commercially available or readily introducible from one or more other sources; or

(ii) The Subcontractor or its licensees are supplying the subject matter covered by said background patent in sufficient quantity and at reasonable prices to satisfy market needs, or have taken effective steps or within a reasonable time are expected to take effective steps to so supply the subject matter.

# 12. Publication

It is recognized that during the course of the work under this contract, the Subcontractor or its employees may from time to time desire to release or publish information regarding scientific or technical developments conceived or first actually reduced to practice in the course of or under this Subcontract. In order that public disclosure of such information will not adversely affect the patent interests of DOE, the Contractor, or the Subcontractor, patent approval for release of publication shall be secured from Patent Counsel prior to any such release or publication.

#### 13. Forfeiture of rights in unreported subject inventions

- a. The Subcontractor shall forfeit and assign to the Government, at the request of the Secretary of Energy or designee, all rights in any subject invention which the Subcontractor fails to report to Patent Counsel within six months after the time the Subcontractor:
  - (i) Files or causes to be filed a United States or foreign patent application thereon; or
  - (ii) Submits the final report required by subparagraph 5.c.(ii) of this Article, whichever is later.
- b. However, the Subcontractor shall not forfeit rights in a subject invention if, within the time specified in subparagraph 13.a of this Article, the Subcontractor:
  - (i) Prepares a written decision based upon a review of the record that the invention was neither conceived nor first actually reduced to practice in the course of, or under, this Subcontract and delivers the decision to Patent Counsel, with a copy to the Contracting Officer and the Contractor; or
  - (ii) Contending that the invention is not a subject invention, the Subcontractor nevertheless discloses the invention and all facts pertinent to this contention to the Patent Contracting Officer or Counsel, with a copy to the Contracting Officer and the Contractor; or
  - (iii) Establishes that the failure to disclose did not result from the Subcontractor's fault or negligence.
- c. Pending written assignment of the patent application and patents on a subject invention determined by the Secretary of Energy or designee to be forfeited (such determination to be a final decision under the Disputes Article of this Subcontract), the Subcontractor shall be deemed to hold the invention and the patent applications and patents pertaining thereto in trust for the Government. The forfeiture provision of this Paragraph 13 shall be in addition to and shall not supersede other rights and remedies which the Government may have with respect to subject inventions.